CONTRACT NAS1-96014
(Modifications)

The following information has been determined to be exempt from disclosure
and has been deleted from the modifications:

e Mentor Protégé Agreement; Modifications 51 and 105

The deleted material is exempt from disclosure under 14 C.F.R. 1206.300 (b) (4)
which covers trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained
from a person and priviledged or confidential. It has been held that commercial
or financial matter is “confidential” for purposes of this exemption if its disclosure
would be likely to have either of the following effects: (1) impair the
Government’s ability to obtain necessary information in the future; or (2) cause
substantial harm to the competitive position of the person from whom the
information was obtained,_National Parks and Conservation v. Morton, 498 F2d
765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).

Disclosure of the information in the Mentor Protégé Agreement would
discourage future submission of detailed data concerning the company’s
implementation of their Subcontracting Plan and impair the Government’s
ability to obtain necessary information in the future as well as cause substantial
harm to the competitive position of the company.



OMB Approval #. 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 I 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicabie)
1 JUL 0 1 1936 See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CoDE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Mail Stop 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-96014
X

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACIITY CODE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Kems 8 and 15, and returming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. K by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or lefter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Pages 2-3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN [TEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authornty} THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO.INITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specily type of modification and authonity)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [] is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to add $1,715,026 in incremental funding, $1,603,680 of which is for cost, and
$111,346 of which is for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the

total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $3,935,567. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through August 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $272,246 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
David H. Jones
Contracting Officer
16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

8Y oﬁiﬁ/ % 7 / / / 76
(Signature of person authorized fo sign)

(Signature of Conthdcting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

FILE COPY

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



Through
Basic Contract

Modification No. 1

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

$ 17,765,083 $ 1228360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
$ - $ - $ - $ 1,715,026

$ 17,765,083 $§ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 4,207,813 *

PR No.

DAA.1829
DAG.1048

DAH.1016
DCK.1071
DCK.1072

DCL.1083
DCM.1121

DCM.1122
DCM.1123
DCO.1082
DCP.1112
DCP.1125
DCP.1126
DCP.1127
DFB.3655

DFC.3345

DFL.1183

* Current funding includes $3,935,567 for cost and $272,246 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

JO

R20783
H15143
H15234
R20756
R20842
R20778
R20757
H15227
R19586
H15162
H15186
H15198
H15201

R20907
R19584
R21634
R21634
R21634
R20896
R19581

H15153
H15153
H15183
H15194
H2322A
R19818
H15161

R209856
H15058
H15205
H19823

RTR

53807142200
53707200300

53707202100 -

50568300300
50559104200
53805120100
50559530500
53707202400
50568330100
53708232100
53708232200
53707242300
53707242100
53804141800
50568300100
50559305200
50559305200
50559305200
53804111700
50564530100
53708222100
53708222100
53708222100
53706372000
53803120100
50563360300
53705221000
53807141000
537072301

537072323

538051501

DO DADDPDADDOAOADNAODDOAONDADPADADADODNDOHNNDHHO

Amount

(15,000)
12,000
32,000
27,200

8,000
32,000
8,800

(40,000)
10,000
20,000
10,000
15,000
80,000
30,000
15,900
17,100
30,000
30,000

5,000
72,000
68,000
48,000
20,000
32,000
28,000
28,000

4,000
28,000

(17,887)

(32,113)

(85,000)

Task No. Status
N/A Deobiligate
DAO02 Complete
DAO2 Complete
DAQ2 Complete
DAO2 Compilete
DAQ2 Complete
DAQ2 Complete
DAOS Deobligate
DC16 Complete
DC14 Compiete
DC14 Complete
DC14 Complete
DC14 Complete
DCO09 Complete
DC10 Complete
DC10 Compiete
DC11 Complete
DC17 Complete
DCO03 Complete
DCO4. Complete
DCo6 Complete
DC05 Complete
DC12 Complete
DFO07 Complete
DFO04 Complete
DF04 Complete
DFO04 Compiete
DF04 Complete
N/A Deobligate
N/A Deobligate
N/A Deobligate
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 1

Page 2 of 3



PR No.

DFL.1239
DFM.1092

DFM.1085
DFM.1096
DI.1115
DL.1120
Dl.1122
DI.1123
Di.1124

D1.1125
Dl.1126
Di.1127
Dl.1128
DMB.4785

DMB.4786
DME.2380

DME.2389
DMF.4886

DMH.1260
DMH.1262
DMH.1267
DSJ.1129
DSL.1210

1A.0703

JO

R20765
H15067
H15208
H2313C
H2332C
R19564
R20810
H156151

R21379
R20464
R21380
R21514
R20748
R19601

R20750
R19601

R21091

H15189
H15189
H15188
R20830
R19518
H15188
R19572
R19572
R19572
R19572
R21087
R21206
R21206
R21132
R21090
H15191

H15193
H15192
R21205
H15178
H15184

RTR
5059500200
53709200200
53707222400
53803110100
53803130300
5056410100
96335000100
53708222100
23320211900
23703330100
23320212000
27400963000
50564700100
53801120100
53801140100

53801120100 .

23320212300
53706322000
53706322000
53706312000
50563502800
50563500200
53706312000
53802110100
53802110100
53802110100
53802110100
23320212600
23320212700
23320212700
23320212700
23320212200
53706342000
53706362000
53706352000
24220070200
53707230300
53707230200

TOTAL:

DPONPAPAPNDPADAPDPADADAPDPODAADDDADPDABDNDADNDDODDADNDNDNDHNNOHON

Amount

24,000
25,000
5,000
8,083
(17,000)
21,000
42,000
30,000
7,000
7,000
16,300
14,000
25,000
2,000
2,405
3,550
30,000
40,000
50,000
15,500
31,000
8,500
100,000
100,000
64,612
117,694
117,694
10,000
10,000
5,000
5,021
23,167
11,250
11,250
47,500
84,500
10,000
71,000

1,715,026

Task No. Status
DF12 Complete
DF08 Complete
DFO08 Compiete
DFO03 Compiete

N/A Deobligate
Dlo2 Complete
Dio3 Complete
Di06 Complete
Dl14 Complete
D08 Complete
Dios Complete
DI13 Complete
DI13 —-- Complete
Diog Complete
Dio9 Complete
Dios Complete
D12 Complete
DM13 Complete
DMO02 Complete
DM11 Complete
DM11 Complete
DM11 Complete
DM10 Complete
DMO7 Complete
DMO05 Complete
DM15 Complete
DM16 Complete
DMO09 Complete
DMO09 Complete
DMO8 Complete
DMO6 Complete
DS04 Complete
DsS04 Complete
DS04 Complete
Ds05 Complete
DS05 Complete
DF10 Complete
DF10 Complete
NAS1-96014

Moadification No. 1

Page 3 0of 3



OMB Approval #: 27d 12

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISTTION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (f applicable)
2 JUL 17 1998 See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE i 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than tem 6) CODE L
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company
Mail Stop 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.,
. NAS1-96014
X
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) =
CODE ] FACILITY CODE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must ack Aedge receipt of this d t priof to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and retuming _____ copies of the amendment; (b) By aclmoModgmg receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a refi to the solicitation and amer b FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED

AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. I by

virtue of this dment you desire to change an offer already submitied, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required)
See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying office,
appropriation date, etc.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Speciy type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subjoct matter where leasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to add $28,600 in incremental funding, $9.209 of which is for cost, and
$19,391 of which is for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds" clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $3,944,776. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through August 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $291,637 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ftem 9A or 10A, as herelofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TTTLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
David H. Jones
Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. U%STATES OF AMERI 16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Cpﬁr&:ﬂng Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE Coy



CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Through
Basic Contract $ 17,765,083 $ 1,228360 $ 18,993,443 §$ 2,492,787
Modification No. 1 3 - $ - $ - $ 1,715,026
Modification No. 2 $ - $ - $ To- $ 28,600
$ 17,765,083 $ 1228360 $ 18,993,443 §$ 4,236,413 *
* Current funding includes $3,944,776 for cost and $291,637 for fee.
ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA
PR No. JO RTR Amount Task No. Status
DMB.4789 H15189 53706322000 $ 20,000 - DM17 Complete
DMH.1261 R21136 23320210500 $ 4,400 DM18 Complete
DMH.1276 R21136 23320210500 ~ § 4,200 DM18 Complete
TOTAL: $ 28,600
NAS1-96014

Madification No. 2
Page 2 of 2



" OMB Approval #: 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMZENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicabie)
3 JUL 19 1938 See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than ltem 6} CODE l
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) } 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company
Mail Stop 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-96014
X
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) o
CCDE | FACILITY CODE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By compileting ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO.INITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject malter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to correct a funding error on Modification No. 1, and to increase the incremental-
funding funding of the contract by $97,000 , $90,465 of which is for cost, and $6,535 of which is for fee. (New
contract funds of $120,000 less an $8,000 deobligation and a $15,000 decrease to correct Modification No. 1.)
Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $4,035,241. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through August 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $298,172 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

David H. Jones

Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY /tﬁz}z//;/%;z@ 7// ? /? é
(Signature of person authonzed to sign) (Signature of Confedcting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

36-105
oy Prescribed by GSA
F”_E CG;_,Y FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



Through
Basic Contract

Madification No. 1
Modification No. 2
Modification No. 3

PR No.

DMB.4794
DME.2381
DS.1141

DCK.1064

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

17,765,083

1,228,360 $ 18,993,443
I -
- $
$

LR R 7 A7)
LRI 7

$
$
$
$

Eunding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443

$

4,333,413 *

* Current funding includes $4,035,241 for cost and $298,172 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

JO RTR Amount
H15189 53706322000 $ 5,000
R19518 23320210500 $ 25,000
R20939 53810110200 $ 90,000
R19580 50564520100 $ (8,000)
TOTAL: $ 112,000

Task No. Status
DM17 Compilete
DM12 Compilete
DM19 Complete
DC13 Deobligate

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 3

Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #: 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. CTIVE D 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicabio)
4 jfff 5’5 ‘\5%6 See Block 12
§. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than ltemn 6) CODE l
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streef, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | SA. AMENDMENT OF SOUICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company
Mail Stop 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 1C0A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-96014
X ———E
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE [ FACILITY CODE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extonded, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as ded, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specily authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authovity)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitationfcontract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding funding of the contract by $50,000 , of which
$46,765 is for cost, and $3,235 is for fee.. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:
“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Govemment to this contract is $4,082,006. The above allotment covers the foliowing

period of performance: July 1, 1996 through August 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $301,407 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ttem 9A or 10A, as heretolore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinl) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
David H. Jones
Contracting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
7. 7/29/34
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer}
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



Through

Basic Contract
Maodification No. 1
Modification No. 2
Modification No. 3
Modification No. 4

PR No.

DAA.1855

Estimated Cost

$
$
$
$
$

17,765,083

CONTRACT TABULATION

Funding

1,700,026
28,600
112,000

Award Fee CPAF

$ 1228360 $ 18,993443 §$ 2,492,787
$ - $ - $

$ - $ - $

$ - $ - $

$ - $ - $

50,000

$ 17,765,083 $

1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 4,383,413 *

* Current funding includes $4,082,006 for cost and $301,407 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

JO

R9917

RTR

50559873100

$

Amount

50,000

Task No. Status

DAO3 Complete
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 4
Page 2 of 2



OMS Approval #: 27 042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE pATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicabie)
5 UG 17 igey See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than ltem 6) CoDE |
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streeft, county, State, and Zip Code} {x 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company
Mail Stop 371 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-96014
X
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) —=
CODE [ FACILITY CODE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowiedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specily authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH iN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO.INITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and retun ] copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter wheve feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to decrease the incremental funding funding of the contract by $82,800 , of

which $77,443 is for cost, and $5,357 is for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract
Schedule: :

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Govemment to this contract is $4,004,563. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through August 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $296,050 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

David H. Jones
Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168, UNITED STATES OF AMERI 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY Z%’Za/g/ - 8/7 /? é

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Gafitracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM.30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY



Through
Basic Contract

Moadification No.
Modification No.
Madification No.
Modification No.
Madification No.

PR No.

DFL.1239
DFL.1240
DFL.1183

b WwN =

Estimated Cost

17,765,083 $

$
$
$ -
$
$
$

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award Fee

hHBHYhe
'

LR )

CPAF

1,228,360 $ 18,993,443

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)

$ 17,765,083 $§

1,228,360 $§ 18,993,443

$
$
$
$
$
$
$

4,300,613 *

* Current funding includes $4,004,563 for cost and $296,050 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

JO

R20765
R19822
R19823

RTR

50559500200
50568301200
53805150100

TOTAL:

“ 0 e

N

Amount
(24,000)
(23,800)
(35,000)

(82,800)

Task No. Status
DF12 Deobligate
DF14 Deobligate
DF15 Deobligate

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 5§
Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #: 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 12
2. AMENDMENTMCODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE < 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. S. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
6 g 2 11888 See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE e 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6} CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company
Mail Stop 371

MIAQA | o ata Macnarmb Mamdaa
NAOA Ldaliyicy Resedilll welilel

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-96014

108. DATED (SEE /TEM 13)
CODE [ FACIUTY CODE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendmaent prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the {ollowing methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

PR: 9130.2072; JO: R14199; Amount: $50,000 (Complete); Task Order: DI13
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(%) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specilfy authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN [TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN iTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasitie.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding funding of the contract by $50,000 , of which
$46,765 is for cost, and $3,235 is for fee, to be used to partially correct deficiencies in the GTEM delivered under.
Contract NAS1-19833. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the

total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $4,051,328. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through October 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $299,285 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

David H. Jones
Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of person authorized to sign)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

15C. DATE SIGNED | 168. UNITE%STA;?F AMERIG 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY el Z/ = ' / A [ /76

(Signature of Contfatting Officer)

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) §3.243

30-105



CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

Through

Basic Contract $ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
Modification No. 1 $ - $ - $ .- $ 1,700,026
Modification No. 2 $ - $ - $ - $ 28,600
Modification No. 3 3 - $ - $ - S 112,000
Modification No. 4 $ - $ - $ - 3 50,000
Modification No. 5 $ - $ - $ - $ (82,800)
Modification No. 6 $ - $ - $ - $ 50,000

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 § 4,350,613 *

* Current funding includes $4,051,328 for cost and $299,285 for fee.

AT

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 6
Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #: 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 |2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicabie)
7 AUG 2 3 1998 See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6} CODE l

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Mail Stop 371 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-96014
X -

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CCDE LFAC!UTY CODE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ftem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, E] is not extended.
Cffers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging recaipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required)

See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/CRDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, D is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to decrease the incremental funding funding of the contract by $18,594 to close
out Task Order DAO1. $17,255 of this amount is deducted from cost, and $1,339 is deducted from fee.
Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $4,034,073. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through October 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $297,946 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

1SA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prn) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pinl)

David H. Jones

Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERI 16C. DATE SIGNED

o i B foris $/23/54
(Signature of person authorized (o sign) (Signature of Cantfacting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee - CPAF Funding
Award $ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
Mod. No. 1 $ - $ - $ - $ 1,700,026
Mod. No. 2 $ - $ - $ - $ 28,600
Mod. No. 3 $ - $ - $ - $ 112,000
Mod. No. 4 $ - $ - $ - $ 50,000
Mod. No. 5 $ - $ - 3 - $ (82,800)
Mod. No. 6 $ - $ - 3 - $ 50,000
Mod. No. 7 $ - $ - $ - $ 77(18,594)
$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 4,332,019
* Current funding includes $4,034,073 for cost and $297,946 for fee.
ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA
PR No. JO RTR Amount Task No. Status
DAA.1830 R20835 505-63-36-12 $ (18,594) DAO1 Deobligate
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 7
Page 2 of 2

*



OMB Approval #: 2700-0042

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT 1D CODE

PAGE OF PAGES
1 l 2

2. AMENDMENT/MQODIFICATION NO.
8

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

AUG 199

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See Block 12

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6) CODE l

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, counly, State, and Zip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company )
Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-96014
X
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE T FACILITY CODE 7-1-86

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ftem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendmaent prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By compieting ftems 8 and 1S, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which inciudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

0. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority}

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter wheve feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding funding of the contract by $123,600, of

which $115,603 is for cost and $7,997 is for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract
Schedule: '

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $4,149,676. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1396 through October 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $305,493 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Except as provided herein, ail terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in fuil force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) T6A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prin)
David H. Jones
Contracting Officer
5B, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED.STATES OF AME% 16C. DATE SIGNED
v o< §wm//;/ g /,; v. /7 A
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Conigatting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070

30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243
2T T e A
LNl

1

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

~y

ay

o

FiLE

e

J



Through

Award

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

OO OB WN -

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

$ 17,765083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
$ - $ - $ - $ 1,700,026
$ - $ - $ - $ 28,600
$ - 3 - $ - 3 112,000
$ - $ - 3 - $ 50,000
$ - $ - $ - 3 (82,800)
$ - $ - $ - $ 50,000
$ - $ - $ - $ 7(18,594)
$ - $ - $ - $ 123,600
$ 17,765083 $ 1228360 $ 18,993,443 $ 4,455,619 *

* Current funding includes $4,149,676 for cost and $305,943 for fee.

PR No. Jo

DFC.3344 R20957
H2324A
R19819
H2323A

ACCOQUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

RTR Amount Task No. Status
538-07-15-10 $ 20,000 DFO05 Complete
538-03-12-01 3 28,000 DFQO5 Complete
505-63-36-04 $ 47,600 DFO05 Complete
538-03-12-01 $ 28,000 DFO5 Complete
TOTAL $ 123,600

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 8
Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #: 2700U-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT L | 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
g9 SEP 11 1996 See Block 12

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CoDE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company SB. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

Mail Stop 371

NASA Langley Research Center 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/CRDER NO.

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 NAS1-96014

X
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY CODE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the salicitation or as amended, by one of the foliowing methods:

(a) By compieting items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letler, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [_] is required to sign this document and retumn copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding funding of the contract by $66,345, of which

$62,052 is for cost and $4,293 is for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract
Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $4,211,728. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through October 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $310,236 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem SA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
David H. Jones
Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITERLSTATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
sy X ga/; w/f%%ﬂ@ 9 ////76

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Cdntracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE
FILE COPY

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

PR No.

DI1.1130
DI1.1131
DI1.1132
DMC.4672
DMH.1296

OoO~NOO O b WN-~

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost

Award Fee

17,765,083 $

$
$
$
$
$
$ -
$
$
$
$

PP AP PPN

CPAF

Funding

1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787

P PP PONHP PN

$ 1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
_{18,594)
123,600
66,345

€ h PP PR NP

$ 17,765,083 $

1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 4,521,964

* Current funding includes $4,211,728 for cost and $310,236 for fee.

JO

R20812
R20812
R21679
R9921

R21137

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

RTR Amount

538-01-14-02 $ 10,363
538-01-14-02 $ 13,026
962-21-00-50 $ 22,500
505-63-87-52 $ 15,000
233-20-21-25 3 5,456
TOTAL $ 66,345

Task No. Status
DIl05 Complete
DIOS Complete
D14 Complete

DM21 Complete
DM22 Complete
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 9
Page 2 of 2

*



OMB Approval #: 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT ID COOE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 ¢ 3
2. AMENDMENT/MOODIFICATION NO. géﬁFEq Nﬁ Dl‘t‘rﬂﬁ 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
10 L o= See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE T

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) ] 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
Mail Stop 371
NASA Langley Research Center 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 NAS1-96014
X
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) s
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging recaipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior o the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) | A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A,
X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [ ]is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inciuding solicitationfcontract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding funding of the contract by $194,795, of

which $182,192 is for cost and $12,603 is for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract
Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the

total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $4,393,920. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through October 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $322,839 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”
Except as provided herein, ail terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}
David H. Jones
. Contracting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED,STATES OF AMERI 16C. DATE SIGNED
N /2> %/ 271l 9 ;zé/%
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Confracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



DI.1136
DLL.1139 -
DI.1125
DME.2406
DMH.1305
DMH.1306

PR No.

DCP.1112
DCP.1112
DCP.1115
DMF.4886
DMF.4886

JO

R21303
R9919
R9S09

-R9917

R9912

R21679
R21017
R21089
R20045
R21136
R21136

JO

R19581
R19581
R20896
R19572
R19572

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

RTR - Amount Task No. Status
274-00-86-32 $ 51,000 DAO3 Complete
505-59-87-32 $ 4,042 DAO3 Complete
505-59-87-26 $ 173 DAO3 Complete
505-59-87-31 3 3,060 DAO3 Complete
505-59-87-29 . $ 8,000 " DAO3 7 Complete
862-21-10-05 $ 13,020 - DI0o3 Complete
505-59-10-35 $ 35,000 DI04 Complete
233-20-21-21 $ 45,000 DI13 Compiete
242-20-05-05 $ 30,000 DM11 Complete
233-20-21-05 $ 2,000 DMO8 Complete
233-20-21-05 $ 3,500 DM18 Complete
TOTAL $

194,795

REALLOCATION OF FUNDS AMONG TASKS

~ From To
RTR Amount Task No. Task No.
505-64-53-01 $ 20,000 DC0O4 DC16
505-64-53-01 $ 5,000 DC04 DC02
538-04-11-17 $ 3,000 DC15 DCO02
538-02-11-01 $ 30,000 DMO05 ] DM16
538-02-11-01 $ 45,000 DM15 DM16
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 10
Page 2 of 3



Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

2 OO NOOOO A WN =

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee 4 CPAF

$ 17,765083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 3

cNoNoNoNoNeoNoNoNoNe)

OCO0O00DO0O0O0CO0O0O
0O00000O0O0OO0OO0O

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000

(82,800)
-~=50,000

(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 §$

4,716,759

* Current funding includes $4,393,920 for cost and $322,839 for fee.

NAS1-96014

Modification
Page 3 of 3

No. 10

*



;-

1

OMB Approval #: 2700-0042
‘ 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFRCINE QATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicabie]
11 &EP 17 1956 See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ftem 6) CODE |
National Aercnautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTCR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)
Mail Stop 371
NASA Lang[ey Research Center 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 NAS1-96014
X .
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE I FACILITY CCDE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By compieting tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a referenca to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(%) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT CRDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying olfice,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding funding of the contract by $82,000, of which

$76,695 is allotted for cost and $5,305 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the
Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $4,470,615. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through October 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $328,144 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”
Except as provided herein, ali terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
David H. Jones
Contracting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF RICA : 16C. DATE SIGNED
o . Y320/94
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Corfjgdcting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 v STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

Prescribed by GSA

FH‘E: C‘::)PY FAR (48 CFR) §3.243



PR No.

DME.2405
DMF.4956
DMF.4959
DMF.4960
DMF.4960

Through

Award

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

-2 OO NOOUTAE WN -

-~ O

JO

H15188
R21655
R21655
R21584
R21655

JO

H15153

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

RTR Amount Task No. Status
537-06-31-20 $ 50,000 - DM10 Complete
323-78-01-02 $ 22,000 DM23 Complete
323-78-01-02 $ 1,000 DM24 Complete
243-30-07-11 $ 7,000 DM24 Complete
323-78-01-02 $ 2,000 DM24 Complete
TOTAL ] 82,000
REALLOCATION OF FUNDS AMONG TASKS
: From To
R - Amount Task No. Task No.
537-08-22-21 $ 5,000 DCO5 DCO08
CONTRACT TABULATION
Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
0 0 0 1,700,026
0 0 0 28,600
0 0 0 112,000
0 0 0 50,000
0 0 0 (82,800)
0 0 0 50,000
0 0 0 (18,594)
0 0 0 123,600
0 0 0 66,345
0 0 0 194,795
0 0 0 82,000
$ 4,798,759

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443

* Current funding includes $4,470,615 for cost and $328,144 for fee.

- NAS1-96014
Modification No. 11
Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #: 2° 0042

1. CONTR, D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appilcable)
12 OCT 17 1936 See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE [
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streeX, counly, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company 96. DATED (SEEITEM 11)
Mail Stop 371
NASA Lang'ey Research Center 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 NAS1-96014
X
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACIUTY CODE 7-1-96 L

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in lem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Oﬁersmus!aclmowledgeroooip(oﬂhisamondmmpﬁortottnwanddalo:pocifndinthosolicuaﬁonwasanwndod.byonooﬂlufollowingnwthods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a ref 1o the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED

AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

- M M e e e e
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. iN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, D is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding funding of the contract by $298,000, of
which $278,718 is allotted for cost and $19,282 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to
the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $4,749,333. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through October 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $347,426 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Excepl as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
David H. Jones
Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UN‘?TES OF AME%’L@ 16C. DATE SIGNED
o 19/17/34

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contrapting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

I - L
i {' a7 H P 4



PR No.

DGF.1159
DI.1134
DI.1135
DI.1137
D1.1138
CH.0508
DME.2408
DME.2412
DME.2412
DSK.1108
DSK.1109
DSK.1109

Through

Award

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

Mod. No. 10
Mod. No. 11
Mod. No. 12

OCO~NOOMDDWN-=-

JO

R21827
R20812
R20812
R20750
R20750
R21374
R21282
R20500
R21681
R21101
R21755
R19736

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

RTR Amount Task No. Status
522-51-31-20 $ 150,000 DGO1 Complete
538-01-14-02 $ 9,000 - Dio1 Complete
538-01-14-02 $ 11,000 Dl0o2 Complete
538-01-14-01 $ 8,200 DI0OS Complete
538-01-14-01 $ 4,800 Dio9g Complete
267-10-00-02 $ 4,000 Di14 Complete
242-20-05-50 $ 40,000 DM11 Complete
260-30-15-50 $ 10,000 DM11 Complete
478-82-00-01 $ 20,000 DM11 Complete
233-20-21-24 3 4,000 DS02 Complete
233-10-14-39 $ 14,000 . DS02 Complete
509-10-11-03 $ 23,000 DS02 Complete
TOTAL $ 298,000
CONTRACT TABULATION
Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
$ 17,765083 $ 1,228360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
0 0 0 1,700,026
0 0 0 28,600
0 0 0 112,000
0 0 0 50,000
0 0 0 (82,800)
0 0 0 50,000
0 0 0 (18,594)
0 0 0 123,600
0 0 0 66,345
0 0 0 194,795
0 0 0 82,000
0 0 0 298,000
$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 5,096,759

* Current funding includes $4,749,333 for cost and $347,426 for fee.

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 12
Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #: 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/M.  FICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE ..cQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
13 Q0T ¢ usg See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ltem 6) CosE [
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)
Mail Stop 371
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 NAS1-96014
X
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS .-

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in lem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this dment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowiedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN iTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding funding of the contract by $832,068, of

which $778,738 is allotted for cost and $53,870 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to
the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $5,528,071. The above allotment covers the foIIowmg
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through October 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $401,296 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
David H. Jones
Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Conlgficting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 ’ STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243
- e N

N R R LR WP
§¢m_ - LR 3

- u,r



PR No.

DFB.3670
DFC.3388
DFC.3388
DFC.3388
DFC.3386
DFC.3386
DFC.3386
DFC.3386
DFC.3386
DFL.1271
DMC.4684
DMC.4695

Through

Award

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No. 11
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

OO~NOOND WN =

JO

H2351S
R20956
H2313A
R22039

o Yo Tate <

H2321A
H15278
R19823
R21816
R21816

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

RTR

538-03-15-01
538-07-14-10
538-03-11-01
581-20-21-02
581-20-31-01
538-07-15-10
538-07-14-21
538-03-12-01
537-05-21-01
538-05-15-01
638-10-11-05
538-10-11-05

TOTAL

Estimated Cost

$ 17,765,083

eNeololNoNeoNoNoNoNoNoleNeNe

Amount Task No. Status

$ 70,000 DFO01 Complete

$ 58,000 DFO04 Complete

$ 57,407 DF04 Complete

$ 57,000 DFO04 Complete

$ 128,000 DF05 Complete

$ 60,000 DF05 Compiete

$ 60,000 DFO05 Complete

$ 145,000 DFO0S Complete

$ 60,000 DFO05 Complete

$ 43,200 DF15 -Complete

$ 50,000 DM25 Complete

$ 44,001 DM25 Complete

$ 832,608

CONTRACT TABULATION
Award Fee CPAF Funding

$ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
0 0 1,700,026
0 0 28,600
0 0 112,000
0 0 50,000
0 0 (82,800)
0 0 50,000
0 0 (18,594)
0 0 123,600
0 0} 66,345
0 0 194,795
0 0 82,000
0 0 298,000
0 0 832,608

$ 17,765,083 $

1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 5,929,367

* Current funding includes $5,528,071 for cost and $401,296 for fee.

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 13

Page 2 of 2

*



OMB Approval #: 77 1-0042

1. CONTR 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicabie)
14 ALT A = s See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE AR 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) COODE L
National Aeranautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, Stale, and Zip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company 9B8. DATED (SEEITEM 11)
Mail Stop 371
NASA Langley Research Center 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 NAS1-96014
X
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7-1-96 vz

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

U The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. Thohotnranddatetpociﬁod[orroeeiptofoﬁen D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this dment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 2
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

—

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and retumn copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.}

The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding funding of the contract by $2,038,096, of
which $1,906,232 is allotted for cost and $131,864 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made
to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $7,434,303. The above allotment covers the foliowing
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through October 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $533,160 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
David H. Jones
Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES O% 16C. DATE SIGNED
o _olhid 10/23 /16

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of (dhtracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY



PR No.

DCL.1083

DCL.1098

DCO.1082
DCP.1112
DCP.1113
DCP.1113
DCP.1115
DCP.1116
DCP.1126
DCP.1127
DCP.1157
DFM.1092
DFM.1085
DFM.1086
DMB.4785
DMB.4785
DMB.4786
DME.2380
DME.2381
DME.2381
DME.2389
DSL.1234

DSL.1234

DSL.1234

JO

R20907
R21906
R20896
R21943
R19581

R20896
R20896
R20895
H15153
H15153
H15276
H15208
H2313C
H2332C
H15189
R19517
H15189
R21884
R21884
R21883
H15188
R21688
H15191

R21690

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

RTR

538-04-14-18
522-24-21-04
538-04-11-17
522-33-21-01
505-64-53-01
538-04-11-17
538-04-11-17
538-04-11-11
537-08-22-21
537-08-22-21
537-08-22-21
537-07-22-24
538-03-11-01
538-03-13-03
537-06-32-20
505-63-50-01
537-06-32-20
522-12-11-01
522-12-11-01
522-12-11-02
537-06-31-20
242-30-03-63
537-06-34-20
242-30-03-61

TOTAL

Amount

63,164
93,362
13,328
180,000
28,000
56,000
72,000
156,000
132,000
57,391
150,000
67,000
72,750
38,519
60,000
60,000
88,811
53,968
25,000
50,000
370,803
45,000
60,000
45,000

9 %%%99%%@%9*%%9%?@%%%%%%%

2,038,096

Task No. Status
DCO0S Complete
DCO8 Complete
DCO3 Complete
DCO04 Complete
DCO7 Complete
DCO7 Complete
DC15 _Complete
DCO2 Complete

. DCO5 Complete
DC12 Complete
DCO6 Complete
DFO08 Complete
DFO3 Complete
DF16 Partial
DM13 Complete
DM13 Complete
DMO02 Complete
DM11 Complete
DM12 Complete
DM12 Complete
DM10 Complete
DS05 Complete
DS05 Complete
DS05 Complete

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 14
Page 2 of 3



Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

OO~NOOMHAWN-—~

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 §$ 2,492,787
0 0 0 1,700,026
0 0 0 28,600
0 0 0 112,000
0 0 ' 0] 50,000
0 0 0 (82,800)
0 0 0 50,000
0] 0 0 __. (18,594)
0 0] i 0 123,600
o = 0 0 66,345
0 0 0 194,795
0 0 0 82,000
0] 0 0 298,000
0 0 0 832,608
0 0 0 2,038,096

$ 17,765083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 §$ 7,967,463

* Current funding includes $7,434,303 for cost and $533,160 for fee.

NAS1-86014

Modification No. 14

Page 3 of 3

*



OMB Approval #. ~~~0-0042

1. CONTI D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
15 BCT 26 19% See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ftem 6) CODE |
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
Mail Stop 371
NASA Langley Research Center 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 NAS1-96014
X
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE [ FACILITY CODE 7-1-96 e

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicilation is amended as set forth in Hem 14. ThehouranddatospecnﬁedforrocaptdOﬂmD is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging ipt of this d t on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference 1o the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes

reference to the solicitation and this dment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appeopriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authonity)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MOQDIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding funding of the contract by $1,147,292, of
which $1,073,062 is-allotted for cost and $74,230 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made
to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds® clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $8,507,365. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $607,390 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referencad in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
David H. Jones
Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNI%STATES OF AME Z 16C. DATE SIGNED

v A& 4(/ e— | /ﬁ/aé/fé

(Signature of person authorized fo sign) (Signature of Conu;cﬂng Officer) =

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FILE COFY |



PR No.

DA.1057
DA.1058
DA.1058
DAH.1034
DFB.3682
DFB.3683
DFB.3684
DFM.1094
DMF.4955
DMF.4966
DSI1.1435
DS1.1435

JO

R22089
R21831
R21821
R21828
H2321S
H2351S
H2342S
R19555
R21655
R19572
H15150
H15192

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

RTR

519-20-21-01
522-11-11-01
538-05-14-05
522-51-31-10
538-03-12-02
538-03-15-01
538-03-14-01
505-59-50-05
323-78-01-02
538-02-11-01
537-06-21-11
537-06-35-20

TOTAL

Amount

170,101
56,550
100,000
216,000
60,189
61,704
77,000
72,750
57,998
200,000
22,600
52,400

-2 PR AAPAPAAP PP ANANDD

1,147,292

Task No. Status
DA10 Complete
DAO6 Complete
DAO6 Complete
DGO04 Complete
DF06 Complete
DFO1 Complete
DFO09 _Complete
DF11 Complete

.. DM26 Complete
DMO7 Complete
DSO1 Complete
DSO1 Complete

NAS1-96014

Moaodification No. 15
Page 2 of 3



Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

©QO~NOOAWN -

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
0 0 0 1,700,026
0 0] 0 28,600
0 0 0 112,000
0 0 0 50,000
0 0 0 (82,800)
0 0 0 50,000
0 0 0 -—-- (18,594)
0 0 - 0 123,600
0 0 0 66,345
0 0 0 194,795
0 0 0 82,000
0 0 0 298,000
0 0 0 832,608
0 0 0 2,038,096
0 0 0 1,147,292

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 9,114,755

* Current funding includes $8,507,365 for cost and $607,390 for fee.

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 15
Page 3 of 3

*



OMB Approvai #: =" ~-0042

1. CONTF 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOUICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicabie)
16 OCT 30 1996 See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥f other than item 6) CODE I
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x}) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company 98. DATED (SEEITEM 11)
Mail Stop 371
NASA Langley Research Center 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 NAS1-96014
X
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE [ FACIUTY CODE 7-1-96 R

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and retumning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this dment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire 1o change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, pravided each telegram or letter makes

reference to the solicitation and this dment, and is ived prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

() | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
| NO.INITEM 10A,

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specily type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding funding of the contract by $810,237, of
which $757,814 is allotted for cost and $52,423 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made
to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $9,265,179. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $659,813 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

David H. Jones

Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERIC 16C. DATE SIGNED

ini B, -
o _olbun/ M Prje | 10/30 /46
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signaturs of Coyitracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY



PR No.

DA.1059
DA.1059
DA.1059
DAA.1893
DAA.1894
DAC.1001
DAC.1002
DCM.1163
DCM.1164
DCM.1165
DFB.3674
DI1.1141
DI1.1149
DI.1151
DI1.1152
DI.11583
DI.1154
DIH.1306
DMF.4959

97
97
97
97
96
97
97
97
96
96
97
96
97
97
97
96
97
g7
g7

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

PY JO

R21831
R22089
H15231
H15212
RS917

R21751
H15279
R21908
R21363
R21363
H15194
R21379
R20810
R21874
R21868
R20810
R22023
H156275
R21655

RTR

522-11-11-01
519-20-21-01
537-07-20-22
537-07-22-21
505-59-87-31
538-05-13-01
537-07-20-24
522-25-31-02
505-59-30-51
505-59-30-51
537-06-37-20
233-20-21-19
963-35-00-01
522-24-21-03
522-33-11-02
963-35-00-01
522-24-21-01
537-08-22-21
323-78-01-02

TOTAL

Amount

18,500
34,899
16,194
49,905
3,600
37,858
7,748
12,000
15,000
14,761
25,000
7,800
137,208
100,000
31,000
1,547
45,000
123,217
129,000

¥ PAPAPAARPADPADPAANPDPADPADADPDPADPD NN

810,237

Page 2 of 3

Task No. Status
DAOS Complete
DAO9 Complete
DAOS Partial
DAO7 Complete
DAO3 Complete
DAO4 Partial
DAOS ___ Partial
DC10 Complete
DC11 Complete
DC17 Partial
DFO7 Complete
Dlo8 Complete
DI03 Complete
DI13 Complete
Di12 Complete
D114 Partial
DI13 Complete
DIO6 Complete
DM24 Complete

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 16



Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

OCOO~NOOHAMWN-

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $

(oNeoleNoNeoNeNoNeoNoNoNoNeoNoNoNeoNa
eNeojeoNoReoNoNeoloNoleoNeNoNoReoNoNe!
oleNeoNoNoeojlojeooleNoNoNoNoNa

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237

$ 17,765083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $

* Current funding includes $9,265,179 for cost and $659,813 for

NAS1-96014

9,924,992

fee.

Modification No. 16

Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #. 7 -0042

1. CONTR,  ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDIAZNT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENCNVENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVg Lﬁgs 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appik:able)

17 See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE ]
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company 86. DATED (SEEITEM 11)
Mail Stop 371
NASA Lang'ey Research Center 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 NAS1-96014
X
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7-1-96 e

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in fem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Cffers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and returning _____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitied; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue.of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letier makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authonity)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, D is rguired to sign this document and retumn coEies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding funding of the contract by $1,346,484, of

which $1,259,368 is aliotted for cost and $87,115 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made
to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $10,524,548. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $746,928 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem SA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
David H. Jones
Contracting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERJCA 16C. DATE SIGNED
o AJGe ﬁw 1/%/7é
(Signature of person authorized o sign) (Signature of @6ntracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE Copy

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE



PR No.

DCK.1083
DCK.1083

N 10272
o 1 WOV

DCK.1084
DCK.1084
DCL.1091
DFL.1295
DFL.1296
DI.1142
DI.1143
Dl.1144
DI1.1145
DI.1146
Dl.1147
DI1.1148
DI1.1150
DMC.4703
DMF.4982
DMH.1313
DMH.1313
DSI1.1460
DS1.1460
DS1.1460

97
97
97

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

PY JO

H15198
H15201

L1 E2968R
rNiJLou

R21848
R21907
R21576
H15205
R19823
R21951
R21838
R21838
R21838
R21838
R21892
R21838
R21770
H15190
R195672
R21013
R21069
H15192
R20865
R19615

RTR

537-07-24-23
537-07-24-21

£E27_NKR.D2_21

W TUVTLV A

522-21-31-01
522-22-21-03
632-10-43-90
537-07-23-22
538-05-15-01
519-30-31-01
522-14-21-02
522-14-21-02
522-14-21-02
522-14-21-02
522-14-21-01
522-14-21-02
538-04-13-02
537-06-33-20
538-02-11-01
236-03-26-01
236-04-70-08
537-06-35-20
538-07-12-01
538-02-10-02

TOTAL

Amount

200,000
40,000

17 AAD

1,75V

23,731
75,000
68,814
40,000
40,000
102,793
72,852
16,400
21,000
62,040
130,300
59,805
189,806
33,107
47,396
2,000
4,000
25,000
50,000
25,000

» PP PAAPAPPDANADPDADPAADAPAPADLPD NN AN PDH

1,346,484

Task No. Status
DC14 Complete
DC14 Complete
DC14 Partial
DC16 Partial
DC16 Complete
DCO1 Complete
DF10 _Complete
DF15 Complete

DIO7 Partial
DIO1 Partial
DI05 Complete
Di11 Complete
DI02 Partial
DI10 Partial
DI09 Partial
DI04, Partial
DMO3 Partial
DM16 Complete
DMO8 Complete
DMO8 Complete
DSO1 Complete
DSO01 Complete
DSO1 Complete
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 17

Page 2 of 3



Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

-—
QWO~NOTOHEWN-~

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee

CPAF Funding

$ 17,765083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0.
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
—=  (18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484

loNeoleoNoNeoNoloNoNoNelaeNoNoNoNoNoNe]

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 11,271,476

* Current funding includes $10,524,548 for cost and $746,928 for fee.

NAS1-96014
Moadification No. 17
Page 3 of 3

*



OMB Approval #: 27070042

1. CONTRF ) CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MUDIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (f appiicabie)
18 DEC 18 1938 See Block 12

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (f other than ftem 6) CoDE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company 9B8. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

Mail Stop 371

NASA Langley Research Center 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 NAS1-96014

X
- 108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FAciUTY cooe 7-1-96 e
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The ab bered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltemn 14. The hour and dale specified for receipt of Offers D is exiended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as ded, by one of the following methods:

(a) By compleling tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference 1o the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Page 2
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority} THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and retumn copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matfer where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding of the contract by $1,531,825, of which
$1,432,715 is allotted for cost and $99,110 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made
to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $11,957,263. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $846,038 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee."

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referericed in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
David H. Jones
Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERI 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY /(:?Zé : /%/L@ [ / (¥ / 7é
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Corfracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE CoPY

¢



PR No.

DAA.1902
DAA.1903
DAA.1904
DAD.1002
DAD.1002
DAD.1002
DAD.1002
DC.1025
DFB.3696
DFC.3413
DFC.3413
DGA.3489
DGA.3490
DI.1156
DL.1156
DMF.5000
DMF.5001
DMH.1318
DMH.1321
DMH.1322
DSD.1492
DSI.1462
DSJ.1148
DSL.1247

PY

97
97
97
97
97
97
96
97
96
97
97
97
97
g7
97
97
97
97
97
96
97
97
96

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

JO

R22129
R21743
R9930

H156234
R21739
R21833
R21847
R21363
H15194
H15180
H15180
R19554
R19554
R22272
R22275
R22307
R21881
R21887
R21887
R22323
H15193
H15192
R22352
R20559

RTR

581-10-11-01
538-05-14-01
505-59-87-36
537-07-20-21
538-05-12-01
522-11-51-04
522-11-31-01
505-59-30-51
537-06-37-20
537-08-21-21
537-09-21-21
242-80-01-01
242-80-01-01
258-70-21-08
258-70-21-06
242-33-01-12
522-13-21-01
522-32-11-02
522-32-11-02
632-20-21-13
537-06-36-20
537-06-35-20
632-20-21-11
242-30-03-24

TOTAL

Amount

46,768
178,000
60,000
100,000
80,000
44,000
23,383
70,000
27,000

. 54,886
164,579
58,778
57,964
25,000
6,467
134,267
3,018
5,000
9,581
16,400
168,384
91,850
30,000
76,500

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

1,531,825

Task No. Status
DA11 Complete
DAO8 Complete
DAO3 Complete
DAO2 Complete
DAO2 Complete
DAO2 Complete
DAO2 Partial
DC11 “~Complete
DFO7 Complete
DF13 Complete
DF13 Partial
DGO3 Complete
DGO02 Complete
Dlo8 Complete
DI08 Partial
DM15 Complete
DM23 Complete
DM27 Complete
DMO09 Complete
DM20 Complete
DS03 Partial
DS06 Complete
DS04 Complete
DS05 Complete

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 18

Page 2 of 3



Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

-b
QOWONIOITOAEWN=

PTG G G G T G
O~NOOHWN -

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

$ 17,765083 $ 1,228360 $ 18,993,443 $

|

oo ojooojoloNoe oo NoNoNoNoNoNoNae)
oNoloNoNeNeoNoRoNoNoNoNoNoNeoNoNoNoNo
ojooNolojoNoNeooNeoRoNeoNoNoNoNoNoNe!

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,631,825

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 12,803,301

* Current funding includes $11,957,263 for cost and $846,038 for fee.

NAS1-96014
Modification
Page 3 of 3

No. 18

*



OMB Approval #. © 0042

1. CONTR.. 'DCODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 ] 2
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3 I 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (f appiicable)
19 bEC™ 2 1R See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than item 6) CobE |
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001
3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streel, county, State, and 2ip Code) (x) | SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company 8. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
Mail Stop 371 — —
NASA Langley Research Center 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 NAS1-96014
X
- 108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) .
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7-1-96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[:I The ab bered solicitation is “usdbﬂhinlun“.ThohouandddoMndforneoiptdOﬁmD s edended, |_| i not exiended.

Offers must acknowledge recsipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on sach copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letier or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X | B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, ekc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [] is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasitée.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding of the contract by $334,753, of which
$313,094 is allotted for cost and $21,659 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made
to the Contract Schedule: '

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $12,270,357. The above allotment covers the foliowing
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $867,697 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.*
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as herelofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
David H. Jones
Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATE% 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY .AQL? /2 / A0 /7 é

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Copiracting Officer}
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FULF R



PR No.

DA.1061
DI.1157

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

PY

97
97

-
CQOWONOOOAWN-=

S i T G T G G G
OCAONOIOTOLHEWN-~

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

JO RTR Amount Task No.

Status

M3117 922-10-01-04 $ 234,753 DAOS Coh‘tplete
R21874 522-24-21-03 $ 100,000 DI13 Complete

TOTAL $ 334,753

CONTRACT TABULATION

PRI 3

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

'$ 17,765083 $ 1,228360 $ 18,993,443 §

OC0O00D0O0O0O0O0O00000O0O000O
0OC0O000O0O0O0O0O0O00O0O0O0O0O00O0O
OCO0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O00O0O00O

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
184,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,631,825
334,753

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $

13,138,054

* Current funding includes $12,270,357 for cost and $867,697 for fee.

NAS1-96014
Modification
Page 2 of 2

No. 19



OMB Approval #: 21 1042

1. CONTRAC« 10 CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. S. PROJECT NO. (i appiicable)
20 JAN 16 1337 See Block 12

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (W other than ftem 6) COOE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Mail Stop 371

NASA Langley Research Center 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 NAS1-96014

X
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE [ FACLITY COOE 7-1-96 =

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D mmmthathmﬂ.ﬂuhowmddat_ospodﬁodfotroeoiptoﬂ)ﬂmD is extended, D is not extended.
Oﬂmmuﬂwhmmdmhmndmwwﬂwhourwwomintlnsoﬂcﬂaﬁmotasmndod.byonodﬂn!ollovﬁmmemods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and retuming pies of the dment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ¥ by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitied, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ required)
See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authorfty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding of the contract by $281,502, of which
$263,289 is allotted for cost and $18,213 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made
to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Govermnment to this contract is $12,533,646. The above allotment covers the following -
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $885,910 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem SA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prin{) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prini)
David H. Jones
Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMER| 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY 960217.//%'/ L7l '//5/77
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Cpptfacting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



PR No.

BAA.0S68
DFC.3447
DIF.1145
DMC.4728
DMH.1320
DMH.1335

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

PY

97
97
97
97
97
97

-
QWoONOOAEWN-=-

[\ T S N N e O . Y G N
COWOONOOOODEWN -

{

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

JO RTR
R22024
R21931
R222¢3
R19571
R22246
R22357

522-24-11-02
522-11-21-01
258-70-21-06
538-02-10-01
632-20-21-11
632-20-21-13

TOTAL

CONTRACT TABULATION

Amount

135,000
44,000
62,271
25,000

3,200
12,031

$
$
$
$
$
$
$

281,502

Estimated Cost Award Fee

$ 17,765,083 $

eNoloNeloNoNeoNoNoNeoloNololoNooNoNo e

Task No.

DI13

DFO5
DI12
DMO1
DM18
DMO06

CPAF

Status

Complete
Complete

Partial

Complete
Complete
Complete

e TR, -

Funding

1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787

oNoRoNooNoeoNoleNeoloojoloNoloNoNoNe)

O0000D0O000O0D00O0DO0ODO0O0DO0OO0O0O0O

1,700,026

28,600

112,000
50,000

(82,800)

50,000

(18,594)

123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,631,825
334,753
281,502

$ 17,765,083 $

1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 13,419,556

* Current funding includes $12,533,646 for cost and $885,910 for fee.

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 20
Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #: 270U~ 342
1. CONTRACT ID CODE 2AGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ! l 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicabie)
21 See Blk. 16C See Blk. 12

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ftem 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACIITY CODE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

E The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECENVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ required)

See page 2
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Pdis not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding of the contract by $86,747, of which

$81,134 is allotted for cost and $5,613 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made
to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $12,614,780. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $891,523 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee” i

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter

Contyacting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

[ 271-97

(Signature of person authornized to sign)

{Signature of Contraci flicer)

&




1
|

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

PR No. PY JO RTR Amount Task No. Status

DME.2421 97 R20500 26030155000 $ 6,747 DM11 Complete

DME.2422 96 R20500 26030155000 $ 80,000 DM11 Complete
TOTAL $ 86,747

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

Award $ 17,765,083 $ 1,228360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
Mod. No. 1 0 0 0 1,700,026
Mod. No. 2 0 0 0 28,600
Mod. No. 3 0 0 0 112,000
Mod. No. 4 0 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 5 0 0 0 (82,800)
Mod. No. 6 0 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 7 0 0 0 (18,594)
Mod. No. 8 0 0 0 123,600
Mod. No. 9 0 0 0 66,345
Mod. No. 10 0 0 0 194,795
Mod. No. 11 0 0 0 82,000
Mod. No. 12 0 0 0 298,000
Mod. No. 13 0 0 0 832,608
Mod. No. 14 0 0 0 2,038,096
Mod. No. 15 0 0 0 1,147,292
Mod. No. 16 0 0 0 810,237
Mod. No. 17 0 0 0 1,346,484
Mod. No. 18 0 0 0 1,631,825
Mod. No. 19 0 0 0 334,753
Mod. No. 20 0 0] 0 281,502
Mod. No. 21 0 0 0 86,747

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 13,506,303
* Current funding includes $12,614,780 for cost and $891,523 for fee.
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 21
Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #. 270u-L 042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFiCATION OF CONTRACT ! i 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
22 See Blk. 16C See Blk. 12

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Mail Stop 371 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY CODE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and retuming _____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT iN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior fo the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

() A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor DJis not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soficitationfcontract subjoct matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding of the contract by $91,541, of which
$85,619 is allotted for cost and $5,922 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made

to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a@) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Govemment to this contract is $12,700,399. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $897,445 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter
Conflacting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNSTED STATES OF 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized fo sign)

/2997

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

J

o B N A
,’ e 4 1?‘ SN, S

v 3



; A\ P

D APPROPRIATIONS DATA

PR No. PY oo Amount Task No. Status

DMC.4732 97 R1 9571‘ 53802100100 $ 17,886 DM14 Complete

DME.2420 97 R21681 47882000100 $ 23,655 DM12 Compilete

DME.2420 97 R21878 52232110300 $ 50,000 DM12 Complete
TOTAL $ 91,541

CONTRACT TABULATION —

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

Award $ 17,765083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
Mod. No. 1 0 0 0 1,700,026
Mod. No. 2 0 0 0 28,600
Mod. No. 3 0 0 0 112,000
Mod. No. 4 0 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 5 0 0 0 (82,800)
Mod. No. 6 0 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 7 0 0 0 (18,594)
Mod. No. 8 0] 0 0 123,600
Mod. No. 9 0 0 0 66,345
Mod. No. 10 0 0 0 194,795
Mod. No. 11 0 0 0 82,000
Mod. No. 12 0 0 0 298,000
Mod. No. 13 0 0 0 832,608
Mod. No. 14 0] 0 0 2,038,096
Mod. No. 15 0 0 0 1,147,292
Mod. No. 16 0 0 0 810,237
Mod. No. 17 0 0 0 1,346,484
Mod. No. 18 0 0 0 1,631,825
Mod. No. 19 0 0 0 334,753
Mod. No. 20 0 0 0 281,502
Mod. No. 21 0 0 0 86,747
Mod. No. 22 0 0 0 91,541

$ 17,765,083 $ 1228360 $ 18,993,443 $ 13,597,844 *

* Curren+C22t funding includes $12,700,399 for cost and $897,445 for fee.C22
NAS1-96014
Modification No. 22
Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #: 270u-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (¥ applicable)
23 See Blk. 16C See Blk. 12

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE ]

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code} (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Mail Stop 371
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

X NAS1-96014

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY CODE

7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or felegram which includes a reference o the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. I by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ required)
DAD.1006;R21840;52222110100;849,802;(Complete)(Task DA 12)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONT! RACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authortty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [XJis not, [] is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) -

The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding of the contract by $49,802, of which
$46,580 is allotted for cost and $3,222 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made

to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of funds” ciause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $12,746,979. The above allotment covers the foilowing
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $900,667 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print}

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Darlene T. Baxter
Confracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

15C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

16C. DATE SIGNED

2547




ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

PR No. PY JO RTR Amount Task No. Status
DAD.1006 97 R21840 52222110100 $ 49,802 DA12 Complete
TOTAL $ 49,802

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Award $ 17,765083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $.-.2,492,787
Mod. No. 1 0 0 - 0 1,700,026
Mod. No. 2 0 0 0 28,600
Mod. No. 3 0 0 0 112,000
Mod. No. 4 0 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 5 0 0 0 (82,800)
Mod. No. 6 0 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 7 0 0 0 (18,594)
Mod. No. 8 0 0 0 123,600
Mod. No. 9 0 0 0 66,345
Mod. No. 10 0 0 0 194,795
Mod. No. 11 0 0 0 82,000
Mod. No. 12 0 0 0 298,000
Mod. No. 13 0 0 0 832,608
Mod. No. 14 0 0 0 2,038,096
Mod. No. 15 0 0 0 1,147,292
Mod. No. 16 0 0 0 810,237
Mod. No. 17 0 0 0 1,346,484
Mod. No. 18 0 0 0 1,531,825
Mod. No. 19 0 0 0 334,753
Mod. No. 20 0 0 0 281,502
Mod. No. 21 0 0 0 86,747
Mod. No. 22 0 0 0 91,541
Mod. No. 23 0 0 0 49,802

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 13,647,646 *

* Curren+C22t funding includes $12,746,979 for cost and $900,667 for fee.C22
NAS1-96014
Modification No. 23
Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #: 270 _J42

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF PAGES
1 | 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
24

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Blk. 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See page 2

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)}

6. ISSUED BY CODE

7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than item 6)

CODE l

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Mail Stop 371
NASA Langley Research Center

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

HamptOn, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEEITEM13)  — '~
| FACILITY CODE 7-1-96 -

CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ftems 8 and 15, and retuming comes of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [is not, [] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inciuding solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding of the contract by $50,916, of which

$47,620 is allotted for cost and $3,296 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made
to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of funds” clause, the

total amount allotted by the Govemment to this contract is $12,794,599. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $903,963 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee"

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darleng T. Baxter

Contgacting Officer a
16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

2797

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

(Signature of Contrac




ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

PR No. PY JO RTR Amount Task No. Status

DIG.1224 97 R21838 52214210200 $ 27,060 DIOS Partial

DMH.1352 97 R22515 95617000100 $ 23,856 DMO08 Complete
TOTAL $ 50,916

" CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

Award $ 17,765,083 $ 1,228360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
Mod. No. 1 0 0 i 0 1,700,026
Mod. No. 2 0 0 0 28,600
Mod. No. 3 0 0 0] 112,000
Mod. No. 4 0 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 5 0 0 0 (82,800)
Mod. No. 6 0 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 7 0 0 0 (18,594)
Mod. No. 8 0 0 0 123,600
Mod. No. 9 0 0 0 66,345
Mod. No. 10 0 0 0 194,795
Mod. No. 11 0 0 0 82,000
Mod. No. 12 0 0 0 298,000
Mod. No. 13 0 0 0 832,608
Mod. No. 14 0 0 0 2,038,096
Mod. No. 15 0 0 0 1,147,292
Mod. No. 16 0 0 0 810,237
Mod. No. 17 0 0 0 1,346,484
Mod. No. 18 0 0 0 1,531,825
Mod. No. 19 0 0 0 334,753
Mod. No. 20 0 0 -0 281,502
Mod. No. 21 0 0 0 86,747
Mod. No. 22 0 0 0 91,541
Mod. No. 23 0 0 0 49,802
Mod. No. 24 0 0 0 50,916

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228360 $ 18,993,443 $ 13,698,562 *

* Current funding includes $12,794,599 for cost and $903,963 for fee.\
NAS1-96014
Modification No. 24
Page 2 of 2



OMB Approvai #: 27u. 042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (I applicable)
25 See Blk. 16C DCM.1180

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Htem 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Mail Stop 371
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

(x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY CODE

7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers E] is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning pies of the dment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letier makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required)
DCM.1180;R21363;50559305100,$5,948,(Complete)(DC18)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
iT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

| NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Ddis not, [ is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding of the contract by $5,948, of which
$5,563 is allotted for cost and $385 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made

to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $12,800,162. The above allotment covers the following

period of performance: July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $904,348 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinl) 16A.

NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prin{)

Darr?Ge T. Baxter
Confrdcting Officer A

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UN(T STATES OF AME

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

16C. DATE SIGNED

D
(Skgnature f Contracting O | ;2 "/ d’é?



PR No.

DCM.1180

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

PY JO RTR Amount Task No. Status
96 R21363 50559305100 $ 5,948 DC18 Complete
TOTAL $ 5,948
CONTRACT TABULATION
Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
1 0 0 0 1,700,026
2 0] 0 0 28,600
3 0 0 0] 112,000
4 0 0 0 50,000
5 0 0 0] (82,800)
6 0 0 0 50,000
7 0 0 0 (18,594)
8 0 0 0 123,600
9 0 0 0 66,345
10 0 0 0 194,795
11 0 0 0 82,000
12 0 0 0 298,000
13 0 0 0 832,608
14 0 0 0 2,038,096
15 0 0 0 1,147,292
16 0 0 0 810,237
17 0 0 0 1,346,484
18 0 0 0 1,531,825
19 0 0 0 334,753
20 0 0 0 281,502
21 0 0 0 86,747
22 0 0 0 91,541
23 0 0 0 49,802
24 0 0 0 50,916
25 0 0 0 5,948

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228360 $ 18,993,443 $ 13,704,510
* Current funding includes $12,800,162 for cost and $904,348 for fee.
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 25
Page 2 of 2

*



{
OMB Approval #. 2700042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF VIHDAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
26 See Blk. 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥f other than ltem 6) CODE l

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 .| 10A." MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY CODE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for recsipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

() A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO.INITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [Xis not, Ois required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding of the contract by $24,737, of which
$23,136 is allotted for cost and $1,601 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made
to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, Contract funding, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Govemment to this contract is $12,823,298. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $905,949 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter
Conjracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNJFED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) tracting OMcery—

2 /97

Y

{v.,‘ - i“'? \1;}




- -

-

(

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

PR No. PY JO RTR Amount
DI1.1153 96 R20810 96335000100 $4,253
DI1.1153 97 R20810 96335000100 $7,200
DMH.1353 97 R22357 63220211300 $ 8,000
DMH.1353 97 R22246 63220211100 $ 5,284
TOTAL $ 24,737
CONTRACT TABULATION
Through Estimated Cost Award Fee
Award $ 17,765,083 $
Mod. No. 1 0 0
Mod. No. 2 0 0
Mod. No. 3 0 0
Mod. No. 4 0 0
Mod. No. 5 0 0
Mod. No. 6 0 0
Mod. No. 7 0 0
Mod. No. 8 0 0
Mod. No. 9 0 0
Mod. No. 10 0 0
Mod. No. 1 0 0
Mod. No. 12 0 0
Mod. No. 13 0 0
Mod. No. 14 0 0
Mod. No. 15 0 0
Mod. No. 16 0 0
Mod. No. 17 0 0
Mod. No. 18 0 0
Mod. No. 19 0 0
Mod. No. 20 0 0
Mod. No. 21 0 0
Mod. No. 22 0 0
Mod. No. 23 0 0
Mod. No. 24 0 0]
Mod. No. 25 0 0
Mod. NO. 26 0 0

Task No. Status
DI14 Complete
DI14 Complete

DMO09 Complete
DMO0S Complete
CPAF Funding

1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 _3 2,492,787

1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

oNoloNoloNeoNoNoNeNoRoNolololoNoNoNoleoNoloNololNoNoNe)

$ 17,765,083 $

1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 13,729,247

* Current funding includes $12,823,298 for cost and $905,949 for fee.

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 26
Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #. 270 042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicabie)
27 2/12/97 N/A

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and 2ip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

H ampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-86014

10B. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY CODE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12.”ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
N/A

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speciy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X | D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
H.4--OPTIONS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor XJis not, [[] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to exercise the First Option period under the subject contract Accordingly,
the following changes are hereby being made to the Contract Schedule:

(Continued on page 2)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinf)
Panice H. Clark
Contract'J; Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

Oiciee) SH Qi&.w &’“ICW

(Skgnature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)




.
NAS1-96014

Moaodification No. 27
Page20of 3

A. Under B.2--ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD Fee, revise to read as follows:

“The estimated cost of this contract is $31,610,127. The maximum available award fee is $2,185,508.
Total estimated cost and maximum award fee are $33,795,635.”

B. Under F.1-PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE, revise the period of performance to read 24 months
(7/1/96 through 6/30/98) from the effective date of this contract.

C. Under H.4--QPTIONS, exercise the First Option Period. Of the total Optlon periods available,
exercise of this Option will leave a remainder of two Options.

No other revisions are being made by issuance of this modification. =



Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

b
OCOWO~NOTONDHWN-

NN NDNNNONNONNAD QAL
NOOADWNL2OOOONIOTODLWN -

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

$ 17,765083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $

eNoRoRoNeNoNoNoNeNoNoNaoNolaloNeololleNelojoNoja oo Na)

cNoNoNoNeoloRNeloNeleNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNole o ojoNoloRo o)

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO{OOOOOOOOO
:I

13,845,044 957,148 14,802,192

——————ep—

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0

$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185508 $ 33,795,635 $ 13,729,247

* Current funding includes $12,823,298 for cost and $305,949 for fee.

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 27

Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 270 .42

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
28 See Blk. 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langiey Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By compieting ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECE!IPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

——————

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xis not, [:] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase funding of the contract by $174,099, of which $162,835 is allotted to
cost and $11,264 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4, CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $12,986,133. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $917,213 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item SA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter
Contracting Officer - :
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UIfITED STATES 9F‘ / ICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY ! \/ ] ‘ A - ;-
(Signature of person authorized to sign) ~ (Signature of Contracting Officer) . #, '/ ‘/ [ 7

R
s L N

E LT
- 1
G N ®

* gy
Bwus

|
¥



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

PR No.

DSK.1137
DAA.1915
DMF.5027

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

b
QO OWOONOOONHLWN-

NNDNNMNMNNMNMNMDNDDNMNMNMDN S @ @A g @
ONO O BDAWN_L2AOOO0O0ONOOTOEAE WN -

PY JO RTR Amount Task No. Status
97 R21757 63210143900 $49,000 DS02 Compiete
97 R9935 50559873700 $95,099 DAO3 Complete
97 H15190 53706332000 $30,000 DMO05 Complete

Total $174,099

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $.--2,492,787
- 1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,631,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
13,845,044 957,148 14,802,192 0
0 0 0 174,099
$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185508 $ 33,795635 $ 13,903,346 *
* Current funding includes $12,986,133 for cost and $917,213 for fee.

elejeojoeoNoNooolololeoNoNoNeoNoNoNoNoNoNeoNoNoNeNoNe
ojeoeoNeooNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNeNeNoloNoNoNoloNoNoNoNoNoNe]

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 28
Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #: 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if appiicable)
29 2/14/97 N/A

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i other than item 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FacuTY cooe 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is exiended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and retuming pies of the d t; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes

f to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required)
N/A

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(43) A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spectly authorfty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X__ | O- OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
1.17, AWARD FEE FOR SERVICE CONTRACTS (NASA 18-52.216-76) (SEP 1993)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [Xis not, [ ] is required to sign this document and retumn copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicilation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to authorize the payment of $401,300 in eamed award fee under the subject
contract for the first award fee period, and to adjust the contract schedule to reflect the available award fee pool for

the period and the eamed award fee amount. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby being made to the

Contract Schedule:

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in lem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

David H. Jones

Contracting Officer .
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

L
oy it S e 2//7# 97
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting”Officer)

Foge e 2 N ol N N
H’Lt P

T’ G ¥



A. B.3, AWARD FEE AVAILABILITY SCHEDULE (LaRC 52.216-96) (MAR 1989), is hereby revised
as follows:

“The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Available Eamed Unearned
Period Award Fee Award Fee Award Fee
7/1/96 - 12/31/96 $480,601 $401,300 $79,301
1/1/97 - 6/30/97 TBD* TBD* - o TBD*
711/97 - 12131/97 TBD* . ’ TBD* _TBD*
1/1/98 - 6/30/98 TBD* TBD* TBD*

*To Be Determined”

(The NOTE at the bottom of B.3 remains unchanged.)

B. The earned award fee amount of $401,300 shall be paid to the Contractor upon execution of this
modification by the Contracting Officer.

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 29
Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

Award $ 17,765083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
Mod. No. 1 0 0 0 1,700,026
Mod. No. 2 0 0 0 28,600
Mod. No. 3 0 0 0 112,000
Mod. No. 4 0 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 5 0 0 0 (82,800)
Mod. No. 6 0 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 7 0 0 0 (18,594)
Mod. No. 8 0 0 0...- . 123,600
Mod. No. 9 0 0 - 0 166,345
Mod. No. 10 0 0 0 194,795
Mod. No. 11 0 0 0 82,000
Mod. No. 12 0 0 0 298,000
Mod. No. 13 0 0 0 832,608
Mod. No. 14 0 0 0 2,038,096
Mod. No. 15 0 0 0 1,147,292
Mod. No. 16 0 0 0 810,237
Mod. No. 17 0 0 0 1,346,484
Mod. No. 18 0 0 0 1,531,825
Mod. No. 19 0 0 0 334,753
Mod. No. 20 0 0 0 281,502
Mod. No. 21 0 0] 0 86,747
Mod. No. 22 0 0 0 91,541
Mod. No. 23 0 0 0 49,802
Mod. No. 24 0 0 0 50,916
Mod. No. 25 0 0 0 5,948
Mod. No. 26 0 0 0 24,737
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 957,148 14,802,192 0
Mod. No. 28 0 0 -0 174,099
Mod. No. 29 0 o - 0 0

$ 31610127 $ 2,185508 $ 33,795,635 $ 13,903,346 *

* Current funding includes $12,986,133 for cost and $917,213 for fee.

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 29
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 270u .42

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicable)
30 See Blk. 16C DMF.4978

6. ISSUED BY CQODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than item 6) CODE L

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) x) | SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Mail Stop 371 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE [ FACILITY CODE 7-1-96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference 1o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If roquired)
DMF.4978;R22229;32378010400,$673;(Partial)(Task DM24)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A. :

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xis not, [] is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase funding of the contract by $673, of which $629 is allotted to cost and
$44 is aliotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:
Section B, B.4, CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:
“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $12,986,762. The above allotment covers the following
period of performance: July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $917,257 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinl)
Darlene T. Baxter
Contyacting Officer . 1

158, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED | 168. UNIJED/STATES/OF AMERIC "DATE SIGNE
" Zay 19/97
{Signature of person authorized (o Sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) i 7 4

SN
i

SR
% .
TG S

(prisany
%
R

st
f‘\n\‘l
e
»



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA

PR No.

DMF.4978

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

-t
QOWOO~NOOMEWN-

WNNMNMDNNOMNDMDODNNNN DD Ao
O OWONOTNDWN-_L0ODDO0OO~NOODOAWN-=

PY JO RTR Amount Task No. Status
97 R22229 32378010400 $673 DM24 Partial
Total $673

" CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

$ 17,765083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $. 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
13,845,044 957,148 14,802,192 , 0
0 0 0 174,099

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 673

$ 31610127 $ 2,185508 $ 33,795635 $ 13,904,019 *

* Current funding includes $12,986,762 for cost and $917,257 for fd¥AS1-96014
Modification No. 28

Page 2 of 2

cNeoNoNoNoleoNeNeNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNalNeoNoNolooNoloNo o)
e NoReoNoNeNoNoNoNeNoNoNoNoNoNoNeNole NollojaNo oo oo
e NoRoRoRoNeRoReNeNoloNoNoNoNoNeoNolloNoloNeooNojoRo)



OMB Approval #: 270y 342
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (I applicable)
31 See Blk. 16C N/A
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x} | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company
Attn: Mail Stop 371

NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS I[TEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

N/A

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER iS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

MUTUAL AGREEMENT
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ Jis not, X is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to delete the requirement for 1018 reporting of government property.
Accordingly, the following change is made to the Contract Schedule: .

Paragraph 1.2—LISTING OF CLAUSES INCORPORTED BY REFERENCE, delete NASA FAR Suppiement Clause
18-52.245-73, “Financial Reporting of Government-Owned/Contractor-Held Property (JUL 1994)."

(Continued on page 2)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter
H. P. Ha‘rLey , Program Manager Contl;aﬁting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/JFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNIJED/STATEg OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
2/28/97 BY /WM Xqiz

(Signature of person authori. ‘ """ (Signature of Contracting Officer) 7 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 / 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

E ILE C O;‘R };48 CFR) 53243



Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

OCoONOODOWN-=-

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

$ 17765083 §$ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2492787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
- 123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0
174,099
0

673

0

OO0 0000000D0D0O0O0D00ODO0O00DO0O0O0O
cNeoNeoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNeNeNoleoleooNolNolo e
cNoNeoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNeNolojloNolololoio

13,845,04 957,14 14,802,19

OO0 O0OhMMOOOOOO
eNoNoNeoN.cNolloNolele
OO0OO0OONOOOOO

$ 31610127 $ 2,185508 $ 33,795635 $ 13,904,019 *

* Current funding includes $12,986,762 for cost and $917,257 for fee.

NAS1-96014
Madification No. 31
Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #. 27. 042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (¥f applicabie)
32 : See Blk. 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than ltem 6} CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13} =

CODE | FACILITY cODE 7/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Hf by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

4] A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Ddis not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $200,000, of which $187,059 is allotted to cost
and $12,941 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:
Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:
“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $13,173,821. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $930,198 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem SA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter
Cofitracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. ITED STATES OF AMER /C/\ 16C. DATE SIGNED
. BY A \.J/Qﬂ Uﬁ/
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) ) -] /4 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) ~
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

Fu CO 1+ 'FAR (48 CFR) 53.243
< %
., P



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DIG.1230
DSI1.1520
DS1.1520
DS1.1520
DCO.1111

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

97
97
97
97
97

-—
QWO ~NOOTOMPEDWN-=

WWWNNRNNNMNMMODMNNONMODNDN=D @ @223
N0 00O ~NOOONHEWN=200C0ONOOEOWN--

PY JO

R21770
R19615
R21912
R22386
R20896

RTR

53804130200
53802100200
52211410200
27400971700
53804111700

Total

Amount

P h LD

$

$25,000 DI14
25,000 DSO01
50,000 DSO01
50,000 DSO01
50,000 DC15

200,000

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost

$ 17,765,083

[=NeoNolelNolNolNolNollolNollolo)

13,845,04

COO0O0OO0OHMODOODOO0OOODOODOOOOO

$

Award Fee

1,228,360 $

[eN=NoelleNoNolNoNolNolNoNo oo

957,14

0O00DO0DO0OVO0OO0OO0OO0ODO0OO0DOLOLODOOO OO

$ 31,610,127

$

Task No. Status

Complete
Compiete
Complete
Complete
Complete

CPAF Funding

18,993,443 $-—= 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0

200,000

[eNeleNeNoloNoNoNoloNoNoBolole o)

14,802,19

OO0 O0OOMNOODOO0OOOO0ODO0OO0OO

2,185,508 $

33,795,635 $§ 14,104,019 *

* Current funding includes $13,173,821 for cost and $930,198 for fee.. .

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 32
Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #. 270, .J42

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (I appiicable)
33 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6} CODE [

Nationa! Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A.” MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in iem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [Jis not, [] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $224,219, of which 209,707 is allotted to cost and
$14,512 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:”
Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:
“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $13,383,528. The above allotment covers the following period of performance: -
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $944,710 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darleng-¥. Baxter
Contgécting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED SYATES/OF AMER 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY - /

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) ; %7

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) v
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 FILE CQ 5«



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DAF.0251
DAF.0251

DIl.1164

DMC.4739

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

-t
COOO~NOOLEWN -

WOWWWNNNDNDNMNNNNNNRDND = - aaaoadadaa
WON=20O0CONOOMBAEBONLQAO0OONOONEWON-

PY JO RTR Amount Task No.
97 R21828 52251311000 $75,000 DGO4
97 R22348 24272300300 $ 25,000 DG04
97 R22335 53804220100 $ 25,967 DIi11
97 R20489 50563106400 $ 98,252 DMO1
Total $ 224,219

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443
0 0 B 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 4]
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 "0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
13,845,044 957,148 14,802,192
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

Status

Complete
Complete
Partial

Complete

Funding

$ 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,048
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0
200,000
224,219

$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185,508 $ 33,795,635

* Current funding includes $13,383,528 for cost and $944,710 for fee.

$ 14,328,238 *

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 33
Page 2 0of 2



OMB Approval #: 27uw-J42

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (¥ applicable)
34 See Block 16C See Block 12

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE l

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zlp Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton' VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEEITEM 13) =

CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96 -

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ftem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If raquired)
DSK.1140;R19736;50910110300;$34,768;(Complete);DMH.1372;R22357,63220211300;$850(Task DSp2)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (S;aclly type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor DXis not, [ ] is required to sign this document and retum ies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $35,618, of which $33,315 is allotted to cost and
$2,303 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: .
Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the foliowing substituted therefor:
“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $13,416,843. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $947,013 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Darlene T. Baxter

Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168B. UNI]ED STATES QOF AMERICA JZ 16C. DATE SIGNED

, a1 .
ey £\ /. L A== **j'/ )ﬂ/(:( L] - ‘
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer} % / ‘7! / 7

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



DSK.1140
DMH.1372

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PY JO RTR Amount Task No. Status
97 R19736 50910110300 $ 34,768.00 Dso07 Complete
97 R22357 63220211300 $ 850.00 DMO027 Complete
Total $ 35,618.00
CONTRACT TABULATION
Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
$ 17,765,083 § 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
1 0 0 0 1,700,026
2 0 0 0 28,600
3 0 0 0 112,000
4 0 0 0. .- 50,000
5 0 0 - 0 ~ (82,800)
6 0 0 0 50,000
7 0 0 0 (18,594)
8 0 0 0 123,600
9 0 0 0 66,345
10 0 0 0 194,795
11 0 0 0 82,000
12 0 0 0 298,000
13 0 0 0 832,608
14 0 0 0 2,038,096
15 0 0 0 1,147,292
16 0 0 0 810,237
17 0 0 0 1,346,484
18 0 0 0 1,531,825
19 0 0 0 334,753
20 0 0 0 281,502
21 0 0 0 86,747
22 0 0 0 91,541
23 0 0 0 49,802
24 0 0 0 50,916
25 0 0 0 5,948
26 0 0 0 24,737
27 13,845,044 957,148 14,802,192 0
28 0 0 0 174,099
29 0 0 0 0
30 0 0 0 673
31 0 0 0 0
32 0 0 0 200,000
33 0 0 0 224,219
34 0 0 0 35,618
$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 $ 14,363,856 *
* Current funding includes $13,416,843 for cost and $947,013 for fee.
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 34

Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #: 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 i 2
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT-“NO. (¥ appilicabie)
35 See Block 16C See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥ other than item 6) CODE L

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langiey Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE LFACIerY COOE 7/4/86

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D TheabovonumberodsolicﬂabonuamondodusdfoﬂhinIlem14.lehouranddalespocd’nedfotroeoap(o(OﬂmD is exiended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the foilowing methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and retuming pies of the dment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitied; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ¥ by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letler makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is recefved prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authonty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [XJis not, []is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, Including solicitation/contract subject malter where feasible.) -
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $126,106, of which $117,047 is allotted to cost
and $8,159 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $13,534,790. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $955,172 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinl) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

David H. Jones

Contracting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168B. u;zg/gfsrmes OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

oy X 27 %7%55 3 /Q 19) /7 7
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Coptracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
_ ] B FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

e
e L
Pt



PR NO.

DSK.1139
DsSK.1139

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mad.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No. ,
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

© OO & WN =

ING A ]

PY JO RTR ount . Task No.
97 H15191 537-06-34-20 $ 34,126 DS08
97 R21757 632-10-14-39 $ 91,980 Ds08
Total $ 126,106
CONTRACT TABULATION
Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

$ 17,765,083 § 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443

OO0 00000000000 O0OO0DOLODOOOCOO

13,845,04 957,14 14,802,19

[eNeNolleNoNeNeNoll WelloNoNoNoNoeNoNoNoeReNoloNeNoNoNeNoNalNeNeNoNoeNolNo)
[eN-N-NeNeleNaNN-NoNoNeNoNoloeloeNoNoleNeNoNoleNoNeNoleNeN-NaNoleNole]

QOO0 O0OO0DO0OONOOOOO

Status

Complete
Complete

FEunding

$ 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
_ 50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916

' 5,948
. 24,737
0
174,099
0

673

0
200,000
224,219
35,618
126,106

$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185,508 $ 33,795,635

* Current funding includes $13,534,790 for cost and $955,172 for fee.

$ 14,489,962 *

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 35
Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #. 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicable)
36 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Scierices Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-86014

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ttem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and returning _____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telagram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Ddis not, Ois required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $111,685, of which $104,454 is allotted to cost
and $7,231 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:
Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:
“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $13,639,244. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $962,403 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
e T. Baxter
actmg Officer ,
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. Zyo STATES OF AMER é EZ 16C. DATE SIGN
(Signature of person authorized to sign) ’ (Signature of Contracting Officer) 5/ / 47
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) '
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FiLE CUPY



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DCP.1173
DCP.1173
DMF.4999
DMF.5049

Through

Award

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

PY JO

97 H15276
97 H15277
97 R22229
97 R21584

©00~NOON Db WN-

RTR

Total

$

Amount

53708222100
53708222100
32378010400
24330071100

'$13,842.00 DCO6
$13,843.00 DCO6
$50,000.00 DM28
$34,000.00 DM29

$111,685.00

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost

17,765,083 $

Q000D OOLOLOODOOOOOO

13,845,04

OO0 O0OO0000OAO0DO0DO0O0O0O0DO0OQQOCOO

Award Fee

1,228,360 $

[eNoNeNeNoNeNeNoNeNoleNolleNoeNoNolelNoNeNo e

957,14

000 000000 WMOOOOO

Task No. Status

Complete -
Complete
Complete
Compiete

CPAF Funding

18,993,443 § 2,492,787
—= 1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0
174,099
0

673

0
200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106
111,685

[~NeNeNoNeNoNoNolNeoNoNelNoNoNolNe

14,802,19

OO0 O0OO0ODO0OO0ODOONODOODOODODOOOOO

$

31,610,127 $

2,185,508 $

33,795635 $  104,581.96014
Modification No. 36

* Current funding includes $13,639,244 for cost and $962,403 for fee. Page 2 of 2



OMB Approval #: 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 1 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
37 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than tem 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) [ SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A.” MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE ~ | FACILTY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers U is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the soficitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitied; or
(c) By separate letter o lelegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ¥ by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE iN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [is not, [] is required to sign this document and retumn copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $60,122, of which $56,928 is allotted to cost and
$3,194 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: -
Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:
*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $13,696,172. The above allotment covers the following period of performance: -
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $965,597 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinl) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter
Contrddting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED BTATES 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY .
{Signature of person authorized o Sign) 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) ~
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.
DI1.1147
DI.1147

DAA.1924
DCK.1064

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

CONTRACT TABULATION
Estimated Cost Award Fee

$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $

1 0 0
2 0 0
3 0 0
4 0 0
5 0 0
) 0 0
7 0 0
8 0 0
9 0 0

10 0 0

11 0 0

12 0 0

13 0 0

14 0 0

15 0 0

16 0 0

17 0 0

18 0 0

19 0 0

20 0 0

21 0 0

22 0 0

23 0 0

24 0 0

25 0 0

26 0 0

27 13,845,044 957,148

28 0 0

29 0 0

30 0 0

31 0 0

32 0 0

33 0 0

PY JO RTR Amount Task No.
97 R21892 52214210100 $12,637.00 DI10
97 R21864 52214310400 $40,000.00 DI10
97 R9946 50559874100 $19,365.00 DAO3
96 R19580 50564520100 -$11,880.00 DC13
TOTAL $60,122.00

CPAF

18,993,443

[~ NeNeNolNeNoNoeNoRolloNoNoeloleNoNa)

14,802,19

OO0 O0OONOOOCOOOOOO

Status
Complete
Complete
Partial
Complete

Funding

$ 2,492,787
1,700,026
- 28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0
200,000
224,219

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 37
Page 2 of 3



Through

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

34
35
36
37

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

0000
ofojlole]

o000

Funding

35,618
126,106
111,685

60,122

$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 § 14,661,769 *

* Current funding includes $13,696,172 for cost and $965,597 for fee.

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 37
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 } 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
38 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than Item 6) CODE [

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streef, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

CODE [ FACILITY COhE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in lem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telagram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram o letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authonity)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [Xis not, Ots required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $151,000, of which $144,902 is allotted to cost
and $6,098 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:
Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:
*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds® clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $13,841,074. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $971,695 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ftem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter
Confracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. ;(Z*? STATES,OF AME 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY /i 7, 2# )
(Signature of person authorized to sign) 4 (Signature of Corftracting Officer) -
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) *
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

- o, FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DFC.3480
DFC.3480
DFC.3480
DFC.3480

Through

Award

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

PY JO

97 R20955
97 R20857
97 R22040
96 H2321A

OO L WN -

53807142100
53807151000
58120310100
53803120100

TOTAL

Amount

$40,000.00 DF05
$30,000.00 DFO5
$22,000.00 DFO05
$59,000.00 DF05

$151,000.00

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost

17,765,083 §

e NeNeNoeNeNoNoNoNeNolNoNeoNolloNo oo NNl

13,845,04

OO0 O0OO0OO0O0OMLOOOOOOO

Award Fee

1,228,360 $

[eNeNeNoeNoNeNoNelleNeNoleNoNoNaolleNeNoNololNo)

957,14

OCO0O0OO0OO0OO0OKDODOO0OO0OO

Task No.

CPAF

18,993,443

CO0O000D0DO0000DO0DO0OOO0OO0DO0OO0DO0OOOO

14,802,19

OO0 O0ODOOMNODOOOO

Status
Complete
Complete
Partial
Complete

Funding

$ 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0
174,009
0

673

0
200,000
224,219

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 38
Page 2 0of 3



Through

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

0 0 0 35,618

0 0 0 126,106

0 0 0 111,685

0 0 0 60,122

0 0 0 151,000
$ 31810127 & 2185508 § 33,795,835 § 14 812,768 *

* Current funding includes $13,841,074 for cost and $971,695 for fee.

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 38
Page 3 0of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-2042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (I applicable)
39 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required)
See page 2

13, THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED [N ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority}

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor BJis not, [] is required to sign this document and return ies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $74,822, of which $69,979 is allotted to cost and
$4,843 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $13,911,053. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $976,538 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter
Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. YNITED STATES OF AMERICA™ * 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Con ing O 4 / b /q 7

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

had N o
3
H



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount Task No.
DMC.4752 97 R22606 50563107100 $76,000.00 DM31
TOTAL $76,000.00

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

Award $ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443
Mod. No. 1 0 0 0
Mod. No. 2 0 0 0
Mod. No. 3 0 0 0
Mod. No. 4 0 0 0
Mod. No. 5 0 0 0
Mod. No. 6 0 0 0
Mod. No. 7 0 0 0
Mod. No. 8 0 0 0
Mod. No. 9 0 0 0
Mod. No. 10 0 0 0
Mod. No. 1 0 0 0
Mod. No. 12 0 0 0
Mod. No. 13 0 0 0
Mod. No. 14 0 0 0
Mod. No. 15 0 0 0
Mod. No. 16 0 0 0
Mod. No. 17 0 0 0
Mod. No. 18 0 0 0
Mod. No. 19 0 0 0
Mod. No. 20 0 0 0
Mod. No. 21 0 0 0
Mod. No. 22 0 0 0
Mod. No. 23 0 0 0
Mod. No. 24 0 0 0
Mod. No. 25 0 0 0
Mod. No. 26 0 0 0
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 957,148 14,802,192
Mod. No. 28 0 0 0
Mod. No. 29 0 0 0
Mod. No. 30 0 0 0
Mod. No. 31 0 0 0
Mod. No. 32 0 0 0
Mod. No. 33 0 0 0

Status
Partial

Funding

$ 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0
174,099
0
673
0
200,000
224,219

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 39
Page 2 of 3



Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.

No:

34
35
36

38
39

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

0O0O0O00O0O
OCOO0OO0OO00
OCOO0OO00O0

Funding

35,618
126,106
111,685

60,122
151,000

74,822

$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185,508 $ 33,795,635

* Current funding includes $13,911,053 for cost and $976,538 for fee.

$ 14,887,591 *

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 39
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-L042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
40 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE l

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, counly, State, and Zip Codej (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE ] FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitied, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference fo the soficitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(%) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor PJis not, [ 1 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soficitation/contract subject matter where feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $40,000, of which $37,412 is allotted to cost and
$2,588 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $13,948,465. The above allotment covers the foilowing period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $979,126 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in llem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlen1e T. Baxter
Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICR K 16C. DATE SIGNED

L A

BY k ;
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) ‘ 4 '/ - //' 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 7STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83Y
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

g . Prescribed by GSA
F 07 §7T.  FAR(8CFR)53.243
I :



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount Task No. Status
Dl.1163 97 R22264 25870210600 $40,000.00 DI0O8 Complete
TOTAL $40,000.00
CONTRACT TABULATION
Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Award $ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
Mod. No. 1 0 0 0 1,700,026
Mod. No. 2 0 0 0 28,600
Mod. No. 3 0 0 0 112,000
Mod. No. 4 0 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 5 0 0 0 {(82,800)
Mod. No. 6 0 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 7 0 0 0 (18,594)
Mod. No. 8 0 0 0 123,600
Mod. No. 9 0 0 0 66,345
Mod. No. 10 0 0 0 194,795
Mod. No. 11 0 0 0 82,000
Mod. No. 12 0 0 0 298,000
Mod. No. 13 0 0 0 832,608
Mod. No. 14 0 0 0 2,038,096
Mod. No. 15 0 0 0 1,147,292
Mod. No. 16 0 0 0 810,237
Mod. No. 17 0 0 0 1,346,484
Mod. No. 18 0 0 0 1,531,825
Mod. No. 19 0 0 0 334,753
Mod. No. 20 0 0 0 281,502
Mod. No. 21 0 0 0 86,747
Mod. No. 22 0 0 0 91,541
Mod. No. 23 0 0 0 49,802
Mod. No. 24 0 0 0 50,916
Mod. No. 25 0 0 0 5,948
Mod. No. 26 0 0 0 24,737
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 957,148 14,802,192 0
Mod. No. 28 0 0 0 174,099
Mod. No. 29 0 0 0 0
Mod. No. 30 0 0 0 673
Mod. No. 31 0 0 0 0
Mod. No. 32 0 0 0 200,000
Mod. No. 33 0 0 0 224 219
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 40
Page 2 of 3



Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.

No.
No.
No.
No.

34
35

37
38
39
40

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

COO0OO0O00O0
COOOO00Oo

OCOO0O0O0O00O0O

Funding

- 35,618
126,106
111,685
60,122
151,000
74,822
40,000

$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 § 14,827,591 *

* Current funding includes $13,948,465 for cost and $979,126 for fee.

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 40
Page 3 of 3



OMSB Approval #: 2700-0U042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ! 1 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
41 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Hem 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION GF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE T FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in fem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior o the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By compieting ttems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitied, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speciy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO.IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority}

€. IMPORTANT: Contractor Dis not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $85,000 of which $79,500 is allotted to cost and
$5,500 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $14,027,965. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $984,626 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Darlene T. Baxter
Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 7 {”_ 16C. DATE SIGNED
. ] 4
] . -~ - - v
o N /i Lt TS [ 77T
(Signature of person authorized lo sign) /" “{Signature of Contracting Officer) 7)) /
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

- o . FAR (48 CFR) 53.243
CH O o PRee
P o b 1



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount Task No. Status
DMB.4807 97 H15189 53706322000 $85,000.00 DM13 Complete
TOTAL $85,000.00

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

Award $ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
Mod. No. 1 0 0 0 1,700,026
Mod. No. 2 0 0 0 28,600
Mod. No. 3 0 -0 0 112,000
Mod. No. 4 0 0 0] 50,000
Mod. No. 5 0 0 0 (82,800)
Mod. No. 6 0 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 7 0 0 0 (18,594)
Mod. No. 8 o 0 0 123,600
Mod. No. 9 0 0 0 66,345
Mod. No. 10 0 0 0 194,795
Mod. No. 11 0 0 0 82,000
Mod. No. 12 0 0 0] 298,000
Mod. No. 13 0 0 0 832,608
Mod. No. 14 0 0 0 2,038,096
Mod. No. 15 0 0 0 1,147,292
Mod. No. 16 0 0 0 810,237
Mod. No. 17 0 0 0 1,346,484
Mod. No. 18 0 0 0 1,531,825
Mod. No. 19 0 0 0 334,753
Mod. No. 20 0 0 0 281,502
Mod. No. 21 0 0 0 86,747
Mod. No. 22 0 0 0 91,541
Mod. No. 23 0 0 0 49,802
Mod. No. 24 0 0 0 50,916
Mod. No. 25 0 0 0 5,948
Mod. No. 26 0 0 0 24,737
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 957,148 14,802,192 0
Mod. No. 28 0 0 0 174,099
Mod. No. 29 0 0 0 0
Mod. No. 30 0 0 0 673
Mod. No. 31 0 0 0 0
Mod. No. 32 0 0 0 200,000
Mod. No. 33 0 0 0 224,219

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 41
Page 2 of 3



Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

No:
No.

34
35
36
37
38

40
41

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
0 0 0] 35,618
0 0 0 126,106
0 0 0 111,685
0 0 0 60,122
0 0 0 151,000
0 0 0 74,822
0 0 0 40,000
0 0 0 85,000

$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 $ 15,012,591 *

* Current funding includes $14,027,965 for cost and $984,626+C47 for fee.

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 41
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: .. .u-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 ] 3
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
42 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A.” MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, [:] is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT iS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Dis not, [] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $286,761 of which $268,209 is allotted to cost and
$18,552 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the tatal amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $14,296,174. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,003,178 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter

Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
Original sIgned Byt APR 2 9 1997
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

Di.1142
DAF.0261
DSL.1273
DsL.1272
DSL.1272
DSL.1272

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

PY JO

97 R21951
97 R21828
97 H15191
97 R22342
97 R22343
97 R22362

—
O WOoO~NOOEWN--

WO WNNMPMNNNMNDDNMNDNONNN S 2 A QA
8[\)-*0(0@\!0)01#()'\)—*0(0@\10)0‘#00'\)—\

RTR Amount
51930310100 $47,073.00
52251311000 $48 688.00
53706342000 $62,000.00
24233011500 $30,000.00
24233011700 $90,000.00
24233032000 $9,000.00

TOTAL 286,761

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee
$ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0]
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

13,845,044 957,143
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0

(@]

Task No.

Dio7
DG04
DS05
D805
Ds05
DS05

CPAF

18,993,443

[eNeNeNeNoRoNoBoNoRolNolNoNooNoele

14,802,19

OO0 O0OO0ODO0OO0ONOODODOO0OO0OOOO

Status

Complete
Complete
Compilete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

$

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0
174,099
0
673
0
200,000
224 219

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 42

Page 2 of 3



Through

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
iviod. No.
Mod. No.

The accounting and approrpriate data under Modification No. 39 should read:

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost

OCOO0OO0ODOO0OO0OO0O

Award Fee

OCOO0OOO0OO0OO00O0

COO0O0OO0O0OO0O00O

Funding

35,618
126,106
111,685

60,122
151,000

74,822

31,610,127 $

2,185,508 §$

DMC.4752;97;R22606;50563107100;$474,822;DM31;Partial

33,795,635 §

* Current funding includes $14,296,174 for cost and $1,003,178 for fee.

15,299,352 *

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 42

Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 270v _u42

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicable)
43 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than itern 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) T

CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation of as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ttems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire fo change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xis not, [] is required to sign this document and retumn copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $189,511 of which $177,248 is allotted to cost and
$12,263 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: .
Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:
*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $14,473,422. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,015,441 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Excepl as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter
Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. /I?I'ED STATES OF AMER| 16C. DATE SIGNED
e S5-
(Signature of person authonized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) ) /0/' 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

F Py e o FAR (48 CFR) 53.243
E ‘_,,_‘ i\- ;.:n :\,!. - ‘



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount Task No. Status
DFB.3733 97 H2342S 53803140100 $40,511.00 DF09 Partial
DS1.1561 97 R19615 53802100200 $42,000.00 DS01 Complete
DSl.1561 97 R21912 52211410200 $50,000.00 DsS01 Complete
DMF.5067 97 R22229 32378010400 $15,000.00 DM29 Complete
DMF>5063 97 R19572 53802110100 $42,000.00 DMO7 Complete
TOTAL $ 189,511

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Award $ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
Mod. No. 1 0 0 0 == 1,700,026
Mod. No. 2 0 0 0 . 28,600
Mod. No. 3 0 0 0 112,000
Mod. No. 4 0 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 5 0 0 0 (82,800)
Mod. No. 6 0] 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 7 0 0 0 (18,594)
Mod. No. 8 0 0 0 123,600
Mod. No. 9 0 0 0 66,345
Mod. No. 10 0 0 0 194,795
Mod. No. 11 0 0 0 82,000
Mod. No. 12 0 0 0 298,000
Mod. No. 13 0 0 0 832,608
Mod. No. 14 0 0 0 2,038,096
Mod. No. 15 0 0 0 1,147,292
Mod. No. 16 0 0 0 810,237
Mod. No. 17 0 0 0 1,346,484
Mod. No. 18 0 0 0 1,531,825
Mod. No. 19 0 0 0 334,753
Mod. No. 20 0 0] 0 281,502
Mod. No. 21 0 0 0 86,747
Mod. No. 22 0 0 0 ‘91,541
Mod. No. 23 0 0 0 49,802
Mod. No. 24 0 0 0 50,916
Mod. No. 25 0 0 0 5,948
Mod. No. 26 0 0 0 24,737
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 957,148 14,802,192 0
Mod. No. 28 0 0 0 174,099
Mod. No. 29 0 0 0 0
Mod. No. 30 0 0 0 673
Mod. No. 31 0 0] 0 0
Mod. No. 32 0 0 0 200,000
Mod. No. 33 0 0 0 224,219
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 43
Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

000000000 0O
0000000000
0000000000

Funding

35,618
126,106
111,685

60,122
151,000

74,822

40,000

85,000
286,761
189,511

' $ 31,610,127 $ 2,185,508 $ 33,795,635

* Current funding includes $14,473,422 for cost and $1,015,441 for fee.

S

=

15,488,863 *

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 43
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-00¢2
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
44 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE L

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEEITEM 13)
CODE l FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in lem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and retumning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference 1o the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitied, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date §_peciﬁed.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specily type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [is not, [] is required to sign this document and retumn copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $83,000 of which $78,807 is allotted to cost and
$4,193 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $14,552,228. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,019,634 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the docurnent referenced in hem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlepe T. Baxter

Conjfacting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATHS OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
i 5-&
(Signature of person authorized to sign) {Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

TP FAR (48 CFR) 53.243
Filit £ ¢



ACCOUNTING ANP APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount Task No.
DMC.4761 97 R21816 53810110500 $40,000.00 DM30
DFC.3490 97 R22039 58120210200 $43,000.00 DF04

TOTAL $ 83,000 -
CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

Award $ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443

Mod. No. 1 0 0 0

Mod. No. 2 0 0 0

Mod. No. 3 0 0 0

Mod. No. 4 0 0 0

Mod. No. 5 0 0 0

Mod. No. 6 0 0 0

Mod. No. 7 0 0 0

Mod. No. 8 0 0 0

Mod. No. 9 0 0 0

Mod. No. 10 0 0 0

Mod. No. 1 0 0 0

Mod. No. 12 0 0 0

Mod. No. 13 0 0 0

Mod. No. 14 0 0 0

Mod. No. 15 0 0 0

Mod. No. 16 0 0 0

Mod. No. 17 0 0 0

Mod. No. 18 0 0 0

Mod. No. 19 0 0 0

Mod. No. 20 0 0 0

Mod. No. 21 0 0 0

Mod. No. 22 0 0 0

Mod. No. 23 0 0 0

Mod. No. 24 0 0 0

Mod. No. 25 0 0 0

Mod. No. 26 0 0 0

Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 957,148 14,802,192

Mod. No. 28 0 0 0

Mod. No. 29 0 0 0

Mod. No. 30 0 0 0

Mod. No. 31 0 0 0

Mod. No. 32 0 0 0

Mod. No. 33 0 0 0

Status
Complete
Complete

Funding

$ 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
== . 50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0
174,099
0

673

0
200,000
224,219

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 44
Page 2 0of 3



34

36
37
38

40
41
42
43
44

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

00000000000
00000000000

00000000000

Funding

35,618
126,106
111,685

60,122
151,000

74,822

40,000

85,000
286,761
189,511
83,000

$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 $ 15,571,863 *

* Current funding includes $14,552,229 for cost and $1,019,634 for fee.

B

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 44
Page 3 of 3



QMB Approval #: 2700-Ou~s

1. CONTRACT iD CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
45 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company \

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE [ FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. f by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is recsived prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See page 2
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xis not, [ ] is required to sign this document and relum __ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $164,560 of which $153,912 is allotted to cost and
$10,648 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: -

Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $14,706,141. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,030,282 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in lem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlepe T. Baxter

Conffacting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED | 16B. UNFTED STATES OF AME

16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized o sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) .;/7 4 7

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-88)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

Filie o o Recne
- Nt e L "-




ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount
DFM.1186 97 R21743 53805140100 $35,000.00
DFL.1394 97 R19823 53805150100 $27,000.00
DCK.1083 97 H15270 53708222200 $22,560.00
DCK.1083 97 H15268 53708232100 $80,000.00
TOTAL $ 164,560
CONTRACT TABULATION
Through Estimated Cost Award Fee
Award $ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $
Mod. No. 1 0 0
Mod. No. 2 0] 0
Mod. No. 3 0 0
Mod. No. 4 0 0
Mod. No. 5 0 0
Mod. No. 6 0 0
Mod. No. 7 0 0
Mod. No. 8 0 0
Mod. No. 9 0 0
Mod. No. 10 0 0
Mod. No. 1 0 0
Mod. No. 12 0 0
Mod. No. 13 0 0
Mod. No. 14 0 0
Mod. No. 15 0 0
Mod. No. 16 0 0
Mod. No. 17 0 0
Mod. No. 18 0 0
Mod. No. 19 0 0
Mod. No. 20 0 0
Mod. No. 21 0 0
Mod. No. 22 0 0
Mod. No. 23 0 0
Mod. No. 24 0 0
Mod. No. 25 0 0
Mod. No. 26 0 0
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 957,148
Mod. No. 28 0 0
Mod. No. 29 0 0
Mod. No. 30 0 0
Mod. No. 31 0 0
Mod. No. 32 0 0
Mod. No. 33 0 0

Task No.
DF11
DF15
DC14
DC14

CPAF

18,993,443 §$

14,802,19

O0O0OO0OONOOOOOCOOO

00000000 OLOLOO0OO0OO0OOOOO

Status
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600

—= - 112,000

50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0
174,099
0

673

0
200,000
224,219

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 45
Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

35
36

38
39
40

A1

b A )

42
43

45

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

OO0V OOO0OCO0O
COO0O0ODCOO0O0O0O000
CO0O0DOO0OOOO00O

Funding

35,618
126,106
111,685

60,122
161,000

74,822

40,000

! NNN

Vv wuw

286,761
189,511

83,000
164,560

$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 $15,736,423 *

* Current funding includes $14,706,141 for cost and $1,030,282 for fee.

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 45
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-00-«

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
46 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letier or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. W by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitied, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference 1o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $84,081 of which $78,284 is allotted to cost and
$5,797 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $14,784,425. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,036,079 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee*.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Darlene T. Baxter

Conpfcting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNJTED STATES OF AM 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY
(Signature of person authorized to sign) 5 - / b-/@i

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

Prescribed by GSA
e ) FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DAB.1034
DAB.1035
DAA.1928

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

Mod

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
. No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

PY JO
97 R19554
97 R19554
97 R9936

-
QOWO~NOOEWN-=

» NN NNNNMDNONRN D =D

24280010100
24280010100
50559873800

Estimated Cost

17,765,083 $

13,845,0

OOOOOOtOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

$41,000.00
$37,000.00
$6,081.00

84,081

Award Fee

1,228,360 $

ol oNoNoNoNeNelNolNeNelNoNoiNoNolNolo oo el

957,14

0O0O0D0DO0O0OMMOOOOOO

Task No.
DGO03
DG02
DA11

18,993,443

(e N-oNeNeNoeloN-NoelNeNoNoNolNoNeNeieNeNe

14,802,19

COO0OO0OO0OONOOODODOOOO

Status
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

$ 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
—= 112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099
0

673

0
200,000
224,219

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 46
Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Mod. No. 34 0 0 0 35,618
Mod. No. 35 0 0 0 126,106
Mod. No. 36 0 0 0 111,685
Mod. No. . 37 0 0 0 60,122
Mod. No. 38 0 0 0 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0 0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 0 0 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 0 0 85,000
Mod. No. 42 0 o] 0 286,761

Mod. No. 43 0 0 0 189,511

Mod. No. 44 0 0 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 0 0 0 164,560

Mod. No. 46 0 0 0 84,081

$ 31610127 $ 2185508 $ 33795635 $ 15820504 *

* Current funding includes $14,784,425 for cost and $1,036,079 for fee.

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 46
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-u.

1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (i appiicable)
47 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B8. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN iTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xis not, Ois required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibée.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $75,000 of which $70,147 is allotted to cost and
$4,853 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the foliowing changes are made to the Contract Schedule: -

Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $14,854,572. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,040,932 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Darighe T. Baxter
Coypitracting Officer

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 4 (Signature of Contracting Olficer) 5, :M i J
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30- STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES]OF AM’%A// 7 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY -
105

Aot e



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount
DMC.4779 97 R9949 50563876400 $10,000.00
DCL.1108 97 R21906 52224210400 $37,000.00
DCP.1182 97 R20896 53804111700 $28,000.00
TOTAL $ 75,000

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee
Award 3 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $
Mod. No. 1 0 0
Mod. No. 2 0 0
Mod. No. 3 0 0
Mod. No. 4 0 0
Mod. No. 5 0 0
Mod. No. 6 0 0
Mod. No. 7 0] 0
Mod. No. 8 0 0
Mod. No. 9 0 0
Mod. No. 10 0 0
Mod. No. 1 0 0
Mod. No. 12 0 0
Mod. No. 13 0 0
Mod. No. 14 0 0
Mod. No. 15 0 0
Mod. No. 16 0 0
Mod. No. 17 0 0
Mod. No. 18 0 0
Mod. No. 19 0 0
Mod. No. 20 0 0
Mod. No. 21 0 0
Mod. No. 22 0 0
Mod. No. 23 0 0
Mod. No. 24 0 0
Mod. No. 25 0 0
Mod. No. 26 0 0
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 957,148
Mod. No. 28 0 0
Mod. No. 29 0 0
Mod. No. 30 0 0
Mod. No. 31 0 0
Mod. No. 32 0 0
Mod. No. 33 0 0

Task No.
DM21
DCO08
DCO07

Status
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

18,993,443 §$ 2,492,787

[eNeoNoleoNeNoeNoNoNoolNeoNolNolNololNelNo

14,802,19

OCOO0OO0OO0OONOOODODODODOOO

1,700,026
28,600
==~ 112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0
174,099

0

673

0
200,000
224,219

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 47
Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Mod. No. 34 0 0 0 . 35,618
Mod. No. 35 0 0 0 126,106
Mod. No. 36 0 0 0 111,685
Mod. No. 37 0 0 0 60,122
Mod. No. 38 0 0 0 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0 0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 0 0 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 0 0 85,000
Mod. No. 42 0 0 0 286,761
Mod. No. 43 0 0 0 189,511
Mod. No. 44 0 0 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 (¢] 0 0 164,560
Mod. No. 46 0 0 0 84,081
Mod. No. 47 0 0 0 75,000

$ 31,610,127 § 2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 $ 15,895,504 *

* Current funding includes $14,854,572 for cost and $1,040,932 for fee.

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 47
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-Ou ..

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if appiicable)
48 See Block 16C DAA.1924

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than item 6) CODE [

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Codej {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/4/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not exdtended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning ___ _ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. f by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
DAA.1924;R9946,50559874100,$54,635;(Complete)(Task DAO3)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, eltc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor XJis not, I:] is rgguired to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $54,635 of which $51,100 is allotted to cost and
$3,535 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:
Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $14,905,672. The above aliotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,044,467 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ftem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TIiTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

D%eneT Baxter
tracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/QOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. x D STA S OF MERI% 16C. DATE SIGNED

{Signature of person authorized to sign) (Slgnatura of Contracting Otﬁcer) 5 'J.?/ 47
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount
DAA.1924 97 R9946 50559874100 $54,635.00

TOTAL $ 54,635

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee

Award $ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360
Mod. No. 1 0 0
Mod. No. 2 0 0
Mod. No. 3 0 0
Mod. No. 4 0 0
Mod. No. ) 0 0
Mod. No. 6 0 0
Mod. No. 7 0 0
Mod. No. 8 0 0
Mod. No. 9 0 0
Mod. No. 10 0 0
Mod. No. 11 0 0
Mod. No. 12 0 0
Mod. No. 13 0 0
Mod. No. 14 0 0
Mod. No. 15 0 0
Mod. No. 16 0 0
Mod. No. 17 0 0
Mod. No. 18 0 0
Mod. No. 19 0 0
Mod. No. 20 0 0
Mod. No. 21 0 0
Mod. No. 22 0 0
Mod. No. 23 0 0
Mod. No. 24 0 0
Mod. No. 25 0 0
Mod. No. 26 0 0
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 957,148
Mod. No. 28 0 0
Mod. No. 29 0 0
Mod. No. 30 0 0
Mod. No. 31 0 0
Mod. No. 32 0 0
Mod. No. 33 0 0

$

Task No.
DAQ3

CPAF

Status
Complete

Funding

18,993,443 $ 2,492,787

[cNeoNoNeNoNeNeNeNeNoeNeleNoeNolNoNololNeNo o)

14,802,19

OO0 O0OO0OO0OONOODODOOOO

1,700,026
28,600
— 112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0
200,000
224,219

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 48
Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

34
35

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

[eYolololololofololalolofoo)a ]
OOCOO0OOODDOODOOOOOOO
0000000000000 0O

Funding

35,618
126,106
111,685

60,122
151,000

74,822

40,000

85,000
286,761
189,511

83,000
164,560

84,081

= 15,000
54,635

$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 $ 15,850,139 *

* Current funding includes $14,905,672 for cost and $1,044,467 for fee.

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 48
Page 3 0of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-Uu«wz
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
49 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail StOp 371 98. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dale specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. f by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or fetter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor DXJis not, D is reguired to sign this document and return coeies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicilation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $243,065 of which $227,330 is allotted to cost and
$15,735 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:-

Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $15,133,002. The above allotment covers the following period of performance: .
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,060,202 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Darlpeyg T. Baxter

Conyracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNAED STATES OF AMERIC

16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracfing Officer) m 4 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070

30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

F, L _ FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.
DIG.1248
DMF.5081
DMF.5081
DFM.1188
DME.2443
DME.2443

PY

97
97
97
97
97
97

JO
R21772
R22229
R22654
R21743
R21883
R21884

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod. No.
Moaod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

OWOoO~NOOMEWN -

RTR Amount
53804130200 $23,128.00
32378010400 $8,200.00
25050205000 $45,000.00
53805140100 $6,737.00
52212110200 $40,000.00
52212110100 $120,000.00

TOTAL § 243,065

Estimated Cost Award Fee
17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0
13,845,044 957,148
0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

Task No.
DI04
DM32
DM32
DF16
DM33
DM33

CPAF

18,993,443

[eNoNaNoeNolNeNoeNoNoNoNoleNoNoNoloelNo

14,802,19

OO0 O0ODO0OONODOODO0ODOOO0OO

Status
Complete
Partial

. Partial
Partial
Partial
Compilete

Funding

$ 2492787
—* 4,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0
174,099
0

673

0
200,000
224,219

NAS1-96014
Maodification No. 49
Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Mod. No. 34 0 0 0 35,618
Mod. No. 35 0 0- 0 126,106
Mod. No. 36 0 0 0 111,685
Mod. No. 37 0 0 0 60,122
Mod. No. 38 0 0 0 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0 0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 0 0 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 0 (0] 85,000
Mod. No. 42 0 0 0 286,761
Mod. No. 43 0 0 0 189,511
Mod. No. 44 0 0 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 0 0 0 164,560
Mod. No. 46 0 0 0 84,081
Mod. No. 47 0 0 0 .- _ 75,000
Mod. No. 48 0 0 0 54,635
Mod. No. 49 0 0 0 243,065

$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 $ 16,193,204 *

Cost $ 15,133,002
Fee $1,060,202
*$ 16,193,204

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 49
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-.._42

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 1 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

50 See Block 16C See page 2
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than ltem 6) CODE I
Nationa! Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company
Attn: Mail Stop 371 98. DATED (SEEITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [XJis not, Ois rguired to sign this document and return coEies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject malter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $26,988 of which $25,237 is allotted to cost and
$1,751 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount.

allotted by the Government to this contract is $15,158,239. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,061,953 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter

Contgacting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA™) 16C. DATE SIGNED
sy {44 °)/ /2 (-
(Signature of person authorized o sign) ‘(Signature of Contracting Officer) é - k{«4 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105

- . Prescribed by GSA

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE F ' ,
= R v."FAR(QCFR) 5§3.243



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DCO.1127
DCM.1217

CONTRACT TABULATION

PY

97
97

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

Mod

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

Mod

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
. No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
. No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

O O~NOOSH WN -

RTR Amount
53804111700 $2,988.00
52222210400 $24,000.00

TOTAL $ 26,988

Estimated Cost Award Fee

$ 17,765,083 $§

e NeoRBoNoNeloNooNoNoloRololNoNo)

13,845,04

O00OO0O00O0OHL~LOODOOOODODOODOO

1,228,360

[aNeNoNeNoNoeNeNeleNoNeNojloeoBololoNol

957,14

OO0 0000 WMOOOOO0OO0O O

$

Task No.
DC15
DC11

18,993,443 §$
Tt 1,700,026

[eNeoNoNeNoloNoloNeRolNoNoRolooleNolNe Nl

14,802,19

OO0 O0ODO0COMNOOODOOOO

Status
Partial
Compiete

Funding
2,492 787

28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0
174,099
0
673
0
200,000
224,219

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 50
Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

$

Estimated Cost Award Fee

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

31,610,127 $ 2,185,508 $

Cost $ 15,158,239
Fee $1,061,953
*$ 16,220,192

[e)olaofololofololofolojoJolol o))

Funding

35,618
126,106
111,685
60,122
151,000
74,822
40,000
85,000
286,761
189,511
83,000
164,560
84,081
- 75,000
" 54,635
243,065

26,988

33,795,635

$ 16,220,192 *

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 50
Page 3 of 3



it
OMB Approval #: 27uu-0042

_ 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ! | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
51 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE l

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) T
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in lem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not exiended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitied, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each teiegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH iN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xis not, l:] is required to sign this document and return ooEies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purposes of this modification are to increase the funding of the contract by $96,162 of which $90,246 is aliotted to cost and
$5,916 is allotted to fee, and to add Exhibit H. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:
“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exciusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $15,248,485. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1988.

(b) An additional amount of $1,067,869 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

B. In accordance with 18-52.219-77—NASA MENTOR-PROTEGE PROGRAM, add Exhibit H to Section J—LIST OF
ATTACHMENTS.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter
Contratting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNI STATES @F AMERIC

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY D f :
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Offic %" / 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)'

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE oy e e Prescribed by GSA

. § ! .- % FAR(48CFR)S53.243



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount Task No. Status

DS1.1580 97 H15192 - 53706352000 $72,328.00 DS06 Complete

DI1.1164 97 R22335 53804220100 $6,345.00 DI11 Complete

DFB.3733 97 H2342S 53803140100 $17.,489.00 DF09 Complete
TOTAL $ 96,162

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Award $ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 § 2,492,787
Mod. No. 1 0 0 0 -—= -1,700,026
Mod. No. 2 0 0 0 28,600
Mod. No. 3 0 0 0 112,000
Mod. No. 4 0 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 5 ) 0 0 (82,800)
Mod. No. 6 0 0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 7 0 0 0 (18,594)
Mod. No. 8 0 0 0 123,600
Mod. No. 9 0 0 0 66,345
Mod. No. 10 0 0 0 194,795
Mod. No. 11 0 0 0 82,000
Mod. No. 12 0 0 0 298,000
Mod. No. 13 0 0 0 832,608
Mod. No. 14 0 0 0 2,038,096
Mod. No. 15 0 0 0 1,147,292
Mod. No. 16 0 0 0 810,237
Mod. No. 17 0 0 0 1,346,484
Mod. No. 18 0 0 0 1,531,825
Mod. No. 19 0 0 0 334,753
Mod. No. 20 0 0 0 281,502
Mod. No. 21 0 0 0 86,747
Mod. No. 22 0 0 0 91,541
Mod. No. 23 0 0 0 49,802
Mod. No. 24 0 0 "0 50,916
Mod. No. 25 0 0 0 5,948
Mod. No. 26 0 0 0 24,737
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 957,148 14,802,192 0
Mod. No. 28 0 0 0 174,099
Mod. No. 29 0 0 0 0
Mod. No. 30 0 0 0 673
Mod. No. 31 0 0 0 0
Mod. No. 32 0 0 0 200,000
Mod. No. 33 0 0 0 224,219
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 51
Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Mod. No. 34 0 0 0 35,618
Mod. No. 35 0 0 0 126,106
Mod. No. 36 0 (¢] 0 111,685
Mod. No. 37 0 0 0 60,122
Mod. No. 38 0 0 0 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0 0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 0 0 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 0 0 85,000
Mod. No. 42 0 0 0 286,761
Mod. No. 43 0 0 0 189,511
Mod. No. 44 0 0 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 0 0 0] 164,560
Mod. No. 46 0 0 0 84,081
Mod. No. 47 0 0 0 75,000
Mod. No. 48 0 0 0 54,635
Mod. No. 49 0 0 0 243,065
Mod. No. 50 0] 0 0 ‘26,988
Mod. No. 51 0 0 0 96,162

$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185,508 § 33,795,635 $ 16,316,354 *

Cost § 15,248,485
Fee $1,067,869
*$ 16,316,354

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 51
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2/U0-n42
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (Iif applicable)
52 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE l

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED ($E£ ITEM 13)
CODE ] FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submiitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ff by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor IJis not, E] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, Including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $59,226 of which $54,821 is allotted to cost and
$4,405 is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

aliotted by the Government to this contract is $15,303,306. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,072,274 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter

Contracting Officer
16B. UNITED STATES OF AMER}(;A

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY -
(Signature of person authorized (o sign) (Signature of Contracting Office (ﬂ"/ ﬂ /4 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) ¢
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

“ . . Prescribed by GSA
F‘*E !;," i FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DMF .4978
DMF .4959
DAA.1934
DAA.1934
DAA.1934

PY

97
97
97
97
97

JO
R22229
R21655

R9935
R9946
R9850

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

-
COO~NOOEWN=

wwwwNMNNNNNBNN—h—‘A—l—‘—‘—i-‘-‘
WN=2000~NOOLEW =20 OWOO~NOOUMEWN-=

RTR Amount
32378010400 $16,993.00
32378010200 $9,475.00
50559873700 $2,652.60
50559874100 $758.00
50559874200 $29,347.40

TOTAL $ 59,226

Estimated Cost Award Fee
$ 17,765,083 § 1,228,360 $

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0

0

0

13,845,04

[eNeNeoNeNaN«IF e BeBaooaNeBoBoBaooeloleololeleBolNe]

957,14

[oN-NeNoeNeNolloNeNeRoNoloalNoolNojolNololNolo)

Task No.
DM24
DM24
DAO3
DAQ3
DAO3

CPAF

18,993,443

OO0 O0COO0O

14,802,19

OOOOOONOOO‘OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

Status
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

$ 2492787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0
174,099
0

673

)
200,000
224,219

) NAS1-96014
Modification No. 52
Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.

Estimated Cost Award Fee
0 0
0 0-
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
(o] 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185,508
Cost $ 15,303,306
Fee $1,072,274
*$ 16,375,580

$

CPAF Funding

35,618
126,106
111,685
60,122
151,000
74,822
40,000
85,000
286,761
189,511
83,000
164,560
84,081
—= . 15,000
. 54,635
243,065
26,988
96,162
58,226

[eJeofoJololofolofololafolofolelelooal

33,795,635 $ 16,375,580 *

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 52
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #. 2700-Ov-2

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
53 See Block 16C N/A

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

H ampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE [ FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is exiended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and retumning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. #f by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior {o the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
N/A

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(%) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Bis not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to transfer the unearned award fee dollars of $79,301 to task order DO00. The total funding

for that task order is $79,301($74,170 is allotted for cost and $5,131 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are
made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deieted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds® clauses, the total amount -

allotted by the Government to this contract is $15,377,476. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $998,104 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in lern 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Darlepe T. Baxter
Com{‘acﬁm Officer
ﬂ;eo STATHES OF AM| 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of Contracting Officer) & M 7

3

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168.

BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

Prescribed by GSA
. FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

L S A :




ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount

See attached memo;

FMD purposes oniy.

CONTRACT TABULATION
Through Estimated Cost Award Fee
Award $ 17,765,083 § 1,228,360 $
Mod. No. 1 0 0
Mod. No. 2 0 0
Mod. No. 3 0] 0
Mod. No. 4 0 0
Mod. No. 5 0 0
Mod. No. 6 0 0
Mod. No. 7 0 0
Mod. No. 8 0 0
Mod. No. 9 0 0
Mod. No. 10 0 0
Mod. No. 1" 0 0
Mod. No. 12 0 0
Mod. No. 13 0 0
Mod. No. 14 0 0
Mod. No. 15 0 0
Mod. No. 16 0 0
Mod. No. 17 0 0
Mod. No. 18 0 0]
Mod. No. 19 0 0
Mod. No. 20 0 0
Mod. No. 21 0 0
Mod. No. 22 0 0
Mod. No. 23 0 0
Mod. No. 24 0 0
Mod. No. 25 0 0
Mod. No. 26 0 4]
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 957,148
Mod. No. 28 0 0
Mod. No. 29 0 0
Mod. No. 30 0 0
Mod. No. 31 0 0
Mod. No. 32 0 0
Mod. No. 33 0 0

Task No. Status

CPAF Funding
18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
[ : 1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0
174,099
0
673
0
200,000
224,219

oooooooooooooooooj

14,802,19

OO0 O0OO0ONOOODOOOOO

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 53
Page 2 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-0u42
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 l 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
54 See Block 16C See page 2
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE l

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) X 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(%) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D: OTHER (Specily type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xis not, [ is required to sign this document and return ____ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $321,700 ($300,886 is allotted for cost and
$20,814 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: -

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $15,678,362. The above ailotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,018,918 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in fem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or psint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter

Contracting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA &)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY
(Signature of person authorized ta sign} (Signature of Contracting Oflicer) ‘ é‘ ‘/ ?'/ q 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rév. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE ’ Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Fii -



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.

. No.
No.
. No.
. No.
. No.
. No.
. No.
. No.
. No.
. No.
. No.
. No.
. No.
. No.
. No.

Estimated Cost Award Fee
0 0
0 0
0 0
1] 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185,508
Cost $ 15,377,476
Fee $998,104
*$ 16,375,580

$

(o]
0
>
all

Funding

|

35,618
126,106
111,685

60,122
151,000

74,822

40,000

85,000
286,761
189,511

83,000
164,560

84,081

=l 75,000

54,635
243,065

26,988

96,162

59,22(6)

feX=1=1=1=1=1=1= =11 =Y+ J=YoYoloYaYo Yo =]

33,795,635 $ 16,375,580

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 53
Page 3 of 3



.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount
DCK.1117 97 H15241 53707242400 $40,000.00
DIF.1170 97 R22293 25870210600 $126,000.00
DIF.1170 97 R22638 96330015000 $40,000.00
DAA.1929 97 R9927 50559873400 $7,700.00
DAA.1929 97 R9939 50559874000 $28,000.00
DCP.1185 97 H15276 53708222100 $27,000.00
DCP.1185 97 9H15277 53708222100 $ 53,000
Total $ 321,700
CONTRACT TABULATION
Through Estimated Cost Award Fee
Award $ 17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $
Mod. No. 1 0 0
Mod. No. 2 0 0
Mod. No. 3 0 0
Mod. No. 4 0 0
Mod. No. 5 0 0
Mod. No. 6 0 0
Mod. No. 7 0 0
Mod. No. 8 0 0
Mod. No. 9 0 0
Mod. No. 10 0 0
Mod. No. 11 0] 0
Mod. No. 12 0 0
Mod. No. 13 0 0
Mod. No. 14 0 0
Mod. No. 15 0 0
Mod. No. 16 0 0
Mod. No. 17 0 0
Mod. No. 18 0 0
Mod. No. 19 o] 0
Mod. No. 20 0 0
Mod. No. 21 0 0
Mod. No. 22 0 0
Mod. No. 23 0 0
Mod. No. 24 0 0
Mod. No. 25 0 0
Mod. No. 26 0 0
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 957,148
Mod. No. 28 0 0
Mod. No. 29 0 0
Mod. No. 30 0 0
Mod. No. 31 0 0
Mod. No. 32 0 0
Mod. No. 33 0 0

Task No.
DC14
DI13
D113
DA11
DA11
DCO06
DCO08

CPAF

18,993,443 §
0«_—--—~7 -

[eN~NelleNoNeNolNeNoNoloNolNololNo)

14,802,19

OO0 O0OO0OONOOODOO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO

Status
Compilete
Complete
Complete

Partial
Complete

Partial
Complete

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,631,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0

200,000
224,219

NAS1-96014

Madification No. 54

Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Moad.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.

Estimated Cost

[efelofolafoJololofelejofofolafoloololole)

Award Fee

(efololelelolrlolofolelofolofafololefofea)

31,610,127 §

Cost $
Fee
*$

2,185,508 $

15,678,362
$1,018,918
16,697,280

9]
RY
>
M

Funding

35,618
126,106
111,685

60,122
151,000

74,822

40,000

85,000
286,761
189,511

83,000
164,560

84,081

75,000

54,635
243,065

26,988

96,162

59,228

321,700

‘

ooooooo?ooooooooooooo |
I

33,795,635 $ 16,697,280

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 54
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-Ou <
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
55 See Block 16C See page 2
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than item 6) CODE ‘

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code} (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center :
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

- 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE [ FACILITY COBE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowiedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. H by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference 10 the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Ddis not, [[] is required 1o sign this document and return ___ _copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $90,000 ($84,177 is allotted for cost and $5,823 is
allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $15,762,539. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,024,741 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofcre changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Da ene T. Baxter

ntracting Officer

163 NITED STATES OF%M f 16C. DATE SIGNED

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

7 L 7
(Signature of Contracting Officer) ’c)&

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO
DMF.5082 97 R21817
DMC.4786 97 H15190
DMF.5089 97 R21584

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod. No. 1
Mod. No. 2
Mod. No. 3
Mod. No. 4
Mod. No. 5
Mod. No. 6
Mod. No. 7
Mod. No. 8
Mod. No. 9
Mod. No. 10
Mod. No. 1"
Mod. No. 12
Mod. No. 13
Mod. No. 14
Mod. No. 15
Mod. No. 16
Mod. No. 17
Mod. No. 18
Mod. No. 19
Mod. No. 20
Mod. No. 21
Mod. No. 22
Mod. No. 23
Mod. No. 24
Mod. No. 25
Mod. No. 26
Mod. No. 27
Mod. No. 28
Mod. No. 29
Mod. No. 30
Mod. No. 31
Mod. No. 32
Mod. No. 33

RTR Amount
53810110300 $40,000.00
53706332000 $30,000.00
24330071100 $20,000.00

Total $ 90,000

Estimated Cost Award Fee
17,765,083 $ 1,228,360 $
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
13,845,044 987,148
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Task No.
DM36
DM34
DM29

CPAF

18,993,443 $

[NeolNoNolNoNeNoNoBololooeNo

14,802,19

eNeNeoNeNeNaoBXNoNeNeNoleoNolNololeNe ool

Status
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802

. 50,916
5,048
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0
200,000
224,219

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 55

Page 2 0of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Eunding
Mod. No. 34 0 0 0 35,618
Mod. No. 35 0] 0 0 126,106
Mod. No. 36 0 0 0 111,685
Mod. No. 37 0] 0 0 60,122
Moaod. No. 38 0 0 0 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0 0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 0 0 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 0 0 85,000
Mod. No. 42 0 0 0 286,761
Mod. No. 43 0 0 0 189,511
Mod. No. 44 0 0] 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 0 0 0 164,560
Mod. No. 46 0 0] 0 84,081
Mod. No. 47 0 0 0 75,000
Mod. No. 48 0 0 0 54,635
Mod. No. 49 0 0 0 243,065
Mod. No. 50 0 0 0 26,988
Mod. No. 51 0 0 0] 86,162
Mod. No. 52 0 0 0 59,226
Mod. No. 53 0 0 0 0
Mod. No. 54 0 0 0 321,700
Mod. No. 55 0 0 0 90,000
$ 31,610,127 $ 2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 § 16,787,280

Cost $ 15,762,539

Fee $1,024,741

*$ 16,787,280

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 55
Page 3 of 3



QMB Approval #. 2700-004.

1. CONTRACT iD CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ! | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
56 See Block 16C See page 2
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE [ FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and retumning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letier or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ff by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

() A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [XJis not, [:] is rﬂuired to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $82,268 ($77,023 is allotted for cost and $5,245 is
allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds” clauses, the totai amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $15,839,562. The above allotment covers the foilowing period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,029,986 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ftem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlepe T. Baxter

Conr cting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNTED STATES OF AMERI 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY ' ) - ’ = /7
(Signature of person authorized to sign) Signature of Contracling Offickr) /C ‘f) - 77
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

£ T ;FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DAC.1101
DSK.1147
DMH.1431
DMC.4787

PY

97
97
97
97

JO
R21751
R22072
R22357
R20489

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod,
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

Mod

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

Mod

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
. No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
. No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

-
QOWOONOODWN =

O WWWNNNNMNNMNMNNDNDNONS QD WD DA
WN=2O0OCQO0OD~NOOERLWUN=20QOONOOEWN-—=

RTR Amount

53805130100
52231210500
63220211300
50563106400

Total

Estimated Cost

$ 17,765,083

[eNoNeNoNoRoeNeNeNeNeoNolNeNolleNoleNoNoNoNooNoNoNeNo N

13,845,044

COO0OO0O0OO0O

$37,858
$20,254

$1,200
$22,956

$82,268

Award Fee

$1,228,360
$0
30
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$957,148
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Task No.
DA0O4
Ds02
DMO9
DM35

CPAE

$ 18,993,443

[(mNeNelNeNolNoeNoNoNolNoNoNeNoloNalololNolNo)

14,802,189

OO00OO0OO0OO0ONOODOOOOO

$

Status
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
- (82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0
174,099
0

673

0
200,000
224,219

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 56

Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Mod. No. 34 0 $0 0 35,618
Mod. No. 35 0 $0 0 © 126,106
Mod. No. 36 0 $0 0 111,685
Mod. No. 37 0 $0 0 60,122
Mod. No. 38 0 $0 0] 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0 $0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 $0 0 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 $0 0 85,000
Mod. No. 42 0 $0 0 286,761
Mod. No. 43 0 $0 0 189,511
Mod. No. 44 0] $0 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 0 $0 0 164,560
Mod. No. 46 0 $0 0 84,081
Mod. No. 47 0 $0 0 75,000
Mod. No. 48 0 $0 0 54,635
Mod. No. 49 0 $0 0 243,065
Mod. No. 50 0 $0 0 26,988
Mod. No. 51 0 $0 0 96,162
Mod. No. 52 0 $0 0 59,226
Mod. No. 53 0 $0 0 0
Mod. No. 54 0 $0 0 321,700
Mod. No. 55 0 $0 0 90,000
Mod. No. 56 0 $0 0 82,268
$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 § 16,869,548
Cost $15,839,562
Fee $1,029,986
* $16,869,548
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 56
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-004.

1. CONTRACT I0 CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicabie)
57 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streel, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) ] 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton' VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACIITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Rem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitied, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor DJis not, [] is required to sign this document and return _____ copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $158,025 ($147,801 is allotted for cost and
$10,224 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $15,987,363. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998. -

(b) An additional amount of $1,040,210 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem SA or 10A, as herelofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter

Copttacting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERIC. 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of Contracting Officer) é’ "(9&' '”77

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10—83)‘ !/
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

(Signature of person authorized to sign)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE ‘
3. . ~y
FILE o7
S v

-




ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.
DI.1156

DIG.1258
DCM.1221
DMF.5079

PY

97
97
97
97

JO
R22275
R21770
R22357
H15190

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

-
OOWoOO~NOO b WN-=

W www NN DDNRDODRONNDNONNNADQ@AW DS
wm—sogm\nmm&wwéommwmmhww-s

RTR Amount

25870210600
53804130200
50559305300
53706332000

Total

Estimated Cost

$ 17,765,083

[eNoNeNoeNoleNeNeNeNoNoNoNolooNolloNo el

13,845,04

OCO0O00DO0OO0OH+TODOOOOO

$18,533
$17,492
$100,000
$22,000

$158,025

Award Fee

$1,228,360 $

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$957,148
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Task No. Status
DI08 Complete
Di15 Complete

DC11 * Complete
DM37 Complete

CPAF Funding

18,993,443 § 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0
200,000
224,219

[eNoNeNoNoNoNoNeoNoNeNeolNoNoNaloolNelolNo )

14,862,19

OO0 O0OO0ODO0OO0ONOOOOOOO

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 57
Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.

Estimated Cost Award Fee

[« JoXalofolaofolololofolofeloofoloJololofaolola)]
£
o

$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508

Cost $15,987,363
Fee $1,040,210
. $17,027,573

O
RY
>
&

Funding

35,618
126,106
111,685

60,122
151,000

74,822

40,000

85,000
286,761
189,511

83,000
164,560

84,081

75,000

54,635
243,065

26,988

96,162

59,226

0

321,700
90,000
82,268

158,025

0000000000000 OOOOOD0O

$ 33,795,635 $ 17,027,573

NAS1-96014
Modification No. §7
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #; 2700 . .2

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT v 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
58 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-86014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE ] FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire o change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each teiegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authontyj THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authorilty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X]is not, Olis required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $337,539 ($313,353 is allotted for cost and
$24,186 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:
*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $16,324,902. The above aliotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,064,396 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in em 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinf)
Darlgne T. Baxter
Contracting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
;/ ’.
8Y LL // Ind ?//)ZZ/Z% 207
(Signature of person authorized lo sign) I ~(Signature of Contracting Officer) 4 - ﬂ
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
gy v r-\ o FAR (48 CFR) 53.243
L R C $ Y
S ¥ Y N AN



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DCK.1084
DFC.3480

D1.1143
D1.1148
DI.1150

DIF.1145
DMH.1418
DMF.5088

L.1003

PY
97
97
97
97
97
97
97
97
97

JO
R21848
H2321A
R21838
R21838
R21770
R22293
R22515
R19572
R21861

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

Mod

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
. No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

-
O OO~ K WON =

WWWWNRNNNMMMMNNNNODMN @D 2@ da
WN 2000 NOOONDEON200C0NOOOHEON-—-

RTR Amount
52221310100 $22,676
53803120100 -$28,442
52214210200 $31,148
52214210200 $22,231
53804130200 $80,194
25870210600 $30,732

9561700010 $6,000
53802110100 $110,000
52251111000 $63,000

Total $337,53¢9
Estimated Cost Award Fee

$ 17,765,083 $1,228,360

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 30

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

13,845,044 $957,148

0 $0

4] $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

Task No.
DC16
DF05

Dio1
Diog
DI04
DI112
DM38
DM40
DO01

CPAF

$ 18,993,443

[eNeNoNoeNoNoNaoNoloelNelolelNolielNe)

14,802,19

OO0 O0DO0ODONOODOODOODDOOOOO

Status
Complete

- Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

$ 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,785
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0

200,000
224,219

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 58

Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

Estimated Cost Award Fee

[e¥eJeYolelofoleloolololalofofofola oo olvolo}e]
L]
o

$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508

Cost $16,300,716
Fee $1,064,396
* $17,365,112

$

O
Y
>
i

Funding

|

35,618
126,106
111,685

60,122
151,000

74,822

40,000

85,000
286,761
189,511

83,000
164,560

84,081

75,000

54,635
243,065

26,988

96,162

59,226

0

321,700
90,000
82,268

158,025

337,539

0000000000000 O0COOOOOOOOO00O

33,795,635 $ 17,365,112

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 58
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-u.42

1. CONTRACT 1D CODE : PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
59 See Block 16C See page 2
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, counly, State, and Zip Code)

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company
Attn: Mail Stop 371

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

{x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

CODE l FACILITY CODE

7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separale letter or telegram which includes a reference 1o the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. H by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

() A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specily authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

| NO.INITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor PJis not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $72,177 ($67,255 is allotted for cost and
$4,922 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the *Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $16,367,971. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:

July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

{b) An additional amount of $1,069,318 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type of prin)

Darlene T. Baxter
Cor}(,rbctirg Officer

16C. DATE SIGNED

2277

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. U D STATES OF l)MERlCA
BY
(Signature of person authorized to sign)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA

~._FAR (48 CFR) 53.243
FILE coc”



PR NO.

DFM.1190
D1.1166

DMH.1417
DMH.1417
DMH.1433
DMH.1434

97
97
97
97
87
97

JO
R21743
R21679
R21887
R22357
R22515
R22357

CONTRACT TABULATION

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

-
OO ONOONDdWN-—-

WWWWNRNNDNNNNDODNRNMODND S A QDDA
WNL2O0OWO~NOONAEONL2O0O00NOONHEWN -

RTR Amount

53805140100
96221005000
52232110200
63220211300
95617000100
63220211300

TOTAL

$ 17,765,083

[eNeoNolleoloNolNoNaoNoeNoNo ol

13,845,04

[~NoeNaNoNaolNaoll NelloolNaloNololNolNolNooelNoloRe)

$39,836
$10,520
$10,000
$10,000
$1.121
$700
$72,177

$1,228,360
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$957,148
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Task No.
DF16
Di14
DM39
DM39
DM38
DM39

$ 18,993,443

[sNolNeNeNoeRBoRoNoloBololo]

14,802,19

[cNoNoNeNeoNoN S NoNoNoNoeNeNolloNeNoloNeolNollele]

Status
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Eundina~
\J

Luivingy

$ 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099
0

673

0
200,000
224,219

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 59

Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Mod. No. 34 0 $0 0 35,618
Mod. No. 35 0 $0 0 126,106
Mod. No. 36 0 $0 0 111,685
Mod. No. 37 0 $0 0 60,122
Mod. No. 38 0 $0 0 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0 $0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 $0 (0] 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 $0 0 85,000
Mod. No. 42 0 $0 0] 286,761
Mod. No. 43 0 $0 0 189,511
Mod. No. 44 0 $0 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 0 $0 0 164,560
Mod. No. 46 0 $0 0 84,081
Mod. No. 47 0 $0 4] 75,000
Mod. No. 48 0 $0 0 54,635
Mod. No. 49 0 $0 0 243,065
Mod. No. 50 0 $0 0 26,988
Mod. No. 51 0 $0 0 96,162
Mod. No. 52 0 $0 0 59,226
Mod. No. 53 0 $0 0 0
Mod. No. 54 0 $0 0 321,700
Mod. No. 55 0 $0 0 90,000
Mod. No. 56 0 $0 0 82,268
Mod. No. 57 0 $0 0 158,025
Mod. No. 58 0 $0 0 337,539
Mod. No. 59 0 $0 0 72,177
$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 §$ 17,437,289

Cost $16,367,971

Fee $1,069,318

* $17.437,289

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 59
Page 2 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-J42

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
60 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than Item 6) CODE l

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) X 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciehces Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbaered solicitation is amended as set focth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the foliowing methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Hf by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

et

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return __ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $137,790 ($128,876 is allotted for cost and
$8,914 is allotted for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the *Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $16,496,847. The above allotment covers the following period of performance:
July 1, 1986 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,078,232 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAM; D TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Daylene T. Baxter
Contracting Officer

) /

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED

7297

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 36 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE Cnev



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DCO.1139

DI1.1168
Di.1167
Dl.1167

PY
97
97
97
97

JO
R20708
R22274
R20810
R22638

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.

Mod

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
. No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

-
O OWOO~NOUMbMHOWN-

w NN NDNDNDNMDMDNONNNNODN = D
8Sa8mmﬂmmbwm—-oom~1mmawn-

RTR Amount

50564125800
25870210600
96335000100
96330015000

TOTAL

Estimated Cost

$50,000
$25,000
$60,464.65
$2,325.35
$137,790

Award Fee

$ 17,765,083

[cNoNoNeNeNeoNoeNoeNoeNoNoNoNoloNolNeNoieNoNe

13,845,04

0000000~ O0ODO0OO0OOOO

$1,228,360
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$957,148
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$

Task No.
DC02
DI06
DI03
D103

CPAF

18,993,443 §

cNeNoNoNoeNeNoNoeNeNoNoNoloNollolNolNe)

14,802,19

OO0 O0OO0ODONOODODOODOOOO

Status
Partial
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0
174,099
0
673
0
200,000
224,219

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 60

Page 2 0of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Mod. No. 34 0 $0 0 35,618
Mod. No. 35 0 $0 0 126,106
Mod. No. 36 0 $0 0 111,685
Mod. No. 37 0 $0 0 60,122
Mod. No. 38 0 $0 0 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0 $0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 $0 0 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 $0 0 85,000
Mod. No. 42 0 $0 0 286,761
Mod. No. 43 0 $0 0 189,511
Mod. No. 44 0 $0 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 0 $0 0 164,560
Mod. No. 46 0 $0 0 84,081
Mod. No. 47 0 $0 0 75,000
Mod. No. 48 0 $0 0 54,635
Mod. No. 49 0 $0 0 243,065
Mod. No. 50 0 $0 0 26,988
Mod. No. 51 0 $0 0 96,162
Mod. No. 52 0 $0 0 59,226
Mod. No. 53 0 $0 0 0
Mod. No. 54 0 $0 0 321,700
Mod. No. 55 0 $0 0 90,000
Mod. No. 56 0 $0 0 82,268
Mod. No. 57 0 $0 0 158,025
Mod. No. 58 0 $0 0 337,539
Mod. No. 59 0 $0 0 72,177
Mod. No. 60 0 $0 0 137,790
$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 $ 17,575,079
Cost $16,496,847
Fee $1,078,232
* $17,575,079
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 60
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-Ou+2

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
61 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than ltem 6) COODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) X 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail StOp 371 98. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE [ FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Hf by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference 1o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

X | C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
1852-245-71—INSTALLATION-PROVIDED PROPERTY AND SERVICES

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [_Jis not, D is required to sign this document and return __3 _ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $68,241 ($63,803 is allotted for cost and $4,438 is
allotted for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $16,560,650. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,082,670 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter
Contrggting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNIT TATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY
(Signature of person authonized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Offic 7 Wﬂ
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10—83)'
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Fne roo



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DAA.1941
DAF.0271
DFB.3683
DFM.1095
DME.2389
DSL.1300

PY
97
97
97
97
97
97

JO
R21743
R21828
H2351S
H2313C
H15188
R22575

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

-
O WOO~NOOOE WN=

WWWWNRNNMNRNNNONNMNDNDMDNODRA 2 2w
OGN 2000 ~NNOUVAWN_OO0CONODOOEWLN=

WL W
~NO 0y

RTR Amount

53805140100
52251311000
53803150100
53803110100
53706312000
24233019800

TOTAL

Estimated Cost

$ 17,765,083

0000000000000 O0DO0DO0DO0DOO0OOO

13,845,04

000D 000000 HMTOOOOO

$61,508
$125,000
-$20,000
-$31,005
-$120,000
$52,828.00

$68,241

Award Fee

$1,228,360
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$957,148
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

Task No.
DAO8
DG04
DFO1
DFO03
DM10
DS05

CPAF

$ 18,993,443

14,802,19

0000000 O0ODO0OONOO0OO0OO0OOOO0O

0000000 0ODO0ODO0ODO0OODOOOOODODOO

$

Status
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

2,492,787

1,700,026

28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0
200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106
111,685

60,122

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 61

Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Mod. No. 38 0 $0 0 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0] $0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 $0 0 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 $0 0 85,000
Mod. No. 42 4] $0 0 286,761
Mod. No. 43 0 $0 0 189,511
Mod. No. 44 0 $0 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 0 $0 0 164,560
Mod. No. 46 0 $0 0 84,081
Mod. No. 47 0 $0 0 75,000
Mod. No. 48 0 $0 0 54,635
Mod. No. 49 0 $0 ¢] 243,065
Mod. No. 50 0 $0 0 26,988
Mod. No. 51 0 $0 0 96,162
Mod. No. 52 0 $0 0 59,226
Mod. No. 53 0 $0 0 0
Mod. No. 54 0 $0 0 321,700
Mod. No. 55 0 $0 0 90,000
Mod. No. 56 0 $0 0 82,268
Mod. No. 57 0 $0 0 158,025
Mod. No. 58 0 $0 0 337,539
Mod. No. 59 0 $0 0 72177
Mod. No. 60 0 $0 0 137,790
Mod. No. 61 0 $0 0 68,241
$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 $ 17,643,320
Cost $16,560,650
Fee $1,082,670
* $17,643,320
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 61
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2 "42 ' M "‘/ 6}

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 4
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
62 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE [

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

, 108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, r_—] is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. H by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [Jis not, X is required to sign this document and return 3 _ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $163,252 ($152,691 is allotted for cost and
$10,561 is allotted for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:
A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $16,713,341. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,093,231 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee’.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and eflect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prini)
Darlene T. Baxter
Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

S

=



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DAC.1002
DFC.3504
DFM.1193

PY

97
97
97

JO
H15279
H2331A
H15283

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

No.
No.
No.
No.

O OO~NO»MBWN-—-

RTR Amount

53707202400
53802130100
53707202100

TOTAL

Estimated Cost

17,765,083

e =R R-R R=RoRoN-EoNoNeNoeNeNolNeNelNoleNoNololoio e Re)

13,845,044

[efolofoNaelNoNoNeNolNo

$13,252
$105,000
$45,000

$163,252

Award Fee

$1,228,360
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$957,148
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$

Task No. Status
DAOS Complete
OF04 Complete
DF08 Complete

CPAF Funding

18,993,44

14,802,19

3 % 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
. 86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0
174,099
0
673
0
200,000
1 224,219
35,618
126,106
111,685
60,122
NAS1-96014
Modification No. 62
Page 2 of 3

el eNoNoNoNoNeNoNoNoNeNoeNolNolNolelNo)

00000000 O0CONOOOO0ODODODOO OO



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Mod. No. 38 0 $0 0 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0 $0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 $0 0 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 $0 0 85,000
Mod. No. 42 0 $0 0 286,761
Mod. No. 43 0 $0 0 189,511
Mod. No. 44 0 $0 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 0 $0 0 164,560
Mod. No. 46 0 $0 0 84,081
Mod. No. 47 0 $0 0 75,000
Mod. No. 48 0 $0 0 54,635
Mod. No. 49 0 $0 0 243,065
Mod. No. 50 0 $0 0 26,988
Mod. No. 51 0 $0 0 96,162
Mod. No. 52 0 $0 0 59,226
Mod. No. 53 0 $0 0 0
Mod. No. 54 0 $0 0 321,700
Mod. No. 55 0 $0 0 90,000
Mod. No. 56 0 $0 0 82,268
Mod. No. 57 0 $0 0 158,025
Mod. No. 58 0 $0 0 337,538
Mod. No. 59 0 $0 0 72177
Mod. No. 60 0 $0 4] 137,790
Mod. No. 61 0 $0 0 68,241
Mod. No. 62 0 $0 0 163,252
$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 $ 17,806,572

Cost $16,713,341

Fee $1,0093,231

* $17,806,572

NAS1-96014

Maodification No. 62
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
63 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than itern 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in lem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separale letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. f by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reflerence to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

{x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ Jis not, X is required to sign this document and return __3 _ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Omganized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to deobligate and increase the funding of the contract by $212,523 ($195,523 is allotted for

cost and $17,000 is allotted for fee), and revise the Award Fee Evaluation Plan. Accordingly, the following changes are made
to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $16,908,864. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,110,231 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as herelofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Darlene T. Baxter

Coniracting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. U D STATES OF AW’7 16C. DATE SIGNED
oY L J s
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer] / :_Qﬁ 77
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE - - - N .

] Prescribed by GSA
is i L . FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NAS1-96014
Modification No. 63
Page 2 of 4

Under PART III—LIST OR DOCUMENTS, EXHIBITS AND OTHER ATTACHMENTS, revise the last paragraph of Exhibit
B, SCORING GUIDELINES, to read as follows (a copy of the revised page is attached): ‘

* Any factor/subfactor receiving a grade of poor/unsatisfactory (less than 61) will be assigned zero performance points for
the purpose of calculating the award fee amount. No fee will be paid when the total evaluation score is less than 61.

(Continued on page 3)



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DA.1059
DAE.1081
DCL.1081
DCL.1115
DCP.1112
DME.2456
DME.2456
DSD.1492
DSJ.1148

PY

97
97
97
97
97
g7
97
96
97

JO

H15231
R22304
R21756
R22693
R21943
H15188
R22714
H15193
R22352

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

Mod. No.
Mod. No.

O O00~NOOWH WN =

RTR Amount

53707202200
24233010400
63210439800
52214310400
522332101
53706312000
24233023300
53706362000
63220211100
TOTAL

Estimated Cost

$ 17,765,083

[eNeoNoNoloNoNeNoNoNeNoNolNeNoNoojNoolNa

13,845,04

CO0O0OO0OD0DO0DO0OM»TOOOODODOO

$6,162
$65,000
-$18,343
$20,000
-$24,000
$130,000
$10,000
$31,616
-$7,912
$212,523

Award Fee

$1,228,360
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$957,148
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

Task No.

DAOS
DAOS
DCO1
DCO09
DC04
DM33
DM33
DS03
DS04

CPAF

$ 18,993,443 §

0000000000000 O0OODOO0OOOO

14,802,19

COO0OO0OO0ODO0OO0OONOOODOOO

Status

Complete
. Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0
174,099
0
673
0
200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 63

Page 3 of 4



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

Estimated Cost Award Fee

0000000000000 O0O0O0O0CO0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O000O
&
o

$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508

Cost $16,908,864
Fee $1,110,231
* $18,019,095

$

9]
Y
>

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOCOOOOOOOOOOOL-'

Funding
111,685

60,122

- 151,000
- 74,822
40,000
85,000
286,761
189,511
83,000
164,560
84,081
75,000
54,635
243,065
26,988
96,162
59,226

- 0
. 321,700
90,000
82,268
158,025
337,539
72,177
137,790
68,241
163,252
212,523

33,795,635 $ 18,019,095

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 63
Page 4 of 4



EXHIBIT B

SCORING GUIDELINES

Each evaluation factor is scored based on these guidelines. The determining percentage for each factor is weighted to
derive a recommended award fee rating.

Adjective "Description Percentage of
Award Fee
Excellent Of exceptional merit; exemplary performance in a 91-100

timely, efficient, and economical manner; very
minor (if any) deficiencies with no adverse effect
on overall performance.

Very Good Very effective performance, fully responsive to 81-90
contract requirements accomplished in a timely,
efficient, and economical manner for the most
part. Only minor deficiencies.

Good Effective performance; fully responsive to contract 71-80
requirements; reportable deficiencies, but with
little identifiable effect on overall performance.

Satisfactory Meets or slightly exceeds minimum acceptable 61-70
standards; adequate results. Reportable
deficiencies with identifiable, but not substantial,
effects on overall performance.

Poor/ Does not meet minimum acceptable standards in 60 and Below*
Unsatisfactory one or more areas; remedial action required in

one or more area; deficiencies in one or more

areas which adversely affect overall performance.

* Any factor/subfactor receiving a grade of poor/unsatisfactory (less than 61) will be assigned zero performance

points for the purpose of calculating the award fee amount. No fee will be paid when the total evaluation score
is less than 61.



OMB Approval #: 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
64 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, counly, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-86014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separale letter or telegram which includes a reference 1o the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor klis not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibie.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $5,000, allotted for cost. Accordingly, the following
changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $16,913,864. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,110,231 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Darlene T. Baxter
Contgécting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

5197

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-88)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
¢ ;".f FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

h-n{,‘;?'



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DC .1031

PY

g7

JO RTR Amount

R21756 63210143900

TOTAL

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

No.
No.

WOoO~JOOPEWN-=

Estimated Cost

$ 17,765,083

13,845,04

[=JoBoleNoNolNoNoll YelloNoNoNoNoleNoNaoleNeoNelololaoleNeNoeNoeNeNoNeNoNolN el

$5,000

$5,000

Award Fee

$1,228,360
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$957,148
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

Task No. Status
DCO1 Complete
CPAF Funding

$ 18993443 $ 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0
200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 64
Page 2 of 3

14,802,19

[eleNeNoNoNoeNoNollRooNoNoeoNeNoeRaeNeoloNoNojooleNolNoNolNeoNoNoNolNoNoNolNe



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Mod. No. 36 0 $0 0 111,685
Mod. No. 37 0 $0 0 60,122
Mod. No. 38 0 $0 0] 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0 $0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 $0 0 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 $0 0 85,000
Mod. No. 42 0 $0 0 286,761
Mod. No. 43 0 $0 0 189,511
Mod. No. 44 0 $0 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 0 $0 0 164,560
Mod. No. 46 0 $0 0 84,081
Mod. No. 47 0 $0 4] 75,000
Mod. No. 48 0 $0 0 54,635
Mod. No. 49 0 $0 0 243,065
Mod. No. 50 0 $0 0 26,988
Mod. No. 51 0 $0 0 96,162
Mod. No. 52 0 $0 0 59,226
Mod. No. 53 0 $0 0 0
Mod. No. 54 0 $0 0 321,700
Mod. No. 55 0 $0 0 90,000
Mod. No. 56 0 $0 0 82,268
Mod. No. 57 0 $0 0 158,025
Mod. No. 58 0 $0 0 337,539
Mod. No. 59 0 $0 0 72,177
Mod. No. 60 0 $0 0 137,790
Mod. No. 61 0 $0 0 68,241
Mod. No. 62 0 $0 0 163,252
Mod. No. 63 0 $0 0 212,523
Mod. No. 64 0 $0 0 5,000
$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 % 18,024,095
Cost $16,913,864
Fee $1,110,231
* $18,024,095
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 64
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-uu42

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
65 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in lem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as ded, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [Jis not, I is required to sign this document and return __3 _ copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibie.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $161,000 ($150,584 allotted for cost and $10,416
allotted for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the *Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $17,064,448. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,120,647 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in llem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter

Cortracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

168. 1’70 STATES OF AME\RIQA’/ ’ ) 16C. DATE SIGNED
y y/ & \ "\/

BY L /AL ﬁé\\y’/a/f Cx /4 <
(Signature of person authorized to sign) - (Signature of Contracting Officer) - g

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIQUS EDITION UNUSASBLE

Prescribed by GSA
E-‘ x5 . - FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount
DCP.1183 a7 R21843 52214110100 $41,000
DME.2457 97 H15188 53706312000 $120,000
TOTAL $161,000
CONTRACT TABULATION
Through Estimated Cost Award Fee
Award $ 17,765,083 $1,228,360
Mod. No. 1 0 $0
Mod. No. 2 0 $0
Mod. No. 3 0 $0
Mod. No. 4 0 $0
Mod. No. 5 0 $0
Mod. No. 6 0 $0
Mod. No. 7 0 $0
Mod. No. 8 0 $0
Mod. No. 9 0 $0
Mod. No. 10 0 $0
Mod. No. 11 0 $0
Mod. No. 12 0 $0
Mod. No. 13 0 $0
Mod. No. 14 0 $0
Mod. No. 15 0 $0
Mod. No. 16 0 $0
Mod. No. 17 0 $0
Mod. No. 18 0 $0
Mod. No. 19 0 $0
Mod. No. 20 0 $0
Mod. No. 21 0 $0
Mod. No. 22 0 $0
Mod. No. 23 0 $0
Mod. No. 24 0 $0
Mod. No. 25 0 $0
Mod. No. 26 0 $0
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 $957,148
Mod. No. 28 0 $0
Mod. No. 29 0 $0
Mod. No. 30 0 $0
Mod. No. 31 0 $0
Mod. No. 32 0 $0
Mod. No. 33 0 $0
Mod. No. 34 0 $0
Mod. No. 35 0 30

Task No. Status

DCOo5
DM33

Complete
Complete

Funding

$ 18993443 $ 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0
174,099

0

673

0
© 200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 65
Page 2 of 3

[ecNoNoNeNeoNeNoeNoeNoNoNoNolNoRoNo)

14,802,189

OO0 O0OODODO0ODO0OONOOODODODODOO0OO0OOOO



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAFE Eunding
Mod. No. 36 0 $0 0 111,685
Mod. No. 37 0 $0 0 60,122
Mod. No. 38 0 30 0 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0 $0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 $0 0 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 $0 0 85,000
Mod. No. 42 0 $0 0 286,761
Mod. No. 43 0 $0 0 189,511
Mod. No. 44 0 $0 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 0 $0 0 164,560
Mod. No. 46 0 $0 0 84,081
Mod. No. 47 0 $0 0 75,000
Mod. No. 48 0] $0 0 54,635
Mod. No. 49 0 $0 0 243,065
Mod. No. 50 0 $0 0 26,988
Mod. No. 51 0 $0 0 96,162
Mod. No. 52 0 $0 0 59,226
Mod. No. 53 0 $0 0 0
Mod. No. 54 0 $0 0 - 321,700
Mod. No. 55 0 $0 0 90,000
Mod. No. 56 0 $0 0 82,268
Mod. No. 57 0 $0 0 158,025
Mod. No. 58 0 $0 0 337,539
Mod. No. 59 0 $0 0 72,177
Mod. No. 60 0 $0 0 137,790
Mod. No. 61 0 $0 0 68,241
Mod. No. 62 0 $0 0 163,252
Mod. No. 63 0 $0 0 212,523
Mod. No. 64 0 $0 0 5,000
Mod. No. 65 0 $0 0 161,000
$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508 §$ 33,795,635 $ 18,185,095

Cost $17,064,448

Fee $1,120,647

* $18,185,095

NAS1-96014

Madification No. 65
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 4
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
66 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than Item 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate ietter or telegram which includes a reference !o the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference 1o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required}

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

00 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN {TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ Jis not, X is required to sign this document and return _3 _ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to revise the funding of the contract and to revise the Award Fee Evaluation Plan.
Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

aliotted by the Government to this contract is $17,062,237. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,121,358 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Darlene T. Baxter
Confracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UM’I}ED STAZES OF AM/E‘R\IC : 16C. DATE SIGNED
‘. ~ /
oy UL ; Ny
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) . /( - ;y /7 .7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) /
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NASI1-96014
Modification No. 66
Page 2 of 4

B. Under PART III—LIST OR DOCUMENTS, EXHIBITS AND OTHER ATTACHMENTS, revise Exhibit B, SCORING
GUIDELINES. A copy of the revised page is attached.

(Continued on page 3)



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount
DI1.1169 97 R22293 25870210600 $11,000
DMC.4739 97 R20489 50563106400 -$12,500
TOTAL -$1,500
CONTRACT TABULATION
Through Estimated Cost Award Fee
Award $ 17,765,083 $1,228,360
Mod. No. 1 0 $0
Mod. No. 2 0 $0
Mod. No. 3 0 $0
Mod. No. 4 0 $0
Mod. No. 5 0 $0
Mod. No. 6 0 $0
Mod. No. 7 0 $0
Mod. No. 8 0 $0
Mod. No. 9 0 $0
Mod. No. 10 0 $0
Mod. No. 1 0 $0
Mod. No. 12 0 $0
Mod. No. 13 0 $0
Mod. No. 14 0 $0
Mod. No. 15 0 $0
Mod. No. 16 0 $0
Mod. No. 17 0 $0
Mod. No. 18 0 $0
Mod. No. 19 0 $0
Mod. No. 20 0 $0
Mod. No. 21 0 $0
Mod. No. 22 0 $0
Mod. No. 23 0 $0
Mod. No. 24 0 $0
Mod. No. 25 0 $0
Mod. No. 26 0 30
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 $957,148
Mod. No. 28 0 $0
Mod. No. 29 0 $0
Mod. No. 30 0 $0
Mod. No. 31 0 $0
Mod. No. 32 o] $0
Mod. No. 33 0 $0
‘Mod. No. 34 0 $0
Mod. No. 35 0 $0

Task No. Status

DI.12
DMO1

Complete
Complete

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
' 334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0
200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106

NAS1-86014
Modification No. 66
Page 3 of 4

$ 18,993,443 $

[eNeNeoNoNololNoNoeNoeNoNolNeoRololNo ol

14,802,19

COO0ODO0ODODODO0OO0OONOODODODOOODODOOO



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

Estimated Cost Award Fee

[eYoYoYoloYoYolaloYololeloYolaleloJolefaJoYolalofaolofolo o o)
&
o

$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508

Cost $17,062,235
Fee $1,121,358
* $18,183,593

$

Cs
0
>
ail

Funding
111,685

60,122
151,000
74,822
40,000
85,000
286,761
189,511
83,000
164,560
84,081
75,000
54,635
243,065
26,988
96,162
59,226
0
321,700
90,000
82,268
158,025
337,539
72177
137,790
68,241
163,252
212,523
5,000
161,000
(1,500)

[efeYofofaelalololaYolelelololololafofoJofafololoJolofofoloda e

33,795,635 $ 18,183,595

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 66
Page 4 of 4



EXHIBIT B

SCORING GUIDELINES

Each evaluation factor is scored based on these guidelines. The determining percentage for each factor is weighted to
derive a recommended award fee rating.

Adjective Description Percentage of
Award Fee
Excellent Of exceptional merit;, exemplary performance in a 100-91

timely, efficient, and economical manner; very
minor (if any) deficiencies with no adverse effect
on overall performance.

Very Good Very effective performance, fully responsive to 90-81
contract; contract requirements accomplished
in a timely, efficient, and economical manner for
the most part; only minor deficiencies.

Good Effective performance; fully responsive to contract 80-71
requirements; reportable deficiencies, but with
little identifiable effect on overall performance.

Satisfactory Meets or slightly exceeds minimum acceptable 70-61
standards; adequate results. Reportable
deficiencies with identifiable, but not substantial,
effects on overall performance.

Poor/ Does not meet minimum acceptable standards in Less Than 61*
Unsatisfactory one or more areas, remedial action required in

one or more area; deficiencies in one or more

areas which adversely affect overall performance.

* Any factor/subfactor receiving a grade of poor/unsatisfactory (less than 61) will be assigned zero performance
points for the purpose of calculating the award fee amount. The Contractor will not be paid any award fee when
the total award fee score is “Poor/Unsatisfactory” (less than 61).



OMB Approval #: 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicabie)
67 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company .

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in kem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xis not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. .
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $25,012($23,394 for cost and $1,618 for fee).
Accordingly, the foliowing changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $17,085,631. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1898.

(b) An additional amount of $1,122,976 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter

Contgdcting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED | 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY /%L —~/ ) 2 /

(Signature of person authorized to sign) ! (Signature of Contracting Officer) ,( // (71’ 4 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DCO.1127

PY

97

JO RTR Amount

R20896 53804111700

TOTAL

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Maod.
Mod.
_Mod.
Mod.

Mod

Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
. No.

No.
No.

-
O WOWOO~NOO,MPMEWN-=

WWWOWNMNMMMMOMNNNNDNS DD aaaaaa
WN =2 000 ~NOON&EWOWNL0O0DO00~NOONHEWN--

W W
(2,100

Estimated Cost

$ 17,765,083

13,845,04

[efoNoNoloNeNoNoll JeojooeoNoNoNooojoeNoloaBoloNoeloloNoolNoNelNealNeolNel

$25,012

$25,012

Award Fee

$1,228,360
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$957,148
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

Task No. Status

DC15 Complete

CPAF Funding

$ 18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0
174,099

0
673

0
200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 67
Page20f 3

14,802,19

[=loNoNeNoeNaeNoeBlNoooNoNoleNoaleoNeNolooooloeloloNoeNoeNoNoNoNoNole



OMB Approval #:; . wu-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (Iif applicable)
68 See Block 16C N/A
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6) CODE I
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) X 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company
Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A.” MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE ﬁAcu.rrY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

E] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate fetter or telegram which inciudes a reference fo the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior o the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
N/A

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
1.17—AWARD FEE FOR SERVICE CONTRACTS (NASA 18-52.216-76)(SEP 1993)

€. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xis not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to authorize the payment of $437,300 in earned award fee under the subject contract for the
second award fee period, and to adjust the contract schedule to reflect the available award fee pool for the period and the

earned award fee amount. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby being made to the Contract Schedule:

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem SA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Darigne T. Baxter

Contracting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. ur(reo STA EW 16C. DATE SIGNED

Y
v\ J/f U N L § '4
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) ; /D
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY



L4

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Mod. No. 36 o] $0 0 111,685
Mod. No. 37 0 $0 0 60,122
Mod. No. 38 0 $0 0 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0 $0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 $0 0 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 $0 0 85,000
Mod. No. 42 0 $0 0 286,761
Mod. No. 43 0 $0 0 189,511
Mod. No. 44 0 $0 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 0 $0 0 164,560
Mod. No. 46 0 $0 0 84,081
Mod. No. 47 4] $0 0 75,000
Mod. No. 48 0 $0 0 54,635
Mod. No. 49 0 $0 0] 243,065
Mod. No. 50 0 $0 0 26,988
Mod. No. 51 0 $0 0 96,162
Mod. No. 52 0 $0 0 59,226
Mod. No. 53 0 $0 0 0
Mod. No. 54 0 $0 0 321,700
Mod. No. 55 0 $0 0 80,000
Mod. No. 56 0 - $0 0 82,268
Mod. No. 57 0 $0 0 158,025
Mod. No. 58 0 $0 0 337,539
Mod. No. 59 0 $0 0 72,1477
Mod. No. 60 0 $0 0 137,790
Mod. No. 61 0 $0 0 68,241
Mod. No. 62 0 $0 0 163,252
Mod. No. 63 0 $0 0 212,523
Mod. No. 64 0 $0 0 5,000
Mod. No. 65 0 $0 0 161,000
Mod. No. 66 0 $0 0 (1,500)
Mod. No. 67 0 $0 0 25,012
$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 § 18,208,607

Cost $17,085,631

Fee $1,122,976

* $18,208,607

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 67
Page 3 of 3



NAS1-96014
Maoadification No. 68
Page 2 of 4

A. Under B.3—AWARD FEE AVAILABILITY SCHEDULE, LaRC 52.216-96)(MAR 1989), is hereby being revised as
follows:

“The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Available Earned Unearned
Period Award Fee Award Fee Award Fee
7/1/96 - 12/31/96 $480,601 $401,300 $79,301
1/1/97 - 6/30/97 $519,041 $437,300 $81,741
7/1/97 - 12/31/97 TBD* TBD* TBD*
1/1/98 - 6/30/98 TBD* TBD* TBD*

**To Be Determined”
| (The NOTE at the bottom of B.3 remains unchanged.)

B. The earned award fee amount of $437,300 shall be paid to the Contractor upon execution of this modification by the Contracting
Officer for the second award fee period.



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount Task No. Status
TOTAL $0

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Award $ 17,765,083 $1,228,360 $ 18,993,443 § 2,492,787

Mod. No. 1 0 $0 0 1,700,026

Mod. No. 2 0 $0 0 28,600

Mod. No. 3 0 $0 0 112,000

Mod. No. 4 0 $0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 5 0 $0 0 (82,800)
Mod. No. 6 0 $0 0 50,000
Mod. No. 7 0 $0 0 (18,594)
Mod. No. 8 0 $0 0 123,600

Mod. No. 9 0 $0 0 66,345

Mod. No. 10 0 $0 0 194,795

Mod. No. 11 0 $0 0 82,000

Mod. No. 12 0 $0 0 298,000

Mod. No. 13 0 $0 0 832,608

Mod. No. 14 0 $0 0 2,038,096
Mod. No. 15 0 $0 0 1,147,292

Mod. No. 16 0 $0 0 810,237
Mod. No. 17 0 $0 0 1,346,484
Mod. No. 18 0 $0 0 1,531,825
Mod. No. 19 0 $0 0 334,753
Mod. No. 20 0 $0 0 281,502
Mod. No. 21 0 $0 0 86,747
Mod. No. 22 0 $0 0 91,541

Mod. No. 23 0 $0 0 49,802
Mod. No. 24 0 $0 0 50,916
Mod. No. 25 0 $0 0 5,948

Mod. No. 26 0 $0 0 24,737

Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 $957,148 14,802,192 0
Mod. No. 28 0 $0 0 174,099
Mod. No. 29 0 $0 0 0
Mod. No. 30 0 $0 0 673
Mod. No. 31 0 $0 0 0
Mod. No. 32 0 $0 0 200,000
Mod. No. 33 0 $0 0 224,219
Mod. No. 34 0 30 0 35,618
Mod. No. 35 0 $0 0 126,106

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 68
Page 3 of 4



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

Estimated Cost Award Fee

[eYoYolololofolofolofoelofaolalololefolaololoflofolofoloalalalalala]
D]
o

31,610,127 $2,185,508

Cost $17,085,631
Fee $1,122,976
* $18,208,607

$

O
RY
>
m

Funding
111,685

60,122
151,000
74.822
40,000
85,000
286,761
189,511
83,000
164.560
84,081
75.000
54,635
243,065
26,988
96,162
59,226
0
321,700
90,000
82,268
158,025
337,539
72177
137,790
68.241
163,252
212,523
5,000
161,000
(1.500)
25.012
0

33,795,635 § 18,208,607

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 68
Page 4 of 4



OMB Approval #: 2. ..~0042
1. CONTRACT ID CODE DAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 l 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITICH/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicabie}
69 See Block 16C See page 2
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. ALENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. [ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. CATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACIITY CODE 711196

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and dale specified or receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By compieting items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledgirig receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference lo the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. H by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submilted, such change may be made by tlelegizin or letier, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendiment, and is received prior to the opeiiing hour and date specihied,

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FCRTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.
X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADNitISTRAT.vE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1C2.u).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY GF:
D. OTHER (Specily type of modification and authority)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xis not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitusion/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $81,617($76,332 for cost and $5,285 for fee)., and

correct the accounting and appropriation data under Modification No. 56. Accoraingly, the following changes are made to the
Contract Schedule: ’

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $17,161,963. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1898.

(b) An additional amount of $1,128,261 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

B. Under the Accounting and Appropriation data for Modification No. 56, revise CAC.1101 to read DAC.1001.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the docurnent referenced in llem 9A or 10A, as heiclofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Darjene T. Buxter
Cahtracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY !;
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signuture uf Contracting Officer) /09/ "67
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) !
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

Prescribed by GSA

FILE COPY  Hwewss



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount
DAD.1002 97 R21847 52211310100 $14,617
DMF.5108 97 R22307 24233011200 $67,000
TOTAL $81,617
CONTRACT TABULATION
Through Estimated Cost Award Fee
Award $ 17,765,083 $1,228,360
Mod. No. 1 0 $0
Mod. No. 2 0 $0
Mod. No. 3 0 $0
Mod. No. 4 0 $0
Mod. No. 5 0 $0
Mod. No. 6 0 $0
Mod. No. 7 0 $0
Mod. No. 8 0 30
Mod. No. 9 0 30
Mod. No. 10 0 $0
Mod. No. 11 0 $0
Mod. No. 12 0 $0
Mod. No. 13 0 $0
Mod. No. 14 0 $0
Mod. No. 15 0 $0
Mod. No. 16 0 $0
Mod. No. 17 0 $0
Mod. No. 18 0 $0
Mod. No. 19 0 $0
Mod. No. 20 0 $0
Mod. No. 21 0 $0
Mod. No. 22 0 $0
Mod. No. 23 0 $0
Mod. No. 24 0 $0
Mod. No. 25 0 $0
Mod. No. 26 0 $0
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 $957,148
Mod. No. 28 0 $0
Mod. No. 29 0 $0
Mod. No. 30 0 $0
Mod. No. 31 0 $0
Mod. No. 32 0 $0
Mod. No. 33 0 $0
Mod. No. 34 0 $0
Mod. No. 35 0 $0

Task No. Status

DAQ2
DM15

Complete
Complete

Funding
$ 18993443 $ 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0

200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 69
Page 2 of 3

[eNoNeNoNoNoNoNoNeleNoloNoolNa

14,802,19

COO0OO0OO0ODODOONODODOO0OO0OO00O0O0O0OO



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod
Mod
Mod
Mod
Mod
Mod

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

. No.
. No.
. No.
. No.
. No.
. No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

Estimated Cost Award Fee

[efoYolololaolfololafolalolololaolalololelololajolajojojololojalelele)
L]
o

31,610,127 $2,185,508

Cost $17,161,963
Fee $1,128,261
* $18,290,224

$

O
Y
>

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOL-‘

Funding
111,685

60,122
151,000
74.822
40,000
85,000
286,761
189,511
83,000
164,560
84,081
75,000
54,635
243,065
26,988
96,162
59,226
0
321,700
90,000
82,268
158,025
337,539
72177
137,790
68,241
163,252
212,523
5.000
161,000
(1.500)
25,012
81,617

33,795,635 § 18,290,224

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 69
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 270u-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 I 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PRQJECT NO. (If applicable}
70 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Htem 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 98. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A.” MCDIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE l FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Hems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. M by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the funding of the contract by $42,500($39,568 for cost and $2,932 for fee).
Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 7
A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $17,201,531. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,131,193 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (7T ype or print)

Darlene T. Baxter

Contracting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

A B —
o T g T YN e
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) - s |

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

£

7

“



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DFB.3752
DME 2459
DME.2459

PY

97
97
97

JO RTR Amount

H2321S 53803120200
R22342 24233011500
R22343 24233011700

TOTAL

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

No.
No.

O©OO~NOODEWN =

Estimated Cost

$ 17,765,083

[eNeNeoNeNeNoeNeNoeNoNoNolNolNeNoNeiNe

13,845,04

00000000 PODOOOODOOOOO

$10,000
$7,100
$25,400

$42,500

Award Fee

$1,228,360 $
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$957,148
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

Task No. Status
DF06 Complete
DM33 Compiete
2M33 ‘Complete
CPAF Funding

18,993,443 $ 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
. 334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0
200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 70
Page 2 of 3

(e eNoNoNoNocNoNoNeNoNeNoNoeNoNoloNolNoeNojoN

14,802.19

COO0OO0OO0ODO0OO0OONOOOO



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
70

Estimated Cost Award Fee

0000000000000 O0O00OO000O000O0O0O000O
Dl
o

$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508

Cost $17,201,531
Fee $1,131,193
* $18,332,724

$

0
0
>

OOQOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOQOOOOOOOOOOOl-n

Funding
111,685
60,122
- 151,000
74,822
40,000
85,000
286,761
189,511
83,000
164,560
84,081
75,000
54,635
243,065
26,988
96,162
59,226
0
321,700
90,000
82,268
158,025
337,539
72177
137,790
68,241
163,252
212,523
5,000
161,000
(1,500)
25,012
81,617
42,500

33,795,635 $ 18,332,724

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 70
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 4, .-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
71 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE [

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sireet, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE ] FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and retuming _____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. H by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(%) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH iN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specily type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor XJis not, D is required to sign this document and return copies {0 the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate and deobligate the funding of the contract by $170,400 ($158,302 for cost and
$12,098 for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:
A.  Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:
*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $17,359,833. The above ailotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,143,291 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter
Cqmractmg Officer v

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. TES OF AM| 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY /' 2l % /

(Signature of person authorized to sign) ' ‘7519narura of Contracting @fficer) g [j/ & 7

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) |

B lL F "T‘
E:-‘ C
- e Redaq LA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DCO.1143
DCO.1143
DFB.3696
DFB.3756
IA.0919
DIG.1269
DMF.5082

PY JO

97 R20708
97 R21848
g7 H15194
97 H2342S
97 H15180
97 R21770
97 R21817

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

Mod. No.
Mod. No.

-
O WOO~NNOOONEWN -

WWWWRNNNRNNONNDNRA - - ook o2
CRN2AOCORAONEODN2OOODNOOEWN =

W W
b

RTR Amount

50564125800
52221310100
53706372000
53803140100
53709212100
53804130200
53810110300

TOTAL

Estimated Cost

17,765,083

0CO0O000D0O0OO0O0D0ODO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0DO0OOOO

13,845,04

COO0OO0ODO0ODOCOOHMPODOODOO

$3,000.0
$19,000.0
-$1,600
$45,000
$100,000
$20,000
-$15,000

$170,400

Award Fee

$1,228,360
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$957,148
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

Task No.

DCO02
DCo2
DFO7
DF09
DF13

Dlo4
DM36

$ 18,993,443

000000000000 O0OO0ODO0ODO0OOOOOCO

14,802,19

OO OO0OO0ODOOONOOOOO

$

Status

Complete
Complete
~ Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

. 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0
174,099

0

673

0
200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 71

Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

Estimated Cost Award Fee

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
L4
o

31,610,127 $2,185,508

Cost $17,359,833
Fee $1,143,291
* $18,503,124

$

9]
R
>

OOOOOOOOOOOOOCOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOlT‘

Funding
111,685
60,122
151,000
74,822
40,000
85,000
286,761
189,511
83,000
164,560
84,081
75,000
54,635
243,065
26,988
96,162
59,226
0
. 321,700
80,000
82,268
158,025
337,539
72177
137,790
68,241
163,252
212,523
5,000
161,000
(1,500)
25,012
81,617
42 500
170,400

33,795,635 $ 18,503,124

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 71
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2. _ 0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicabie)
72 See Block 16C See page 2
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CoDE |
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company
Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The.hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ttems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letier or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. f by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE iN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor DJis not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return _____ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate and deobligate the funding of the contract by $137,450 ($127,607 for cost and
$9,843 for fee). Accordingly, the foliowing changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:
*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $17,487,440. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,153,134 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and eflect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Darlene T. Baxter

Confracting Officer ,
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UN?ED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

Y 2N
BY
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting [/‘ / [7 4-/[
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243
KSR -~

2 I e
LB Y



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DAA.1959
DAA.1959
DAA.1958
DIG.1271
DIG.1271
DL.1171
DI.1173
DMC.4807
DMF.5122

PY JO

97 R9930
97 R9935
97 R9950
97 R21770
97 R22185
97 R21838
97 R21874
97 R20489
97 T21584

For transfers see page 3

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

Mod. No.
Mod. No.

'y
O WO ~NOOOMEbWN-=

WWWWNNMNNDNNONMNNNNNDNS = @2
WN2000NOOMBEBEWLON2LOOO~NOOEWN-=

W
b

RTR Amount

50559873600
50559873700
50559874200
53804130200
51930210400
52214210200
52224210300
50563106400
24330071100

TOTAL

Estimated Cost

17,765,083

[N =NelNo)

13,845,04

[~FoNoNeNoNoeNeNoll WelloNeNeNooNoNeNoNoleleNoeNoNololaojoNoNo oo

$14,000.0
$2,000.0
$34,362
$18,200
$16,800
$6,000
$24,000
$8,088
$14,000
$137,450

Award Fee

$1,228,360
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$957,148
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

Task No.

DAO3
DAO3
DAO3
Dlo4
Dio4
DI11
DI12
DM35
DM32

CPAF

$ 18,993,443

[eNeNeoNoNoNoNoNoNolNoloNolNolNoe

14,802,19

[eYoNoNeoNoNoNeNolNNelloNoNolaloNolNaolNolNoRo RNl

Status

Complete
. Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

$ 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
© 334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0
200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 72

Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod..
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

Tranfers
From Task

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

No.

DMO02
DM26
DMO7

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

Estimated Cost

[efololelofolofeolofolojoloojlolofoloolololololojofolaofolojoalolalolaolel

Award Fee

31,610,127

PR
DMB.4786
DMF .4955
DMF.5063

Cost
Fee

$2,185,508

Amount

$39,351
$7,603
$11,064

$17,487,440
$1,153,134
$18,640,574

$

0
RY
>

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOL-'

Funding
111,685

60,122
151,000
74,822
40,000
85,000
286,761
189,511
83,000
164,560
84,081
75,000
54,635
243,065
26,988
96,162
59,226
0
321,700
80,000
82,268
158,025
337,539
721477
137,790
68,241
163,252
212,523
5.000
161,000
(1,500)
25,012
81,617
42,500
170,400
137,450

33,795,635

$

18,640,574

NAS1-86014

Modification No. 72

Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 27uu-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
73 See Block 16C See pages 2 &3

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than tem 6} CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No,, street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 8B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

, 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior o the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See pages 2 & #

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO.IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor DJis not, [] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Onganized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to obligate and deobligate the funding of the contract by $17,017 ($15,557 for cost and
$1,460 for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the *Limitation of Funds™ clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $17,502,997. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,154,594 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter

Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNI : iyEs OF AMERIC, 16C. DATE SIGNED
J/
8Y A o é
(Signature of person authorized o sign) {Signature of Confracting Officer) Qé{ 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

&
(]



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount

DC.1034 97 R22693 52214310400 $12,000.0
DCK.1084 97 R21907 52222210300 -$4,983.0
DMC.4817 97 R9931 50563875600 $10,000
For transfers see pag TOTAL $17,017
CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee
Award $ 17,765,083 $1,228,360 $
Mod. No. 1 0 $0
Mod. No. 2 0 $0
Mod. No. 3 0 $0
Mod. No. 4 0 $0
Mod. No. 5 0 $0
Mod. No. 6 0 $0
Mod. No. 7 0 $0
Mod. No. 8 0 $0
Mod. No. 9 0 $0
Mod. No. 10 0 $0
Mod. No. 11 0 $0
Mod. No. 12 0 $0
Mod. No. 13 0 $0
Mod. No. 14 0 $0
Mod. No. 15 0 $0
Mod. No. 16 0 $0
Mod. No. 17 o] $0
Mod. No. 18 0 $0
Mod. No. 19 0 $0
Mod. No. 20 0 $0
Mod. No. 21 0 $0
Mod. No. 22 0 $0
Mod. No. 23 0 $0
Mod. No. 24 0 $0
Mod. No. 25 0 $0
Mod. No. 26 0 $0
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 $957,148
Mod. No. 28 0 $0
Mod. No. 29 0 $0
Mod. No. 30 o $0
Mod. No. 31 0 $0
Mod. No. 32 0 $0
Mod. No. 33 0 $0
Mod. No. 34 0 $0
Mod. No. 35 0 $0

Task No.
DCO09

DC16
DM21

18,993,443

00000000 DODO0DODOO0DDODOOOOOO

14,802,19

OO0 O0OO0ODO0OONOOOOO

$

Status

Complete
Complete
Complete

Eunding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0
174,099
0
673
0
© 200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106

NAS1-96014

Moadification No. 73

Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Mod. No. 36 0 $0 0 111,685
Mod. No. 37 0 $0 0 60,122
Mod. No. 38 0 $0 0 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0 $0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 $0 0 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 $0 0 85,000
Mod. No. 42 0 $0 0 286,761
Mod. No. 43 0 $0 0 189,511
Mod. No. 44 0 $0 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 0 $0 0 164,560
Mod. No. 46 0 $0 0 84,081
Mod. No. 47 o] $0 0 75,000
Mod. No. 48 0 $0 0 54,635
Mod. No. 49 0 $0 0 243,065
Mod. No. 50 0 $0 0 26,988
Mod. No. 51 0 $0 0 96,162
Mod. No. 52 0 $0 0 59,226
Mod. No. 53 0 $0 0 0
Mod. No. 54 0 $0 0 321,700
Mod. No. 55 0 $0 0 90,000
Mod. No. 56 0 $0 0 82,268
Mod. No. 57 0 $0 0 158,025
Mod. No. 58 0 $0 0 337,539
Mod. No. 59 0 $0 0 72,177
Mod. No. 60 0 $0 0 137,790
Mod. No. 61 0 $0 0] 68,241
Mod. No. 62 0 $0 0 163,252
Mod. No. 63 0 $0 0 212,523
Mod. No. 64 0 $0 0 5,000
Mod. No. 65 0 $0 0 161,000
Mod. No. 66 0 $0 0 (1,500)
Mod. No. 67 0 $0 0 25,012
Mod. No. 68 0 $0 0 81,617
Mod. No. 70 0 $0 0 42,500
Mod. No. 71 0 $0 0 170,400
Mod. No. 72 0 $0 0 137,450
Mod. No. 73 0 0 $0 0 17,017
$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 $ 18,657,591
Tranfers
From Task To Task PR Amount
DCO03 DCO02 DCO.1082 $4,000
Cost $17,502,997
Fee $1,154,594
* $18,657,591
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 73
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 I 3
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (I applicable)
74 See Block 16C See pages2& 3
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than itern 6) CODE l

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) { 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 . 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11}
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in lem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. K by
virlue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See pages2& 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(%) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Eis not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to deobligate funding on the contract from fee by $219,587. Accordingly, the following
changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $17,502,997. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998,

(b) An additional amount of $935,007 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Panice H. Clark

Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
8y fj&,xw(‘ﬂ) Q’(Q,QC\}(JL/ j
{Signature of person authorized to sign) {Signature of Contracting Officer) O’ =2 q q 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DAE.1081
DME.2459
DME.2459
DMF.5108
DsSL.1272
DsL.1272
DSL.1300

For transfers see pag

PY JO

R22304
R22342
R22343
R22307
R22343
R22362
R22345

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

Mod. No.
Mod. No.

©OO~NOOHEWN=

RTR Amount

24233010400
24233011500

2423301170
24233011200
24233011700

' 24233032000

24233010800

TOTAL

Estimated Cost

17,765,083

e N ReoeNeNeNoNoNoNoNoeNoNeNoNolNeNolNoleNoloNe)

13,845,04

OO0 0O0D0DO0OO0OMOOOOO

-$65,000.0
-$5,081.0
-$25,400
-$50,218
-$39,888
-$9,000
-$25,000

-$219,587

Award Fee

$1,228,360
$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$957,148
$0
$0
$0
$0
30
$0

$0 -

30

Task No.

DAO9
DM33
DM33
DM15
DS0S
DSo05
DS05

$ 18,993,443

14,802,189

0000000 ONOODOOOO0O

e NeReNoNeNoNoReNoNoNoNoeNoleoNoloNoNole

$

Status

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
' 281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0

174,099 -
0
673
0
200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 74

Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
70
71
72
73
74

Estimated Cost Award Fee

[eYoYoYololofolololalelofelolalafaeoeelolafolofojolojojolalofoofolota o e
A
o

$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508

Cost $17,502,997
Fee $935,007
* $18,438,004

$

0
v
>

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOI-n

Funding
111,685
60,122
- 151,000
74,822
40,000
85,000
286,761
189,511
83,000
164,560
84,081
75,000
54,635
243,065
26,988
96,162
59,226
. 0]
321,700
90,000
82,268
158,025
337,539
72177
137,790
68,241
163,252
212,523
5,000
161,000
(1.500)
25,012
81,617
42,500
170,400
137,450
17.017
(219,587)

33,795,635 $ 18,438,004

NAS1-96014
Moadification No. 74
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #. 2700-wJ42

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable]
75 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streef, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior 1o the hous and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowiedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Hf by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior 10 the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

{x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding on the contract by $53,105 ($49,668 for cost and $3,437
for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $17,552,665. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $938,444 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter

ContgActing Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNI STATES OF

16C. DATE SIGNED

v
(Signature of person authorized to sign) ignature of Contracting ,/& A /

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA
PR NO.

DAA.1965
DCL.1117

DI.1172

DMH.1465
DMH.1465
DSK.1160

PY JO

97 R21837
97 R21906
97 R21838
97 R21887
97 R22372
98 R21757

For transfers see pag

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

No.
No.

-
OOWO~NOOEWN -

WDWWWNNNMNMNONRNONMNMNNONON 2 2GS A
WNN=2000NONPIPON20O0CO0ONOONEWON-=

W W
[,

RTR Amount
52221110100 $5,105.0
52224210400 $25,000.0
52214210200 $8,000
52232110200 $8,000
27400971300 $2,000
63210143900 $5,000

TOTAL $53,105

Estimated Cost Award Fee

17,765,083 $1,228,360
0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 30

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0
13,845,044 $957,148
0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

0 $0

Task No.

DA13
DCO08
Dl.01
DM39
DM39
Ds02

CPAF

$ 18,993,443

[eNeNeNeNeNoNeNeNoNoNoNolNeo]

14,802,19

COOO0DDO0ODO0ODO0OONOCOOO0DO0ODO0ODO0OO0OO0O00OO

$

Status

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

© 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0
200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 75

Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

(o NN

Estimated Cost Award Fee

COoO00DO0O0O00O0O0O00O0O0OOOOO0O0O0O0O0O0O000O0O000D00O00O
«
o

$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508

Cost $17,552,665
Fee $938,444
* $18,491,109

$

O
U
>

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOL-‘

Funding
111,685
60,122
151,000
74,822
40,000
85,000
286,761
189,511
83,000
164,560
84,081
75,000
54,635
243,065
26,988
96,162
59,226
0
321,700
90,000
82,268
158,025
337,539
72177
137,790
68,241
163,252
212,523
5,000
161,000
(1,500)
25,012
81,617
42,500
170,400
137,450
17,017
(219,587)
53,105

33,795,635 $ 18,491,109

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 75
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approvai #: 270. 042

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF PAGES
1 l 3

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

76

See Block 16C

See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE

7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than tem 6)

CODE L

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 8A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company
Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A.” MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
X NAS1-96014
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in kem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and retumning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

b

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.}) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specily type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Dis not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding on the contract by $84,000 ($78,565 for cost and $5,435
for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the foliowing substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $17,631,230. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $943,879 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter
Caontracting Officer

75B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED | 16B. UNITED STAJES OF AMERIC, 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY 7, r)
(Signature of person authorized fo Sign) (Signafare of Contracting Officer) L0/ /I
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
.t " ;s FAR(48CFR) 53243
ey

Sl -




ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA
PR NO.

DCO.1139

DI.1174
D1.1175
DL1179

PY JO

97 R20708
97 R22638
97 R22638
97 R22638

For transfers see pag

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

No.
No.

-
QW O~ D WN=

WWOWOLONNNNMMOMDNMNNNN =D D QDDA
WN-2000O0~NOOEWOUN-2000~NOOHWN=

W W
(3,00 -8

RTR Amount

505641258
96330015000
96330015000
96330015000

TOTAL

Estimated Cost

17,765,083

13,845,04

[=TeoNolNeNoNoNell oleNoNeNooloNoNoNoNeNoNoNoNoNoloNoNoNoleNoeoNolNeNe

$24,000.0
$30,000.0
$20,000
$10,000

$84,000

Award Fee

$1,228,360
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$957,148
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

Task No. Status
DCo2 Partial
Dio3 * Complete
DI06 Complete
DI10 Complete
CPAF Funding

$ 18993443 $ 2492787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0
174,099

0
673

0
200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 76
Page 2 of 3

14,802,19

[eYoNoNoNeNoNoNeRBNNoNolloNeNoNoelNoNeNoNoloojoNoNoooeoNoNoNoNololeNeNo]



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAFE Funding
Mod. No. 36 0 $0 0 111,685
Mod. No. 37 0 $0 0 60,122
Mod. No. 38 0 $0 0] 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0 $0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 $0 0 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 $0 0 85,000
Mod. No. 42 0 $0 0 286,761
Mod. No. 43 0 $0 0 189,511
Mod. No. 44 0 $0 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 0 $0 0 164,560
Mod. No. 46 0 $0 0 84,081
Mod. No. 47 0 $0 0 75,000
Mod. No. 48 0 $0 0 54,635
Mod. No. 49 0 $0 0 243,065
Mod. No. 50 0 $0 0 26,988
Mod. No. 51 0 $0 0 96,162
Mod. No. 52 0 $0 0 59,226
Mod. No. 53 0 $0 0 0
Mod. No. 54 0 $0 0 321,700
Mod. No. 55 0 $0 0 90,000
Mod. No. 56 0 $0 0 82,268
Mod. No. 57 0 $0 4] 158,025
Mod. No. 58 0 $0 0 337,538
Mod. No. 59 0 $0 0 72177
Mod. No. 60 0 $0 0 137,790
Mod. No. 61 0 $0 0 68,241
Mod. No. 62 0 $0 0 163,252
Mod. No. 63 0 $0 0 212,523
Mod. No. 64 0 $0 0 5,000
Mod. No. 65 0 $0 0 161,000
Mod. No. 66 0 $0 0 (1,500)
Mod. No. 67 0 $0 0 25,012
Mod. No. 68 0 $0 0 81,617
Mod. No. 70 0 $0 0 42,500
Mod. No. 71 0 $0 0 170,400
Mod. No. 72 0 $0 0 137,450
Mod. No. 73 0 0 $0 0 17,017
Mod. No. 74 0 0 $0 0 (219,587)
Mod. No. 75 0 0 $0 0 53,105
Mod. No. 76 0 0 $0 0 84,000
$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508 $ 33,795,635 $ 18,575,109
Cost $17,631,230
Fee $943,879
* $18,575,109
NAS1-96014

Modification No. 76
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 270u-u042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
77 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i7 other than item 6) CODE L

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail StOp 371 9B8. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A.” MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[:I The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By compieting items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

&) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [Xis not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding on the contract by $26,000 ($24,318 for cost and $1,682
for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:
A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:
*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $17,655,548. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $945,561 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING QOFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter
Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STAJES OF AMERICA, 16C. DATE SIGNED
4 I‘ ! 7 R /\ p . / % -
v Sl ifai ST A Y/ g
(Signature of person authorized fo sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) - / el ;4/{ ~
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) /
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

~ fF‘A%(‘?s- CFR) 53.243
R O Do




ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount

DIG.1274 97 R21770 53804130200 $10,000.0
DCO.1127 97 R20708 505041258 $16,000.0
For transfers see pag TOTAL $26,000
CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee
Award $ 17,765,083 $1,228,360 $
Mod. No. 1 0 $0
Mod. No. 2 0 30
Mod. No. 3 0 $0
Mod. No. 4 0 $0
Mod. No. 5 0 $0
Mod. No. 6 0 $0
Mod. No. 7 0 $0
Mod. No. 8 0 $0
Mod. No. 9 0 $0
Mod. No. 10 0 $0
Mod. No. 1 0 $0
Mod. No. 12 0 $0
Mod. No. 13 0 $0
Mod. No. 14 0 $0
Mod. No. 15 0 $0
Mod. No. 16 0 $0
Mod. No. 17 0 $0
Mod. No. 18 0 $0
Mod. No. 19 0 $0
Mod. No. 20 0 $0
Mod. No. 21 0 $0
Mod. No. 22 0 30
Mod. No. 23 0 $0
Mod. No. 24 0 $0
Mod. No. 25 0 $0
Mod. No. 26 0 $0
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 $957,148
Mod. No. 28 0 $0
Mod. No. 29 0 30
Mod. No. 30 0 $0
Mod. No. 31 0 $0
Mod. No. 32 0 $0
Mod. No. 33 0 $0
Mod. No. 34 0 $0
Mod. No. 35 0 $0

Task No.

DI04
DC15

CPAF

18,993,443

0000000000000 O0DO0OO0OO0ODOOO

14,802,19

COO0OO0DO0OO0ODO0OONOOOOO

$

Status

Complete
Partial

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753

- 281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0

200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 77

Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77

00000

Estimated Cost Award Fee

[eJeolofojolofoJolololojolofolofololofolololofolololoflololololojoloflolololofolole) o)
Lo
o

$ 31,610,127 $2,185,508

Cost $17,655,548
Fee $945,561
* $18,601,109

$

0
RY
>
7

Funding
111,685
60,122
- 151,000
74,822
40,000
85,000
286,761
189,511
83,000
164,560
84,081
75,000
54,635
243,065
26,988
96,162
59,226
0

321,700
90,000
82,268

158.025

337,539
72177

137,790
68,241

163,252

212,523

5,000

161,000

(1,500)
25,012
81.617
42,500

170,400

137,450
17,017

(219,587)
53.105
84.000
26,000

OCOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO‘

33,795,635 $ 18,601,109

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 77
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #. 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO.
78

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

See Block 16C

4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See page 2

S. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x)

Attn: Mail Stop 371
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

98. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

CODE ] FACILITY CODE

7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN {TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

| NO.INITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor DJis not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding on the contract by $58,923 ($56,046 for cost and $3,877
for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the foilowing substituted therefor:

*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $17,711,594. The above allotment covers the following period of performance

July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $949,438 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prnt)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darleng T. Baxter
Contypacting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

15C. DATE SIGNED

16B. UNI

STAT SOFAM% f 16C. DATE SIGNED
ov A LLAL 2ad A

(Signature of Contracting Officer) /0 ) / 5 - 67

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

30-
F

J

105

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA

s - s , FAR (48 CFR) 53.243
™ J

z g-‘ _{ ‘12 :\4) \‘Q'

e Soe L) Kﬁr H 1



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA
PR NO.

DAE.1111
DFB.3764
DIG.1274
DS1.1668
DI1.1174*

*Mod. 76 should have
read $20,000 instead o

$30,000

PY JO

97 r21827

97 H2321S
97 R21770
97 H15192
97 R22638

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

No.
No.

OO ~NOOdhWN--

RTR Amount

52251312000
53803120200
53804130200
53706352000
96330015000

TOTAL

Estimated Cost

$ 17,765,083

[cNeNeNeNoNoNeNoNoNeNeoNeNelNolNelololo N

13,845,04

0CO0OO0OO0DO0DO0OO0OMODODOODOOO

$5,000.0
$8,000.0
$10,000
$46,923
-$10,000

$59,923

Award Fee

$1,228,360
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$957,148
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

Task No.

dg01
DF06
. DI04
DS01
DI03

$ 18,993,443

eRoReoR=R R R=R=N=N=-NeNoNelNeNeNeNNolleNooe)

14,802,19

OO0 O0O0ODO0OO0OONOOOO

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 78
Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF
Mod. No. 36 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 37 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 38 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 39 0 $0 .0
Mod. No. 40 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 41 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 42 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 43 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 44 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 45 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 46 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 47 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 48 0 $C 0
Mod. No. 49 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 50 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 51 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 52 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 83 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 54 0 $0 -0
Mod. No. 55 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 56 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 57 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 58 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 59 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 60 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 61 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 62 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 63 0 $0 0]
Mod. No. 64 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 65 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 66 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 67 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 68 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 70 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 71 0 $0 4]
Mod. No. 72 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 73 0 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 74 0 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 75 0 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 76 0 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 77 0 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 78 0 0 $0 0
$ 31,610,127 - $2,185,508 $ 33,795,635

Cost $17,711,594

Fee $949,438

*Total $18,661,032

NAS1-96014

Moadification No. 78
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #. 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ! l 3
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (¥if applicable)
79 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

iockneed Mariin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B8. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the soliicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or fetier makes
reference 1o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH iN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specily type of modification and authonity)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor (is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding on the contract by $111,200 ($104,004 for cost and
$7,196 for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Scheduie:
A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $17,815,5698. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $956,634 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinf)
. Darlene T. Baxter
a Coftracting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATS OF AMERICA 7 16C. DATE SIGNED
Yy Vi 54 -
{Signature of person authorized to sign) : (Signatire of Contracting Officer) / /) - / //’ -
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83'
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE =

) Prescribed by GSA
i S 7 « FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 /
" e /



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO

DFC.3542 98 R22187
DIF.1180 98 R22293
DMF.5094 98 R22968

CONTRACT TABULATION
Through

Award

Mod. No. 1
Mod. No. 2
Mod. No. 3
Mod. No. 4
Mod. No. 5
Mod. No. 6
Mod. No. 7
Mod. No. 8
Mod. No. 9
Mod. No. 10
Mod. No. 1
Mod. No. 12
Mod. No. 13
Mod. No. 14
Mod. No. 15
Mod. No. 16
Mod. No. 17
Mod. No. 18
Mod. No. 19
Mod. No. 20
Mod. No. 21
Mod. No. 22
Mod. No. 23
Mod. No. 24
Mod. No. 25
Mod. No. 26
Mod. No. 27
Mod. No. 28
Mod. No. 29
Mod. No. 30
Mod. No. 31
Mod. No. 32
Mod. No. 33
Mod. No. 34
Mod. No. 35

RTR Amount

53803130200
25870210600
53813110300

TOTAL

Estimated Cost

$ 17,765,083

[eBoR-ReReN=NoNeloNeNeleNolNoleNololiolNe ]

13,845,04

COO0ODODO0OO0ODO0DOM~MTOOCOOOO

$60,000.0
$41,000.0
$10,200

$111,200

Award Fee

$1,228,360 $

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$957,148
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

Task No.

DFO05
- DbI12
Dm28

CPAF

18,993,443

e R NN N=NeNeNeNoNoNoNeNelNoojalea)

14,802,189

OO0 OO0 ODONOCODODOOOODODOOO

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 79
Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAFE
Mod. No. 36 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 37 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 38 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 39 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 40 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 41 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 42 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 43 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 44 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 45 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 46 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 47 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 48 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 49 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 50 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 51 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 52 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 53 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 54 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 55 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 56 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 57 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 58 0 $0 0
Mod. No. A 59 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 60 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 61 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 62 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 63 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 64 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 65 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 66 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 67 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 68 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 70 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 71 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 72 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 73 0 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 74 0 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 75 0 0 30 0
Mod. No. 76 0 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 77 0 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 78 0 0 $0 0
Mod. No. 79 (o} 0 $0 0
$ 31,610,127 7 $2,185,508 $ 33,795,635

Cost $17,815,598

Fee $956,634

*Total $18,772,232

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 79
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 270u- 442

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
80 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than item 6) CODE l

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail StOp 371 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

: 10B. DATEO (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE [ FACILITY CoBE 7/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. lf by
virtue of this amendment you desire o change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

iIT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specily type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Eis not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding on the contract by $45,000 ($42,088 for cost and $2,912
for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $17,857,686. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $959,546 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofare changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}

Darlene T. Baxter
Confracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR : 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF 16C. DATE SIGN%D
BY - / /
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature ontracting Officer) / (:’ )7 é/ 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) ’
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO

DlL.1177 98 R21838
DIl.1162 98 R23049
DI1.1178 98 R21838

CONTRACT TABULATION
Through

Award

Mod. No. 1
Mod. No. 2
Mod. No. 3
Mod. No. 4
Mod. No. 5
Mod. No. 6
Mod. No. 7
Mod. No. 8
Mod. No. 9
Mod. No. 10
Mod. No. 11
Mod. No. 12
Mod. No. 13
Mod. No. 14
Mod. No. 15
Mod. No. 16
Mod. No. 17
Mod. No. 18
Mod. No. 19
Mod. No. 20
Mod. No. 21
Mod. No. 22
Mod. No. 23
Mod. No. 24
Mod. No. 25
Mod. No. 26
Mod. No. 27
Mod. No. 28
Mod. No. 29
Mod. No. 30
Mod. No. 31
Mod. No. 32
Mod. No. 33
Mod. No. 34
Mod. No. 35

RTR Amount
52214210200 14,000
51950110100 20,000
52214210200 11,000

TOTAL 45,000
Estimated Cost Award Fee

$ 17,765,083 1,228,360

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

13,845,044 957,148

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

Task No.
DI09

DI07
bi11

$ 18,993,443

leNeNeNolNoNoNoNeNoNoNololNeNoliol

14,802,19

OO0 OONODOODOO0DODOOOOO

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 80
Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF
Mod. No. 36 0 0 0
Mod. No. 37 0] 0 0
Mod. No. 38 0 0 . 0
Mod. No. 39 0 0 0
Mod. No. 40 0 0] 0
Mod. No. 41 0 0 0
Mod. No. 42 0 0 0
Mod. No. 43 0 0 0
Mod. No. 44 0 0 0
Mod. No. 45 0 0 o]
Mod. No. 46 0] 0 0
Mod. No. 47 0 0 0
Mod. No. 48 0 0 0
Mod. No. 49 0 0 0
Mod. No. 50 o] 0 0
Mod. No. 51 0 0 0
Mod. No. 52 0 0 0
Mod. No. 53 0 0 -0
Mod. No. 54 0 0 0
Mod. No. 55 0 0 0
Mod. No. 56 0 0 0
Mod. No. 57 0 0 0
Mod. No. 58 0 0 0
Mod. No. ) 59 o] 0 0
Mod. No. 60 0 0 0
Mod. No. 61 0 0 0
Mod. No. 62 0 0 0
Mod. No. 63 0 0 0
Mod. No. 64 0 0 0]
Mod. No. 65 0] 0] 0
Mod. No. 66 0 0 0
Mod. No. 67 0 0 0
Mod. No. 68 0] 1] 0
Mod. No. 70 0 0 0
Mod. No. 71 0 0 0
Mod. No. 72 0 0] 0
Mod. No. 73 0 0 0 0
Mod. No. 74 0 0 0] 0
Mod. No. 75 0 0 0 0
Mod. No. 76 0 0 0] 0
Mod. No. 77 0 0 0 0
Mod. No. 78 0 0 o] 0
Mod. No. 79 0 0 0 0]
Mod. No. 80 0 0 0 0
$ 31,610,127 o 2,185,508 $ 33,795,635

Cost 17,857,686

Fee 959,546

*Total 18,817,232

NAS1-96014

Modification No. 80
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 270. .42

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
81 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ltem 6) CoDE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 98. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

NASA Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE J FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. Thé hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior 1o the hour and dale specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ftems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or ietter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

() A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE iN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.j SET FORTH IN {TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Dis not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return _____ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding on the contract by $228,268 ($213,791 for cost and
$14,477 for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

*(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $18,071,477. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $974,023 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as herelofore changed, remains unchanged and in fuli force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter
Conptracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF /:(MERI/CA 16C. DATE SIGNED
4 » ) ;
2
BY /v//él///)(«é*’/'é?[’/(/u / \./)///
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) d ot [
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

>y

FILE COFY



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA
PY JO

PR NO.

DAA.1975
DCP.1207
DCL.1118
DI.1176
D1.1180
DIG.1277
DIF.1181
DMB.4977

98 R22892
98 R22885
98 R23026
98 R21838
98 R21892
98 R21770
98 R21892
98 R21879

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

Mod. No.
Mod. No.

-
OCWOO~NODODOEWN

WOLWWWNNMNNMNMDMDNODNNNDN2 =A@ A
OGN 20D ONOOMHEWOUNLPOOONOOOEWN-S

W w
(3

RTR Amount
58110110100 55,268
52214110300 17,000
52214310400 28,000
52214210200 23,000
52214210100 10,000
53804130200 35,000
52214210100 15,000
52232110100 45,000

TOTAL 228,268

Estimated Cost Award Fee

17,765,083 1,228,360
0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0
13,845,044 957,148
0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

Task No.

DA11
DCO05
DCo09
Dio1
DI03
D104
Di10
DM13

CPAF

$ 18,993,443

0000000000 D0DD0DO0DO0O0O0DOODO0OOO

14,802,19

OCOO0OO0O0OO0ODO0OONOOOOO

Status

Complete

Partial
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Partial

Funding

$ 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753 .
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0
174,099
0
673
0
200,000
224,219
35,618
126,106
NAS1-96014
Modification No. 81

Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Mod. No. 36 0 0 0 111,685
Mod. No. 37 0 0 0] 60,122
Mod. No. 38 0 0 0 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0 0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 0] 0 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 0 0 85,000
Mod. No. 42 0 0 0 286,761
Mod. No. 43 0 0 0 189,511
Mod. No. 44 0 0 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 0 0 0 164,560
Mod. No. 46 0 0 0 84,081
Mod. No. 47 0 0 0 75,000
Mod. No. 43 0 0 0 54 635
Mod. No. 49 0 0 0 243,065
Mod. No. 50 0 0 0 26,988
Mod. No. 51 0 0 0 96,162
Mod. No. 52 0 0 0 59,226
Mod. No. 53 0 0 0 0
Mod. No. 54 0 0 0 321,700
Mod. No. 55 0 0 0 80,000
Mod. No. 56 0 0 0 82,268
Mod. No. 57 0 0 0 158,025
Mod. No. 58 0 0 0 337,539
Mod. No. 59 0 0 0 72,177
Mod. No. 60 0 0 0 137,790
Mod. No. 61 0 0 0 68,241
Mod. No. 62 0 0] 0] 163,252
Mod. No. 63 0 0 0 212,523
Mod. No. 64 0 0 0] 5,000
Mod. No. 65 0 0 0 161,000
Mod. No. 66 0] 0 0 (1,500)
Mod. No. 67 0 0 0 25,012
Mod. No. 68 4] 0 0 81,617
Mod. No. 70 0 0 0 42,500
Mod. No. 71 0 0 0 170,400
Mod. No. 72 0 0 0 137,450
Mod. No. 73 0 0 0 17,017
Mod. No. 74 0 0 0 (219,587)
Mod. No. 75 0] 0 0 53,105
Mod. No. 76 0 0 0] 84,000
Mod. No. 77 o] 0 0 26,000
Mod. No. 78 0 0 0] 59,923
Mod. No. 79 0 0 0 111,200
Mod. No. 80 0 0 0 45,000
Mod. No. 81 0 0 0 228,268

$ 31,610,127 2,185,508 $33,795635 $ 19,045,500 *

Cost 18,071,477
Fee 974,023
*Total 19,045,500

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 81
Page 3 of 3



f

OMB Approval #: 2700-.u42

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 ! 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (¥f applicable)
82 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)} (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail StOp 371 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

NASA Langiey Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

CODE | FACIITY CODE 7/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The-hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [j is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the foliowing methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. W by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letier, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED [N ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Dis not, [ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding on the contract by $116,081 ($108,570 for cost and
$7,511 for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $18,180,047. The above ailotment covers the following period of performance
Juily 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $981,534 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prini)

Darlene T. Baxter

Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNTED STATES OF j?t 16C. DATE SIGNED

!
BY /
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) / Z) ;)g @ 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

C C; ;{:’ \?/



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA
PY JO

PR NO.

DCO.1127
DCO.1139
DME.2463
DME.2463
DMF.5081

98 R20896
97 R20895
98 R22846
98 R22848
98 R22229

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

Mod. No.
Mod. No.

OO~ bEWN-=

RTR Amount
538041117 24,000
538041111 27,000

24233011700 10,000

24233011500 5,081

32378010400 50,000

TOTAL 116,081
Estimated Cost Award Fee

17,765,083 1,228,360

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

13,845,044 957,148

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

Task No.

DC15
DCO02
DM33
DM33
DM32

$ 18,993,443

[+NelNeNoNoNoNaoloeRolNoNolNolNolNe

14,802,19

COO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OONOOODOOODOO0ODOO0OOO

Status

Partial
Partial
Complete
Compilete
Partial

Funding

$ 2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

0

174,099

0

673

0
200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 82
Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Maod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
S5
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82

Estimated Cost Award Fee

[eYelofolofolofololelaefelafolofalolalofolofalafolofolololwlaoolelofololofojojlolofolofafoleta)
[«YoYoYololoYoYololelololafolofolofelofafololololofe olofololololololalofolojolofofe olofo}de]

0O
Ry
>
M

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOCOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO|

Funding
111,685

60,122
151,000
74,822
40,000
85,000
286,761
189,511
83,000
164.560
84.081
75.000
54.635
243,065
26,988
96,162
59,226
. 0
321,700
90,000
82,268
158.025
337,539
72177
137,790
68,241
163,252
212,523
5,000
161,000
(1.500)
25.012
81.617
42,500
170,400
137,450
17,017
(219.587)
53.105
84.000
26,000
59.923
111,200
45,000
228,268
116,081

$ 31,610,127 2,185,508

Cost 18,180,047
Fee 981,534
*Total 19,161,581

$ 33,795,635

$

19,161,581 *

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 82
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #; 2700-. _ /2
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable]
83 See Block 16C See page 2
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-86014

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE [ FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Eis not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding on the contract by $54,756 ($51,295 for cost and $3.461
for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount

allotted by the Government to this contract is $18,231,342. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $984,995 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Darleng T. Baxter

Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMZRICA ) n 16C. DATE SIGNED
; i
BY Ml \/ 7~ ./
(Signature of person authorized to sign) /~=Signature of Contracting Officer) /O 5 / 9 /
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 {Rev. 10-83) 7
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE CGP»

C
‘<'.



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO. PY JO RTR Amount
DCO.1150 98 R20896 53804111700 9,761
DMF.5128 97 H15190 53706332000 44,995
TOTAL 54,756
CONTRACT TABULATION
Through Estimated Cost Award Fee
Award ) $ 17,765,083 1,228,360
Mod. No. 1 0 0
Mod. No. 2 0 0
Mod. No. 3 0 0
Mod. No. 4 0 0
Mod. No. 5 0 0
Mod. No. 6 0 0
Mod. No. 7 0 0
Mod. No. 8 0 0
Mod. No. 9 0 0
Mod. No. 10 0 0
Mod. No. 11 0 0
Mod. No. 12 0 0
Mod. No. 13 0] 0
Mod. No. 14 0 0
Mod. No. 15 0 0
Mod. No. 16 0 0
Mod. No. 17 0 0
Mod. No. 18 0 0
Mod. No. 19 0 0
Mod. No. 20 0 0
Mod. No. 21 0 0
Mod. No. 22 0 0
Mod. No. 23 0 0
Mod. No. 24 0 -0
Mod. No. 25 0 0
Mod. No. 26 0 0
Mod. No. 27 13,845,044 957,148
Mod. No. 28 0 0
Mod. No. 29 0 0
Mod. No. 30 0 0
Mod. No. 31 0 0
Mod. No. 32 0 0
Mod. No. 33 0 0
Mod. No. 34 0 0
Mod. No. 35 0 0

Task No.

DCO03
DM37

$18,993,443 §

[eNeoNoNoNoNelNallelNolNololNolNolNoiolNo o o)

14,802,19

COO0OOO0OO0OOONODOOOOOOO

Status

Complete
Complete

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0
174,099
0
673
0
200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106

NAS1-96014
Maodification No. 83
Page 2 of 3



o~

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding
Mod. No. 36 0 0 0 111,685
Mod. No. 37 0 0 0 60,122
Mod. No. 38 0 0 0 151,000
Mod. No. 39 0 0 0 74,822
Mod. No. 40 0 0 0 40,000
Mod. No. 41 0 0 0 85,000
Mod. No. 42 0 0 0 286,761
Mod. No. 43 0 0 0 189,511
Mod. No. 44 0 0 0 83,000
Mod. No. 45 0 0 0 164,560
Mod. No. 46 0 0 0 84,081
Mod. No. 47 0 0 0 75,000
Mod. No. 48 0 0 0 54,635
Mod. No. 49 0 0 0 243,065
Mod. No. 50 0 0 0 26,988
Mod. No. 51 0 0 0 96,162
Mod. No. 52 0 0 0 59,226
Mod. No. 53 0 0 0 0
Mod. No. 54 0 0 0 321,700
Mod. No. 55 0 0 0 90,000
Mod. No. 56 0 0 0 82,268
Mod. No. 57 0 0 0 158,025
Mod. No. 58 0 0 0 337,539
Mod. No. 59 0 0 0 72177
Mod. No. 60 0 0 0 137,790
Mod. No. 61 0 0 0 68,241
Mod. No. 62 0 0 0 163,252
Mod. No. 63 0 0 0 212,523
Mod. No. 64 0 0 0 5,000
Mod. No. 65 0 0 0 161,000
Mod. No. 66 0 0 0] (1,500)
Mod. No. 67 0 0 0 25,012
Mod. No. 68 0 0 0 81,617
Mod. No. 70 0 0 0 42,500
Mod. No. 71 0 0 0 170,400
Mod. No. 72 0 0 0 137,450
Mod. No. 73 0 0 0 17,017
Mod. No. 74 0 0 0 (219,587)
Mod. No. 75 0 0 0 53,105
Mod. No. 76 0 0 0 84,000
Mod. No. 77 0 0 0 26,000
Mod. No. 78 0 0 0 59,923
Mod. No. 79 0 0 0 111,200
Mod. No. 80 0 0 0 45,000
Mod. No. 81 0 0 0 228,268
Mod. No. 82 0 0 0 116,081
Mod. No. 83 0 0 0 54,756
$ 31,610,127 2,185,508 $33,795635 $ 19,216,337 *
Cost 18,231,342
Fee 984,995
*Total 19,216,337
NAS1-96014

Maodification No. 83
Page 3 of 3



OMB Approval #: 270. . 42

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT L | 3

2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
84 See Block 16C See page 2

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ftem 6) ~ CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) | SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

- X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

1
D The above numbered solicitation is amended as sel forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers | | is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted, or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Eis not, [:} is required to sign this document and retumn copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject malter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding on the contract by $358,138 ($227,201for cost and

$130,937 for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and-the following sub§tituted therefor:
“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses, the total amount
aliotted by the Government to this contract is $18,458,543. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,115.932 s obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Darlene T. Baxter
. Conftracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITEP STATHS OF A% z 16C. DATE SIGNED
b
o A 21/ /

(Signature of person authorized to sign) = (Signature of Contracting Officer) / / 4 / 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE e ! Prescribed by GSA
£ / /' ~ FAR (48 CFR) 53.243
F ~~ .



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR NO.

DAE.1123
DAE.1131
DCP.1210
DIG.1274
DMC.4824
DMC.4825
DME.2465
DMF.5141

PY JO

98 R22904
97 R22769
98 H15276
97 R21770
98 R19571
97 H15190
98 R23215
98 R22823

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No. .

Mod. No.
Mod. No.

- .
CWO~NOUOEWN-—-

WWWWNNMNRNONNMNNAOMNNNNN2 D@22
WN 2O OONOAOLWN200CONOOOPEWN-=-

(SRR
(SN

cNololoNeNoNoNoNeNoNoNoNeNoNolNeNo ool ool

13,845,04

COO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OHPOOOO

RTR Amount
24233010400 65,000
50568307400 15,000
53708222100 6.000
53804130200 -10,000
53802100100 66,302
53706332000 60,836
52231510200 75,000
24233011200 80,000

TOTAL 358,138
Estimated Cost Award Fee
17,765,083 1,228,360

el eNolololoNoNeNoNoNoRoNeNoloNeNoNoeNelo

957,14

OO 000000 MOOOOO

W

Task No.

DAO9
DGO1
DCO06

Dio4
DM35
DM34
DM33
DM15

CPAF

$18,993,443 §

[eNeNeNelolocNoNloNeNoNoeNeNaolloNeNeNeoNollolelo o

14,802,19

OO0 O0OQCONOCCOOO

o8

Status

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737
0
174,099
0
673
0
200,000
224,219

35,618
126,106

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 84
Page 2 of 3



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.
No.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

Estimated Cost Award Fee

[efelelololel=lelolefefololoclefolalolelofololololofafelojololofololojofolofolafofolelofolololo o)
[efeloloiolef=f=feiofololecloloclololololololelalolalololojalafoojofofofalofojofofofojoalele)a}a)

[efel=l=l=l=lololelsfololclaclcfolocloclalaofolololoelaolofelsloolojojalojojolofololofoelafalalo o o)

Funding
111,685

60,122
151,000
74,822
40,000
85,000
286,761
189,511
83,000
164,560
84,081
75,000
54,635
243,065
26,988
96,162
59,226
0
321,700

90,000
82,268
158,025
337,539
72.177
137.790
68.241
163,252
212,523
5,000
161,000
(1,500)
25.012
81.617
42,500
170,400
137,450
17,017
(219,587)
53,105
84,000
26,000
59,923
111,200
45,000
228,268
116,081
54,756
358,138

$ 31,610,127 2,185,508

Cost 18,458,543
Fee 1,115,932
*Total 19,574,475

WM

$ 33,795,635

Ny

$

19,574 475 *

NAS1-96014
Modification No. 84
Page 3 of 3



-
e

OMB Approval #: 2700-0v42
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
85 See Block 16C See page 2
6 (SSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than lem 6) CODE [

National Aeronautics and-Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) | 8A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Lockheed Martin Engineering & Sciences Company

Attn: Mail Stop 371 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
NASA Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-96014

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE { FACILITY CODE 7/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

. IMPORTANT: Contractor [Xis not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matier where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding on the contract by $626,792 ($583,130 for cost and
$43.662 for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the “Limitation of Funds” clauses. the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract is $19,041,673. The above allotment covers the following period of performance
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $1,159,594 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee”.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ftem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Darlene T. Baxter

Confracting Officer
15B8. CONTRACTQR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. U&D STAJ'ES OF ERlC'A 16C. DATE SIGNED

/ ‘Mv Y
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (S:gnature of Contracting Offficer) / / /} 7
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-8)36
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

t bond N TN ¢
FILE CGPy



IVaYayal

ACCOUNTING A

PR NO.

DAA.1975
DAC.1028
DAE.1120
DAE.1125

DAE.1126 .

DAE.1127
DAF.0284
DCK.1125
DCK.1125
DCK.1125
DCP.1207
DIF.1182

DMF.5135
DMF.5140
DSL.1327
DSL.1327

DSL.1342 -

98 R22892
98 R22948

98 R21827

98 M3685
98 M3685
98 M3685
98 R21828
98 H15198
98 H15269
98 H15241
98 R22885
98 R21874
98 R19572
98 R19572
98 R22362
98 R22846
98 H15191

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Award

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

Mod. No.

Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.
Mod. No.

OO ~NDUH WN 2

iON DATA
RTR Amount
58110110100 -9
53814120100 54,353
52251312000 50,000
99220033100 40,000
99220033100 15,000
99220033100 21,560
52251311000 30,000
53707242300 40,000
53708232100 15,000
53707242400 20,000
522141103 34,000
52224210300 45,000
53802110100 10,000
- 53802110100 33,000
24233032000 9,000
24233011700 39,888
53706342000 170,000
TOTAL 626,792
Estimated Cost Award Fee
$ 17,765,083 1,228,360
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 i 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
4] 0
0 0
13,845,044 957,148
0 0
0 0
0 0

Task No.

DA11
DAO4
DGO1
DAO0S
DAO6
DA10
DGO04
DC14
DC14
DC14
DCO05

D13
DM29
DM40
DS05
DS05
DS05

CPAF

$18,993443 §

[eNoNoNeNolNeNeNeNoNeNoNoleoNololNoolelNoiNo

14,802,119

OCOONOOQOOOOCO

Status

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Funding

2,492,787
1,700,026
28,600
112,000
50,000
(82,800)
50,000
(18,594)
123,600
66,345
194,795
82,000
298,000
832,608
2,038,096
1,147,292
810,237
1,346,484
1,531,825
334,753
281,502
86,747
91,541
49,802
50,916
5,948
24,737

NAS1-98014

ModificafiérPRR. 85

Page of3
673



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

No.
No.
No.

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

W

Estimated Cost Award Fee

[efaofolololalolelalolololololalolelolelolelelofofelofolafolajalafolofofololefojolaoloololaooRa oo ool
000000000 CUOOOCOCTCOOOCOCOOOOOO0OOO0O000000O00CO00000O0CO O 0O0O

0O
R
>
nl

[eY=fofafofolelefefofafalsfofafolafolofafolefolelelolofafefelofalfofafofaelolofofafofolofofofalalo}leoe e Ol

Funding
0]

200,000
224219

35,618
126,106
111,685

60,122
151,000

74,822

40,000

85,000
286.761
189,511

83,000
164,560

84.081

75,000

54,635
243,065

26,988

96,162

59.226

0
321,700

90,000

82,268
158,025
337,539

72.177
137,790

68,241
163,252
212,523

5,000
161,000
(1,500)

25,012

81,617

42,500
170,400
137,450

17,017

(219,587)

53,105

84,000

26,000

59,923
111,200

45,000
228,268
116,081